T555

TAIT ELECTRONICS LTD

Address: 558 Wairakei Road,
Christchurch,
New Zealand.

Postal Address: PO Box 1645,
Christchurch,
New Zealand.

Telegrams & Cables: 'Taitronics'

Telex: NZ 4926
Telephone: 358 3399
Fax: (64) (3) 358 3603, 358 3636 or 358 9299

T555 Mobile Two Way Radio

UHF FM 400-520MHz

(M555-00)

Issue B

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

For further information about this Manual, or the equipment it describes, contact
the Product Distribution Group, Tait Electronics Ltd, at the above address.

UPDATING EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE MANUALS

In the interests of improving performance, reliability or servicing, Tait
Electronics Ltd reserve the right to update their equipment and/or Service
Manuals without prior notice.

SCOPE OF MANUAL

This Manual covers the General, Technical and Servicing Information on the T555
mobile two way radio,

(M13] Page 1



T555

Ordering Tait Service Manuals

When ordering Tait Service Manuals, quote the Tait Internal Part Number (IPN)
and where applicable the version.

Date Of Issue

IPN M555-00 T555 Service Manual (All Versions)
Provisional Issue published September 1987

Issue A published July 1988
Issue B published May 1991

Manual Revisions

This Tait Service Manual may incorporate textural revisions and, where necessary,
updated Parts Lists and Diagrams,

Those portions of text that have been changed from the previous issue Manual are
indicated by a vertical line in the outer margin of the page.

Page 2



T555

CONTENTS
SECTION I GENERAL INFORMATION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Specifications
1.2.1 General
1.2.2 Receiver
1.2.3  Transmitter
1.2.4 Frequency Reference
1.3 Versions
1.4 Operating Instructions

SECTION 2 CIRCUIT OPERATION

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Synthesizer
Receiver
Squelch

Transmitter

2.4.1 RF Stages
2.4.2  Audio Processor

Power Supply
2.5.1 General

2,5.2  Continuous Supplies
2.53.3 Receive

2,5.%4 Transmit

2.5.5 Frequency Information

SECTION 3 ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

3.9

T508-01/12 Power Supply
T508-21/22 Switch Mode Regulator
T220-02 Remote Speaker Assembly
T500-01 CTCSS

T500-11 CTCSS

T500-02 Multichannel CTCSS
T500-03/04 Multichannel

T500-55 Multichannel

T500-58 Scanning Multichannel

3.10 T500-07 Rugged Cradle

3.11 T500-22 Diode Matrix

Page 3

2.1
2.1

2.1

3.1
3.1
3.1
3.1
3.2
3.2
3.2
3.3
3.3

3.3



T555

3.12 T500-26/27 TCXO 3.3
3.13 T500-56/57 TCXO 3.3

SECTION 4 INSTALLATION

4.1 Vehicle Installation 4.1

SECTION 5 SERVICING

5.1 General 5.1
5.1.1 Notes 5.1
5,1.2 Technical Instructions 5.1

5.2 Mechanical

5.2.1 Pozidriv Recess Head Screws
5.2.2 Disassembly Instructions

1 To Gain Access to the Component Side of the PCB
2 To Gain Access to the Track Side of the PCB
.3 To Remove the Front Panel
Yy
5

. .

£

To Gain Access to the PA Components
Speaker Removal/Refitting
VCO Can

. Reassembly

.

WA BN RN NN NN

3.3

~
1]
o
£.
-
b
o+

Component Checks

Leaded Component Replacement

Chip Component Removal/Replacement
Component Removal

Replacement

Component Removal From PTH PCB's
Desoldering Iron Method

Component Cutting Method

Crystal Filter Replacement

PA - Special Instructions

.
DN
- - -

»
[
»

-
3

-
. &

.
0 g W had o A bd bl bl W e

M ba b b b b b v b b
(o) W= N« W W W IV AV IR

.3.6.1 To Replace the PA Transistors .
.3.6.2 To Remove Cased Mica Capacitors .
5.4 Setting Up 5.7
5.4.1 Test Equipment Required 57
5.4.2 Tuning Hints 3.7
5.4.3 Channel Programming _ 5.8
5.4.3.1 Combined Diode Matrix/LED PCB 5.8
5.4.3,2 T500-22 Diode Matrix PCB 5.10
- 5.5 VCO Alignment 5.12
5.5.1 General 3.12
5.5.2 Single Channel Operation 5.12
5.5.3 Dual Channel Operation 5.12
5.6 Reference Frequency Adjustment 5.12
5.7 Transmitter Adjustments 5.13
5.7.1 Alignment 5.13
5.7.2 Modulation Adjustment 5.13

Page &4



T555

5.8 Receiver Adjustments

5.8.1 RF Alignment
5.8.2 IF Alignment
5.9 Fault Finding
5.9.1 General
.9 Receiver Performance Tests
.2.1 Squelch

.
.
a *

*
N W -

U‘l\.n\.n}.n\n\.n\n
\D\D\D.\D\D\Q\D
MNNNNNNDND

) . *
L) * e
. . s

. *
* 4
W N

. )
. .
* .

* 4 e
a & s
A N

\.n\n\n\.n\.n.\n\.n\.n\.n\.n\.n\.n
RGP R W W W W W

To Check the Audio Qutput Level

To Check the VCO Injection to the Mixer

To Check the Sinad Sensitivity

To Check the Signal+Noise to Noise Ratio
To Check the Ultimate Signal to Noise Ratio

Transmitter Performance Tests

Audio Processor

Modulation Characteristics

To Check the RF Power Control Circuit
To Check the Transmission Timer

To Check the YCO Voltage Control Range
Synthesizer Fault Finding

If the VCO Gives No Qutput

If the Synthesizer Does Not Lock Up

To Check the VCO Output Frequency Stability
To Check Transmitter Switch-On
Microphonics

SECTION 6 PARTS LIST

Refer to page 6.2 for index

Page 5

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Figure 1. Front Panel Layout

Figure 2, Chip Component Removal

Figure 3. Chip Component Replacement (Soldering)

Figure 4. Chip Component Replacement (Component Placement)
Figure 5. Channel Programming

DIAGRAMS

l. Suggested Test Set-Up

2. JF Alignment Test Set-Up

3.  Tuning Points _

4, T555 PCB Layout - Top Side

5. T555 PCB Layout - Bottom Side

6. T500 Diode Matrix/LED/Crystal Heater PCB Layout - Top Side

7. T500 Diode Matrix/LED/Crystal Heater PCB Layout - Bottom Side
8. T500 LED & Crystal Heater PCB Layout

9. T555 Block Diagram A2C609
10. T555 Wiring Diagram A2C620
11. T500 Diode Matrix/LED/Crystal Heater Circuit Diagram C726
12, T500 LED & Crystal Heater Circuit Diagram A4C509
13 T500-22 Diode Matrix Circuit Diagram Ce21
l4. T555 Audio & Regulators Circuit Diagram C593/1
15. T555 Transmitter & Receiver Circuit Diagram C593/2

5.14

5.14
5.14

5.15

5.15
5.15
.15
5.16
5.16
5.16

.\JIU'I
Il
et |

L) LI )

R S IS I N I B e e i
e O OO O N D000

L)






T555 General Information

SECTION 1 GENERAL INFORMATION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

The T555 is a high performance, synthesized mobile two way radio with a nominal
RF power output of 25 watts. It is intended for operation in the 400 to 520MHz
frequency range with 25kHz channel spacing at +5kHz deviation, or 12.5kHz
channel spacing and +2.5kHz deviation. The standard set has a two channel
capacity.

Operation of the T555 is by hand held microphone and press-to-talk switch, plus
five front panel mounted controls: 'Volume', 'Squelch!, 'Channel Change', 'Call'
and 'On/Off switch'. Visual indication of 'Channel Selected', 'Transmit!, '‘Busy' and
'‘Call' (if selective calling is fitted) is by illuminated front panel display.

Provision is made for selective calling and CTCSS to be incorporated within the
case of the T555,

The two injection moulded plastic covers and the plastic front panel can be easity
removed to expose both sides of the printed circuit board for ease of servicing,.

The T555 employs the dual modulus system of frequency synthesis. Channel
information is held on a plug-in diode matrix board which can be field
programmed with a soldering iron.

The dual conversion receiver employs both discrete components and integrated
circuits. It also includes a signal-to-noise ratio operated squelch circuit. The
receiver delivers approximately 4 watts of audio power to an & chm speaker.

The transmitter VCO provides about 10 milliwatts of frequency modulated RF
drive to the five stage broad band RF power amplifier. An audio processor
provides modulation level control and deviation limiting and a transmit timer
returns the T555 to receive after approximately one and a half minutes of
transmission.

The T555 is light and compact and is supplied with a versatile mounting system to
allow easy installation in any vehicle. Mains operation is possible when the T555
is used with the T508 power supply. '

The DC supply to the set must be negative earth and may be between 10.8 and 16
volts. The T555 is protected against reversal of the DC supply polarity.

Page 1.1



T555 General Information

1.2 SPECIFICATIONS

1.2.1 GENERAL

The performance figures given are typical figures, unless otherwise indicated, for
equipment tuned with the maximum switching band and operating at standard
room temperature (22°C to 28°C). Unless otherwise indicated, the figures apply

to all versions.

Where applicable the test methods used to obtain the following performance
figures are those described in the New Zealand Post Office Specification RTA25.

Details of test methods and the conditions which apply for type approval testing
in all countries can be obtained from Tait Electronics Ltd.

Modulation Type
Frequency Ranges
Frequency Increment
Number Of Channels

Switching Range:
Transmitter & Receiver

Supply Voltage:
Operating Range
Standard Test Voltage

Polarity
Polarity Protection

Supply Current:

Receiver - Squelched
Receiver - Full Audio
Transmitter

Anténna Impedance
T/R Changeover Switching

Operating Temperature Range
(refer to Section 1.2.4)

Dimensions:

Length
Width
Height

Weight

Frequency Modulation
400 to 520MHz

12.5kHz (minimum)

. 2, 10, 40 or 80 (to order)

.

6MHz

10.8 to 16V DC

. 13.8v DC

L3

(2]

(1}

"

Page 1.2

negative earth only
internal crowbar diode

175mA
700mA

. 3.JA

50 ohms {nominal)
solid state

-30°C to +60°C

238mm
150mm
45mm

1.2kg



T555 General Information

1.2.2 RECEIVER

Type

12dB Sinad Sensitivity:

Wide Band
Narrow Band

LF Amplifiers:

Frequencies

Bandwidth:
Narrow
Wide

Signal+Noise-to-Noise Ratio:

Narrow Band
Wide Band

Selectivity
(adjacent channel)

Spurious Response Attenuation

Intermodulation Response Attenuation

Spurious Emissions:

Conducted
Radiated (z-wavelength dipole)

Audio:

Output into internal 8 ohm speaker
Output into external 3.5 ohm speaker
Distortion (at rated power)

Minimum Load Impedance

Audio Response

Audio Bandwidth

Squelchs
Threshold
Hard Setting
Ratio
Opening Time

1.2,3 TRANSMITTER

Power Qutput
Tx Lockup Time

Spurious Emissions:

Conducted
Radiated (}-wavelength dipole)

Page 1.3

. dual conversion superhet

e

-117dBm (0.32pV}
-116dBm (0.35uV)

21, 8MHz and 455kHz

7.5kHz
15kHz

. 28dB

33dB

75dB

. 70dB

75dB

-60dBm
-57dBm

. 2 watts

I watts
2%

2 ohms

within +1, -3dB of a 6édB/octave
de-emphasis characteristic (ref. 1kHz)

300Hz to 3kHz

~117dBm (0.32uV pd)/3dB Sinad
-110dBm (0.7 1uV pd)/16dB Sinad
70dB

10ms {-113dBm)

. 25 watts

-

35ms

-26dBm
-26dBm



T555 General Information

Adjacent Channel Power:

Narrow Band
Wide Band

Modulation System:

Type
Deviation Limiting
Bandwidth

Responses:
In Limiting

Below Limiting
Frequencies Above 3kHz
Audio:;
Input For 60% Maximum Deviation
(at 1kHz)

Distortion
Hum & Noise

Mismatch Capability:

Stability
Ruggedness

Transmit Timer

1.2.4 FREQUENCY REFERENCE

Stability:
+5ppm (-10°C to +60°C)
+5ppm (-30°C to +60°C)

+4ppm (-10°C to +60°C)
- +3ppm (-10°C to +60°C)

Heater Warm-Up Time (below 0°C)

Oscillator frequency:

For channel spacing at multiples of 12.5kHz

Page 1.4

.. =70dBc
. -80dBc
.. direct FM

..

.

e

-

.

e

.

.

+5kHz (peak) maximum
300Hz to 3kHz

within +0dB, -4dB of max. system
deviation

within +1, -3dB of 6dB/octave
pre-emphasis (ref. 1kHz)

greater than 25dB/octave rotl-off

6mV rms

2%
45dB

VSWR < 5:1 (all phase angles)
2 minute transmit into infinite
VSWR (all phase angles)

1.5 minutes

TE/9 or TE/37
TE/9 or TE/37 + crystal heater
(after 1 minute)

. TE/24 or TE/26

TCXO

1 minute

12,8MHz



‘PRI 90d §SO.LD/2U0) ¢ COTZZYSD B SBY €4-CCCL
*Teued JUOJI UOJIU] UR SBY 0/-CCCL

"loued U013 DD ®B SBY 09-$CCL TRION
,

T555 General Information

1.3 VERSIONS

a[peaD pad8ny

3[{peID pIEpuURIS

amod X1 M1

i23BaH 1RISAID

OXOL

TeuueyDItinyy Sutuuesg

$S2.LD

yIptapLeq J1 ZHMC]

Wipimpuey J1 ZHMG*L

ZHWOZS~0%h

ZHWOLH-00%

06

£l

14

174

09

49

Ig

0¢

ce

133

A%

0t | 62

82

L

9z

94

LA

£C

44

12

T4

§T

01

UOISIap

uondrinossg

Page 1.5



T555 General Information

1.4 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

a)
b)

o |

ush in:on (7%

Eush release:off E ”\\' II I /‘

transmit indicator — T Busy 1.2 | @ @ ’
LI/

channel busy indicu’ror/

used for some push in: channel 2
tone call options push-release:channell  squelch volume

selected channel

Figure 1 Front Panel Layout

To Receive:

The front panel display will indicate which channel has been selected.

Turn the squelch control clockwise until noise is heard, then turn it
anticlockwise 5° beyond the point at which the receiver quietens.

Note: Where CTCSS is used without a hook monitoring facility, it will be

necessary to view the 'Busy’ indicator when setting the squelch.

To Transmit:

a)
b)

c)

d)

Check that the channel is vacant before transmitting.

- Close the press-to-talk switch before beginning to speak.

The T555 will automatically revert to receive after 1.5 minutes of
transmission. To continue transmitting, release, then close the
press-to-talk switch.

Always replace the microphone in the clip when not in use.

Page 1.6



T555 Circuit Operation

SECTION 2 CIRCUIT OPERATION

Refer to the Block and Circuit Diagrams at the rear of this Manual.

2.1 SYNTHESIZER

The dual modulus synthesizer of the T555 features separate on-frequency VCOs
for receive and for transmit. Each VCO consists of a J-FET oscillator buffered by
a dual gate MOSFET. The transmit VCO is frequency modulated by the
application of audio to the source of Q36.

A crystal provides a stable reference frequency of 12.8MHz which is divided down

“to 12.5kHz and fed to one input of a phase comparator within IC8. For
applications which require high frequency stability over a wide temperature
range, a crystal heater is added. The crystal and heater are mounted on the LED
beoard,

The VCO frequency is divided by the 64/65 prescaler, IC9, and then further
divided within IC8 to provide the other input to the phase comparator. The
division ratio in IC8, and hence the channel frequency, is determined by the diode
matrix board.

The phase comparator output (pins 7 & 8 of IC8) is fed to VCO varicaps D35 &
D50 via the speedup circuit (Q27, Q28) and the loop filter (R181, C177, R183,
C178, R186), and then to either R187 & C185 on receive, or R227 & C226 on
transmit,

2.2 RECEIVER

The RF signal from the PIN switch is amplified by Q15 and fed to the gate of the
mixer FET (Q16) via a triple tuned circuit (note the use of LC circuits rather than
helical resonators). 10mW from the receive VCO is fed to the source of the
mixer,

The IF output from the mixer passes through the first 21.4MHz crystal filter and
is amplified by Q2] and Q2. It then passes through the second 21.4MHz crystal
filter before being fed to IC7.

IC7 provides the following functions: IF conversion from 21.4MHz to 455kHz with
external crystal X1 (CF1 sets the 455kHz IF bandwidth); amplitude limiting;
quadrature detection with CDIl; and squelch. QIl9 provides additional limiting
gain. ,

Audio from pin 9 of IC7 is de-emphasised by R68 and C55 and is fed through the
audio processor (see Section 2.4.2) to the audio output amplifier, IC4.

2.3 SQUELCH

An input signal to the squelch circuit is obtained from the audio output of IC7 via
RV149. This sighal has a noise level which is inversely related to the level of an
RF signal at the receiver input.

An op-amp within IC7 is used in a band pass filter configuration to select and
amplify noise frequencies above the audio band. The centre frequency is
approximately 8kHz for the wide band T555 and #.5kHz for the narrow band
version,

Page 2.1



\

T555 Circuit Operation

The band pass filter output is rectified by Q20 to give a positive going DC voltage
which is an inverse function of the RF signal strength.

This DC voltage is then fed to a threshold detector within IC7, in such a way that
pin 14 of IC7 is high in the presence of noise and low in the absence of noise. The
threshold point occurs at approximately 0.7 volts.

The switching signal from the threshold detector is then inverted by Q7. D9, C17
and R26 provide an extended tail time (to prevent squelch closure during rapid
fades) while maintaining a fast opening time,

Q6 drives the squelch element, which is part of the audio processor, and the 'Busy'
LED.

2.4 TRANSMITTER

2.4.1 RF STAGES

The 10mW output of the frequency modulated transmit VCO is amplified to a
level of 25 watts by a 5 stage broad band amplifier (Q40, Q41, Q45, Qu46, Q#47).
High level RF then passes via the aerial PIN switch through the low pass filter to
the aerial connector.

The transmit power output is set at 25 watts by RV253 which controls the
collector voltage of Q45 and hence the gain of the broad band amplifier. The
circuit utilises a power detector, D57, and a feed back loop to hold the
transmitter power to 25 watts under conditions of varying supply voltage.

Transistor Q42 prevents the transmitter turning on when the synthesizer is out of
lock. T

Note: A receiver front end protection circuit, consisting of D58 and R269,
detects the presence of avalanche current in the series receiver PIN diode
(D56) and turns the PA power down via the out of lock transistor (Q#2).
The avalanche current can occur under extreme VSWR conditions.
Transistor Q48 adds a small delay to the switching voltage for D56.

2.4.2 AUDIO PROCESSOR

Transistor Q10 provides microphone preamplification while IC2 provides the
necessary gain limiting and filter functions for the audio signal. An automatic
level control (ALC) function is performed by detector Ql1 and shunt elements
D15 and D16. The analogue switches within IC3 allow either transmit or receive
audio to be directed through the audio processor. Connection points for CTCSS or
selective calling options are shown on the Circuit Diagram.

2.5 POWER SUPPLY

2.5.1 GENERAL

Note: The T555 is suitable for negative earth applications only.

The unit is protected by a crowbar diode (D1) which will blow the fuse if the
supply is reverse connected.

DC is connected to the audio output IC and the transmitter final, driver, and
power turn-down stages whenever the T555 is connected to a supply.

Page 2.2



T555 Circuit Operation

2.5.2  CONTINUOUS SUPPLIES

DC from the on/off switch supplies the audio output IC enable and the short
circuit protected 9 volt regulator. A continuous 9 volts is applied to the audio
processor and synthesizer.

2.5.3 RECEIVE

When the PTT switch is open, ICI turns Q5 on and Q4 off, enabling the following
circuits: — T

that part of the diode matrix board containing receive channel information
receive VCO

receiver

squelch control

CMOS gate in the receive audio path

receive diode in the aerial switch,

2.5.4  TRANSMIT

When the PTT switch is closed, IC1 turns Q4% on and Q5 off enabling the following
circuits: T

that part of the diode matrix board containing transmit channel information
transmit VCO

low power transmitter stages

CMOS gates in the microphone audio and modulation paths

transmit diode in the aerial switch.
Closing the PTT switch also initiates a timer circuit around IC1 which will return
the T555 to receive after 1.5 minutes of transmission.

2.5.5 FREQUENCY INFORMATION

This is supplied by a matrix board using surface mount devices.

The diode matrix board has four rows of diodes. A row is selected by D44 to D47
and R216 to R219 according to the channel switch position and whether the T555
is in the receive or transmit mode. The channe! frequency is selected by soldering
between pads as described in Tables 1 and 2, such that the correct pattern of '0's
and 'l's is presented to IC3.

Page 2.3






T555 Ancillary Equipment

SECTION 3 ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT

3.1 T508-01/02 POWER SUPPLY

The T508 Power Supply will allow the operation of a T500 Series I or Il two way
radio from a 230V (nominal) 50Hz or a 115V (nominal} 60Hz mains supply. The
radio can be mounted on the T508 to give a compact desk top installation, or they
can be separately wall mounted to save desk space.

The T508 provides a 13.8V DC 5.5A (intermittent) regulated supply for the T500
Series I and I two way radios and incorporates current limiting and thermal
protection.

Type Numbers:

230V Supply .. T508-01 (previously designated T508)
115V Supply .. T508-02 (previously designated T508/115)

3.2 T508-21/22 SWITCH MODE REGULATOR

The T508-21/22 Power Supply uses switch mode technology to control the
regulation of the output voltage. This results in a power supply with a higher
temperature rating, improved efficiency and greater reliability.

The T508-21/22 provides a 13.8V DC 6.5A (intermittent) regulated supply for the
T500 Series I and 11 two way radio and incorporates current limiting and thermal
protection.

Type Numbers:

230V Supply - .. T508-21
115V Supply . T508-22

3.3 T220-02 REMOTE SPEAKER ASSEMBLY

The T220-02 (previously designated the T220/2) is a remote speaker assembly
which may be used with the T555. It comprises a heavy duty speaker mounted in
a rugged enclosure which pivots on its mounting bracket. The 3.5 ohm voice coil
of the speaker is connected by a short lead terminated in a 2 pin cord mounted
connector. The enclosure is compact and easily mounted in any convenient
position.

3.4 T500-01 CTCSS

The T500-01 CTCSS unit (previously designated the TA-500/CTCSS) is a plug-in
option designed to fit T500 Series I and II two way radios.

It requires no wiring to install and will encode and decode CTCSS tone frequencies
within the range 67Hz to 250Hz with separate adjustment for each channel. Hook
switch monitoring and transmit inhibit on "busy" may be field selected.

Refer to TI-343 for fitting and servicing details.

3.5 T500-11 CTCSS

The T500-11 is a plug-in CTCSS encoder/decoder designed to fit T500 Series Il
radios. All functions and specifications of the T500-11 are the same as the
T500-01, but the T500-11 has an additional alert tone ("beep") circuit.

Page 3.1




T555 Ancillary Equipment

This feature gives an audible indication of a busy channel when transmit inhibit is
active. The operator no longer needs to look at the radio for a busy indication
(which may be unsafe in a motor vehicle), as is the case with the T500-01.

Refer to T1-336B for fitting and servicing details.

3.6 T500-02 MULTICHANNEL CTCSS

The T500-02 (previously designated TA-500MC/CTCSS) is a high performance
CTCSS encoder/decoder for use with T500 Series I and If radios equipped with any
one of the following multichannel conversion kits:

T500-03 (previously designated TA-500/10)
T500-04 (previously designated TA-500/40)
T500-55
T500-58

It will encode and decode all 37 standard tones from groups A, B and C,
permitting the use of all 37 tones on one repeater. Encode and decode tones may
be the same or different on each radio channel programmed. No tone on transmit
and no CTCSS mute on receive may also be programmed on any radio channel.

Hook switch monitoring is also programmable on any channel. Transmit inhibit on
busy is fitted as standard.

Refer to TI-328 for fitting and servicing details.

3.7 T500-03/04 MULTICHANNEL

The T500-03 and T500-04 (previously designated TA-500/10 and /40 respectively)
are add-on kits which convert a T500 Series I or Il two way radio to 10 or 40
channel operation. Compatibility is maintained with all other Tait T500
accessories.

An Erasable Programmable Read Only Memory (EPROM) is used to store channel
and CTCSS data. The EPROM is field programmable using a Tait. Té60l
Programmer,

Refer to TI-292B for fitting and servicing details.

3.3 T500-55 MULTICHANNEL

The T500-55 is a retrofit kit which converts a T500 Series Il two way radio to 10,
20, 40 or 80 channel operation. Compatibility is maintained with all other Tait

T500 Series Il accessories,

An Erasable Programmable Read Only Memory (EPROM) is used to store channel
and CTCSS data. The EPROM is field programmable using a Tait Té0l
Programmer,

Channel selection is made by the front panel mounted up/down push buttons. A
squelch defeat button is also provided.

Refer to TI-323 for fitting and servicing details,

Page 3.2



T555 Ancillary Equipment

3.9  T500-58 SCANNING MULTICHANNEL

The T500-58 is a retrofit kit which converts a T500 Series Il two way radio to 10,
20, 40 or 80 channel operation with the capability of scanning up to 10 channels.
If priority scanning is required, this is reduced to 5 scanning channels plus the
priority channel. :

An Erasable Programmable Read Only Memory (EPROM) is used to store channel,
scanning and CTCSS data. The EPROM is field programmable using the T500-25
Tait programming kit and a user supplied EPROM programmer,

Channel selection is made by the front panel mounted up/down push buttons. A
squelch defeat button is also provided.

Refer to TI-352A for fitting and servicing details.

3.10 T500-07 RUGGED CRADLE

The T500-07 (previously designated the TA-500/RC) is a rugged cradle affording a
higher level of environmental and mounting security than the standard cradle. It
comes complete with mounting screws and cradle unlocking key.

3.11 T500-22 DIODE MATRIX

The T500-22 (previously designated the TA-500/M2) is a plug-in memory unit
using surface mount devices.

3.12 T500-26/27 TCXO

The T500-26 or -27 TCXO PCB's are 12.8MHz reference oscillators with +3.0ppm
temperature stability over the temperature range of -10°C to +60°C. The
T500-27 is additionally specified to be within +5.0ppm from -30°C to -10°C.

These optional PCB's are fitted in place of the T500 LED PCB, and employ
temperature sensing and compensation techniques to achieve the +3.0ppm
stability without the high current consumption normally associated with crystal
heaters.

Refer to TI-316B for fitting and servicing details.

3.13  T500-56/57 TCXO

The T500-56 or ~57 TCXO PCB's are {2.8MHz reference oscillators with +3.0ppm
temperature stability over the temperature range of -10°C to +60°C. The
T500-57 is additionally specified to be within +5.0ppm from -30°C to -10°C.

These add-on PCB's are used when the T500 Series Il two way radio is fitted with
a combined T500 Diode Matrix and LED, a T500-55 Multichannel or a T500-58
Scanning Multichannel PCB. The TCXO employs temperature sensing and
compensation techniques to achieve the +3.0ppm stability without the high
current consumption normally associated with crystal heaters.

Refer to TI-338B for fitting and servicing details.

Page 3.3







T555 Installation

SECTION 4 INSTALLATION

4.1 VEHICLE INSTALLATION

Installation instructions (IPN 409-50001-00) are packed with each radio.

CAUTION: The T555 is suitable for negative earth installation only.

Page 4.1






T555 Servicing

SECTION 5 SERVICING

5.1 GENERAL

5.1.1 NOTES

If further information is required about the T555 or this Manual, it may be
obtained from Tait Electronics Ltd or accredited agents. When requesting this
information, please quote either the equipment type number (eg. T555-10), or
serial number (found adjacent to the aerial connector at the back of the set). In
the case of the Circuit Diagrams quote the 'Title' and 'Issue' and for the Service
Manual quote the internal part number (IPN) and Issue, e.g. M555-00, Issue A.

CAUTION: CLEANING

This is a plastic based product with a secondary finish on the front panel. Use a
cloth dampened with warm, soapy water to clean. If solvent cleaners are to be
used for stubborn stains, test first on a part of the set normally out of sight. Do
not use solvent cleaners on the front panel.

CAUTION: AERIAL LOADING

The equipment has been designed to operate over a wide range of aerial loading
conditions. However, it is strongly recommended that the transmitter is not
operated in the absence of a suitable load. Failure to observe this precaution may
result in damage to the transmitter power output stage.

CAUTION: BERYLLIUM OXIDE & POWER TRANSISTORS

The RF power transistors in current use all contain some beryllium oxide. This
substance, while perfectly harmless in its normal solid form, can become a severe
health hazard when it has been reduced to dust. For this reason the RF power
transistors should not be scratched, mutilated, filed, machined, or physically
damaged in any way that can produce dust particles.

CAUTION: CMOS DEVICES
The equipment contains CMOS devices which are susceptible to damage from
static charges. Care when handling these devices is essential. For correct

handling procedures refer to the manufacturers data books, eg. Philips data books
covering CMOS devices, or Motorola CMOS data books, Section 5 'Handling', etc.

53.1.2  TECHNICAL INSTRUCTIONS

From time to time 'Technical Instructions' (TI's) are issued by Tait Electronics
Engineering Division. These TI's may be used to update equipment or information,
or to meet specific operational requirements.

3.2 MECHANICAL

5.2,1 POZIDRIV RECESS HEAD SCREWS

Pozidriv screws are the preferred standard on all Tait manufactured equipment.
The very real advantages of this type of screw will not be realised unless the
correct screwdrivers are used by servicing personnel.

Pozidriv No 1 screwdrivers will fit the pozidriv screws used in the T555. Philips
cross-head screwdrivers are not satisfactory for use on these screws,

Page 3.1



T555 Servicing

5.2.2 DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Note: To assist in separating the top and bottom covers, a thin plastic strip (such
as a plastic rule) may be inserted between the covers and used as a lever.

5.2.2.1 To Gain Access To The Component Side Of The PCB

Place the T555 upside down on the bench.
Remove the 4 bottom cover retaining screws.

Gently lift both ends of the bottom cover until it clears the front panel and
heatsink.

Lift away the hottom cover,

5.2.2,2 To Gain Access To The Track Side Of The PCB

Remove the bottom cover as in 5.2.2.1 above.
Turn the T555 over on the bench.
Remove the 2 top cover retaining screws,

Gently raise both ends of the top cover until it clears the front panel and
heatsink,

5.2.2.3 To Remove The Front Panel

Remove the bottom and top covers as instructed above.
Slide the front panel forward.

1t is not necessary to remove the knobs, they may be left in situ.

5.2.2.4 To Gain Access To The PA Components

To gain access to the PA, remove the screws retaining the two PA cavity
lids.

Remove the component side lid towards the right hand side of the PCB (as

viewed from the front of the set) so that it clears the power supply
feedthrough capacitor.

5.2.2.5 Speaker Removal/Refitting

The speaker in the T555 is held in place with four "push-on fix" spring clips
(IPN 357-00010-09, Spire No. SFP 3253) which may cause problems when the
speaker is removed,

To remove the speaker, cut the spring clips off the plastic locating pegs
with wire cutters, Do not attempt to prise off the spring clips as this will
damage the pegs.

Fit four new clips when refitting the speaker.

Page 3.2



T555 Servicing

5.2,3 VCO CAN

CAUTION: When loosening or tightening the &4 retaining screws of the VCO can,
support the can from the component side as undue pressure on the
PCB may fracture some of the chip capacitors.

5.2.4 REASSEMBLY

Reassembly is carried out in the reverse order of the above.
Replace the PA covers.

Slide on the front panel, taking care to guide the four LEDs into their
respective channels in the plastic moulding.

Press the microphone cord into its retaining slot.

Fit the top cover:

Gently press the cover into position, taking care to position the rim at
the rear of the cover into the heatsink groove. Ensure that the rim of
the front panel fits into the groove round the front of the top cover.

Replace the two "Taptite" screws at the rear of the cover.

Fit the bottom cover:
Invert the T555.

Gently press the cover into position, taking care to position the rim at
the rear of the cover into the heatsink groove. Ensure that the rim of
the front panel fits intc the groove round the front of the bottom
cover.

While {fitting the bottom cover, check that the right hand retaining
screw pillar slides into the hole in the diode matrix/LED PCB.

Replace the two "Taptite" screws at the rear of the cover and the two
"Plastite" screws at the front of the cover.

Page 5.3



T555 Servicing

5.3 REPAIR

5.3.1 COMPONENT CHECKS

1f a transistor is suspected of faulty operation, an indication of its performance
can be assessed by measuring the forward and reverse resistance of the junctions.
First make sure that the transistor is not shunted by some circuit resistance
(unless the device is completely unsoldered). An AVO model 8 or equivalent
meter should be used for taking the measurements, using only the medium or low
resistance ranges.

The collector current drawn by multijunction transistors is a further guide to their
operating performance.

If an integrated circuit (IC) is suspect, the most reliable check is to measure the
DC operating voltages. Due to the catastrophic nature of most IC failures, the
pin voltages will usually be markedly different from the recommended values in
the presence of a fault. These values can be found on the Circuit Diagram, or in
the component data catalogue.

5.3.2 LEADED COMPONENT REPLACEMENT

Whenever components are removed from, or fitted to the printed circuit track,
care must be taken to avoid damage to the track. If it is necessary to remove a
component from the track, the following procedure is recommended:

Remove the solder from the component leads using a solder wick.
Loosen the individual leads from the printed track.
Withdraw the component from the top of the PCB.

Because of the delicate nature of the printed track, the use of solder suckers is
not recommended.

Do not remove the component from the PCB while the solder is stiil molten,
Keep all soldering operations, and the heat and solder applied, to a minimum. A

thermally controlled, fine tip soldering iron should be used. Ensure that the iron
is earthed back to the frame of the set.

5.3.3 CHIP COMPONENT REMOVAL/REPLACEMENT

Note 1: The following procedure applies only to chip capacitors, resistors and
transistors. Do not attempt to remove surface mount IC's by hand with a
soldering iron. These devices must be serviced only with appropriate
desoldering equipment or by an Approved Tait Dealer.

Note 2: The temperature of the soldering iron must be maintained at 320-370°C
(600-700°F) and a low temperature solder should be used.

5.3.3.1 Component Removal

1. Place the soldering iron tip directly on the component in order to melt the
solder and glue as shown in Figure 2, Remove the component with tweezers
or long nose pliers,

2, Completely remove the old solder from the PCB, using a solder wick.
Application of a small amount of flux will greatly aid in the removal of old
solder. The use of 'solder suckers' is not recommended.

Page 5.4




T555 Servicing

5.3.3.2 Replacement

l. After a component has been removed and the PCB pattern cleaned, apply a
small amount of solder on the PC pattern and allow to cool, as shown in
Figure 3,

2, Insert the new components and apply the soldering iron tip to the PC pattern
as shown in Figure & (a), (b) and (c).

CAUTION: As patterns and components are close to each other, extreme care
must be excercised when soldering so as not to damage components
or bridge the PCB pattern paths. High soldering iron temperatures
can cause component damage. Do not apply the soldering iron tip to
the new component during installation.

COPPER TRACK:

H
&
!
e
m
w

CHP COMPONENT BOLOERED
N POdiTonN
CoPPER, TRAK
AN * A Y

C . W IR TS YA

Figure 4

5.3.4 COMPONENT REMOVAL FROM PTH PCB's

The two satisfactory methods of removing components from PTH PCB's are
detailed below.

Note: The first method requires the use of a desoldering station, e.g. Philips
SBC 314 or Pace MBT-100E.

5.3,4.1 Desoldering Iron Method .

Place the tip over the lead and, as the solder starts to melt, move the tip in a
circular motion.

Start the suction and continue the movement until 3 or 4 circles have been
completed.

Remove the tip while continuing suction to ensure that all solder is removed from
the joint, then stop the suction.

Page 5.5




T555 Servicing

Before pulling the lead out, ensure it is not stuck to the plating.
If the lead is still not free, resolder the joint and try again.

Note: The desoldering iron does not usually have enough heat to desolder leads
from the ground plane. Additional heat may be applied by ‘holding a
soldering iron on the tip of the desoldering iron (this may require some
additional help).

5.3.4.2 Component Cutting Method

Cut the leads on the component side of the PCB.

Heat the solder joint sufficiently to allow easy removal of the lead by drawing it
out from the component side: do not use undue force.

Fill the hole with solder and then clear with solderwick.

5.3.5 CRYSTAL FILTER REPLACEMENT

Should it become necessary to replace the crystal filter, both cans should be

replaced together as the new parts are supplied as matched pairs. Each can is
marked with a dot and the correct polarity should be maintained when the
replacement crystal filter pair is fitted.

5.3.6 PA - SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION: As the location of certain components in the PA is critical to
performance, it is important that any components removed or
disturbed be refitted in exactly the same location.

5.3.6.1 To Replace The PA Transistors

Unsolder the tabs by heating them with a soldering iron, then lifting them up

" towards the transistor with a thin stainless steel spike or screwdriver.
Unscrew the transistor mounting screws or stud nuts and remove the
transistor.

Trim the tabs of the replacement to make them similar to the faulty item,
then lightly tin the underside of the tabs.

Smear the underside of the transistor with heatsink compound.
Screw the transistor tightly to the heatsink then solder the tabs.
CAUTION: Do not solder the tabs before tightening the screws or nut, as this will

fracture the device.

5.3.6.2 To Remove Cased Mica Capacitors

Apply a heavy duty soldering iron to the top of the capacitor case.

When the solder is molton, ease the capacitor away from the PCB with a
thin stainless steel spike or screwdriver.

Page 5.6




T555 Servicing

5.4 SETTING UP

5.4.1 TEST EQUIPMENT REQUIRED

1.  Multimeter (eg. AVO Model 8)

2.  DC electronic voltmeter (eg. Tech TE65)

3. RF power meter 50 ohm, 30 watts FSD usable to 520MHz with 5 and 30 watt

elements (eg. Bird Model 6154 or 611).

4. Power Supply - output adjustable between 9 and 16 volts DC with a capacity

of at least & amps.

5.  Modulation meter (eg. Sayrosa 252)

6. Sinad meter {eg. Helper Instruments sinadder)

7. UHF signal generator. Good quality FM 50 ohm. Useable from 0.luV

(-127dBm) to 200mV (0dBm) pd. (eg. HP 8640B).

8. UHF frequency counter accurate to within 2ppm.

9. 10.7MHz Crystal marker {second harmonic gives beat for 21.4MHz IF)

10. Audio oscillator, 10Hz to 10kHz (eg. HP 204C/D)

11. Tone Box: Audio amplifier, with about 1.5 watts output, to drive a small
speaker which can be coupled to the T535 microphone. An
adaptor should be made whch will hold the speaker and
microphone close together.

12,  AC millivoltmeter

13, Calibrated oscilloscope

14,  Speaker 4 ohm voice coil

15. - RF power attenuator 50 ohm, total attenuation 50dB

{(eg. Weinschel 40-40-33 30dB 150W, plus Coline 1200 85 20dB W)

16. RF diode probe (eg. Coline M12DM modular RF detector

probe)

5.4.2  TUNING HINTS

1,

Diagrams 1 and 2 show the test set-up for receiver and transmitter
alignment. Diagram 3 shows tuning points.

For accurate tuning, the test cable connecting the signal generator or power
meter to the T555 should be as short as practical and fitted with a 'mating’
UHF or BNC connector. Do not use adaptors, 'sniffer' couplings, etc, which
introduce changes to cable impedance and errors in test results.

Non-metallic tuning tools must be used for the alignment of all coil slugs to
avoid the tuning errors introduced by the use of metallic tools. Tuning tools
need to be of correct size to avoid the damage to slugs which results from
the use of incorrect tuning tools.

Page 5.7



T555 Servicing

b, When using the RF diode probe, the earth return should be kept as short as
possible and connected as close as possible to the point at which the
measurement is being taken. This is to minimise stray pick-up which may
affect the reading,

5. The front panel 'on/off' switch removes power from the regulated supplies
only. The RF power amplifier, the audio output IC and the DC hash filter
are not controlled by this switch. )

6. Check for obvious mechanical faults in the printed circuit board, controls,
mictophone etc.

7. 1 See Section 1.3 for the frequency range of each version.

5.4.3 CHANNEL PROGRAMMING

Note 1: VCO operation is restricted to a 6MHz switching range within the band
covering 380 to 520MHz. Do .not programme frequencies outside these

limits.

Switching range is defined as the maximum change in frequency to
obtain a loop voltage between 1.75 and 6.5 volts.

Note 2: For single channel applications, channel 2 should be programmed to the
same frequencies as channel 1.

Tables 1 and 2 show how, when starting with A0, each successive diode influences
the synthesiser frequency by a multiple of 12,5kHz in an ascending binary
sequence. Note that it is sometimes possible to have two correct solutions for
one particular frequency.

5.4.3.1 Combined Diode Matrix/LED PCB

Refer to Table 1 and Diagram 7.

The programming of each of the two transmit and receive channels is
accomplished by soldering between the required pads, shown as LK1 to LK64 in
Diagram 7. A connected pad pulls IC8 input low and deletes the frequency
increment. An unconnected pad allows IC8 input to go high and adds the
frequency increment,

Note: It is not necessary to remove the combined diode matrix/LED PCB from
the radio for programming.

When a pad is solder bridged, its corresponding N or A value is subtracted from
the maximum frequency count.

When a pad is left open, the corresponding value is incremented from zero.

Therfollowing examples show a simple method of calculating the correct diode
programme,

In each case subtract the largest value from Table | which yields a positive result.
Continue the process until zero is reached.

Page 5.8



T555 Servicing

Table 1

Frequency Increment (MHz) Code

409.6 N9
204.8 N8
102.4 N7
51.2 Né6
25.6. N5
12.8 N4
A N3
%2 N2
1.6 N1
0.8 NO -~
0.4 AS
0.2 Al
0.1 A3
0.05 A2
0.025 Al
0.6125 A0
Example 1

Tx frequency = 458.5MHz
VCO frequency: 458.,5

subtract 409.6 pad N9 unconnected
43.9

subtract 25.6 ‘pad N5 unconnected
23.3

subtract 12.8 pad N4 unconnected
T0.5

subtract 6.4 pad N3 unconnected
4.1

subtract 3.2 pad N2 unconnected
0.9

subtract 0.8 pad NO unconnected
0.1

subtract 0.1 pad A3 unconnected
' 0.0

To check: The sum of the extracted values should equal the required VCO
frequency.

N9 + N5+ N4 + N3 + N2 + NO + A3 = VCO
409.6 + 25.6 + 12.8 + 6.4 + 3.2 + 0.8 + 0.1 = 458.5

Note: All these A and N values have pads left open. The remainder, i.e. N8, N7,
Ni, A5, A4, A2, Al & A0, are all solder shorted.

Example 2

Rx frequency = 425.9375MHz. The T555 receiver has a 21.4MHz IF and low side
injection.

fvCo = fRx - 21.4 = 404.5375

Page 5.9



T555 Servicing

VCO frequency: 404,5375

subtract 204.8 pad N& unconnected
199.7375
subtract 102.4 pad N7 unconnected
97.3375 :
subtract 351.2 pad Né unconnected
46,1375
subtract 25.6 pad N5 unconnected
20.5375
subtract 2.8 pad N4 unconnected
7.7375
subtract 6.4 pad N3 unconnected
1.3375
subtract 0.8 pad NO unconnected
0.5375
subtract 0.4 pad A5 unconnected
0.1375
subtract 0.1 pad A3 unconnected
T 0.0375
subtract 0.025 pad Al unconnected
0.0125
subtract 0.0125 pad AQ unconnected
0.0

In each case subtract the largest value from Table 1 which yields a positive result.
Continue the process until zero is reached.

Check:

N8 + N7 + N6 + N5 + N& + N3 + NO + A5 + A3 + Al + A0 = VCO

204.8 + 102.4 + 51.2 + 25.6 + 12.8 + 6.4 + 0.8 + 0.4 + 0.1 + 0.025 + 0.0125 = 404.5375
404.5375 + 21.4 = 4259375

Note: All the above A and N values have pads left open. The remainder, i.e. N9,
N2, N1, A4 & A2, are solder shorted.

J2.4.3.2 T500-22 Diode Matrix PCB

Refer to Figure 5 and Table 2.

The programming of each of the two transmit and receive channels is
accomplished by soldering between the required pads on each row of surface
mount diodes (see Figure 5).

A connected pad pulls IC8 input An unconnected pad allows IC8
low and deletes the frequency input to go high and adds the
increment. frequency increment.

Figure 5

Page 5.10



T555 Servicing

Table 2

Frequency Increment (MHz) Code

409.6 N9

204.8 N8

102.4 N7

51.2 N6

25.6 N5

12.8 N

6.4 N3

3.2 N2

1.6 N1

0.8 NO

0.4 A5

0.2 Al

0.1 A3

0.05 A2

0.025 Al

0.0125 Al

When a pad is solder bridged, its corresponding N or A value is subtracted from
the maximum frequency count.

When a pad is left open, the corresponding value is incremented from zero.

Examples 1 and 2 in Section 5.4.3.1 show a simple method of calculating the
correct diode programme.

Once the correct diode programme has been calculated, remove the diode matrix
board from the T555 and solder the pads as required.

Figure 5 shows where to solder the diode programming pads and Table 2 shows the
diode matrix board with one channel. The other channel is identical and is on the
other side of the board. '

When programming is complete, replace the diode matrix board in the T555.

Page 5.11



T555 Servicing

5.5 VCO ALIGNMENT

5.5.1 GENERAL
Connect the T555 to a dummy RF load.

Remove the RF shield cover to gain access to TP3.

Plug a UHF frequency counter onto the test plug (TP3): .

Connect: centre pin to ground
left pin to RxVCO
right pin to Tx VCO

Ensure that a correctly programmed diode matrix PCB is fitted.
Connect 13.8 volts of the correct polarity.

Monitor the loop voltage {centre pin of TP2) with a high impedance
voltmeter (0-10 volt range).

Position CV110 for minimum capacitance as shown on the PCB encoding.

5.5.2 SINGLE CHANNEL OPERATION

Receive mode:
Adjust CV190 for 4 volts at TP2.
Check frequency.

Transmit mode (PTT switch closed):
Adjust CV232 for &4 volts at TP2.
Check frequency.

5.5.3 DUAL CHANNEL OPERATION

Receive mode:

_Adjust CV190 so that when switching between channel 1 and channelIVZ, the
loop voltages are symmetrically placed around 4 volts, but within the limits
of 1.75 and 6.5 volts.

Check both frequencies.

Transmit mode: (PTT switch closed):

Adjust CV232 so that when switching between channel 1 and channel 2 the

loop voltages are symmetrically placed around 4 volts, but within the limits
of 1.75 and 6.5 volts.

Check both frequencies.

Note: A loop voltage of less than 0.6V or more than 7.5V indicates the
synthesizer is out of lock.

5.6 REFERENCE FREQUENCY ADJUSTMENT

The 12.5kHz reference frequency must be accurately set. This is measured
indirectly by monitoring the VCO frequency.

Connect a frequency counter to required VCO output (TP3).

Page 5.12




T555 Servicing

Select channel 1 and adjust L30 for the correct VCO frequency (+100Hz).

Repeat this measurement for receive and transmit on both channels to
verify the diode programming.

Replace the RF shield cover and solder the four locating tabs.

5.7 TRANSMITTER ADJUSTMENTS -

5.7.1  ALIGNMENT

Note: In this and following Sections, measurements are given which differ for
wide band and narrow band sets. In these cases the figures for wide band
sets are given first followed by figures for the narrow band versions in
square brackets [ 1.

Connect a power meter to the aerial socket.

Set RV253 (power control) fully clockwise (viewed from component side).
Close the PTT switch.

Adjust CV269 for maximum power.

Adjust CV284 for maximum power.

Note: For two channel operation tune CV269 and CV284% for optimum
performance on both channels,

Adjust RV253 to reduce the output power to 25 watts.
Adjust CV28%4 to reduce the transmitter current for best efficiency.
Readjust RV253 for 25 watts if necessary,

Check that the transmit current does not exceed 6.0 amps for 25 watts
output, with 13.8 volts at the set.

5.7.é MODULATION ADJUSTMENT

Connect the T555 antenna output through a 50dB RF power attenuator (see
Section 5.4.1, item 15) to a modulation meter.

Short circuit C49 to disable thé ALC circuitry.

Connect the microphone to the tone box (see Section 5.4.1, item 11) or
connect the audio oscillator to the microphone pads on the PCRB.

Apply a 1kHz sine wave to give -30dBm (25mV rms) at the microphone pads.
Set the channel switch to the lowest frequency channel.

Set the moedulation meter to read '-! deviation.

Close the PTT switch and adjust RV79 for approximately -5kHz [-2.5kHz]
deviation.

Reduce the audio input to obtain -3kHz [-1.5kHz] deviation, and then
increase it by 204B.

Page 5.13



5.8

T555 Servicing

Sweep the audio frequency 300Hz to 3kHz and find the frequency of
maximum '-' deviation.

Set RV79 to give -5kHz [-2.5kHz] deviation at this frequency.
Set the modulation meter to read '+' deviation.

Sweep the audio signal 300Hz to 3kHz and readjust RV79 if a peak exceeding
+5kHz [+2.5kHz] is found. )

Set the channel switch for the other channel and check that +5kHz [+2.5kHz]
deviation is not exceeded for any modulation frequency.

Remove the short from Ca9,

RECEIVER ADJUSTMENTS

5.8.1

RF ALIGNMENT

Note:

5.8.2

Connect a signal generator modulated to +5kHz [+2.5kHz] at lkHz AF,
Set the signal generator to the required receive frequency.

Connect a sinad meter across the speaker t_erminals.

Increase the signal generator output until 12dB sinad is reached,

Tune CV110, CV106, CV105, CV104 and CV100 for best sinad while reducing
the signal generator output level to maintain approximately 12dB sinad.

Repeat the above tuning.
Reduce the signal generator deviation to +3kHz [+1.5kHz].

Check that the signal generator output does not exceed -117dBm [-116dBm]
for 12dB sinad.

For dual channel operation, readjust CV110, CV106, CV105, CVlb# and
CV100 for equal sensitivity on both channels.

Sensitivity will degrade towards -115dBm [-114dBm] (worst case) as the
channel separation extends to 6MHz.

IF ALIGNMENT

Note:

The Intermediate Frequency Section has been accurately aligned during
manufacture and should not be adjusted unless repairs have been carried
out, or there is clear evidence of malfunction.

To obtain the best performance from the IF, the receiver pass band must be
swept. Alignment of L21 and L23 for best 12dB sinad sensitivity may result in
high audio distortion or poor mute performance.

The following IF sweep procedure assumes the front end alignment has been
completed (see Section 5.8.1).

Set up the test equipment as in Diagram 2.

Set the signal generator to give an unmodulated 'on channel' signal.

Page 5.14



T555 Servicing

Connect the audio oscillator to externally modulate the signal generator
with a sine or triangular waveform to approximately +15kHz deviation at a
rate of about 10Hz.

Connect the audio oscillator output to the oscilloscope (DC coupled).

Connect the second oscilloscope input (AC coupled) via a 10:1 scope probe
to pin 5 IC7 of the T555 (R124).

Set the oscilloscope to 'X-Y' display and adjust the signal generator output
level so that the IF is not limiting (this should be less than -100dBm).

Adjust L21 and L23 for minimum ripple and slope. Maximise the width and
amplitude.

At an RF input level of -115dBm, the amplitude at the centre of the sweep
should be approximately:

wide band ~ 5-10mV rms
narrow band - 10-15mV rms

5.9 FAULT FINDING

5.9.1 GENERAL

During servicing it may be necessary to measure specific performance parameters
as a means of verifying the presence of a fault condition.

The following performance tests provide a means for checking the various two
way radio parameters. When used in conjunction with the voltage level test points
which are given on the Circuit Diagrams a fault can be readily pin-pointed.

To assist circuit tracing, all plugs and connections are shown on the outer edge of
the Wiring Diagram, where the 'Function' is shown.

5.9.2 RECEIVER PERFORMANCE TESTS

Carry out the following checks only after the alignment has been completed.

5.9.2.1 Squelch

(a) TO CHECK THE SQUELCH OPERATION
Connect a sinad meter across the speaker terminals.
Connect a UHF signal generator to the aerial input terminal.

Set the signal generator output level to zero and the modulation to +3kHz
[+1.5kHz] deviation at 1kHz.

Adjust the front panel squelch control until the noise just disappears.

Slowly increase the signal generator output level until the squelch gate
'‘opens'; this should be less than 8dB sinad.

Page 5.15



(b)

T555 Servicing

TO CHECK THE SQUELCH RATIO

Set the signal generator output level to -47dBm (20mV), modulated to +5kHz
[+2.5kHz] deviation at 1kHz.

Replace the sinad meter with a mV/meter across the speaker terminals,
Turn the squelch control fully anticlockwise,

Adjust the volume control to give a reading of 3 volts on the mV/metér.
Reduce the signal generator output level to -127dBm.

The fall in output is the 'squelch ratio' and this should be at least 70dB.

5.9.2.2 To Check The Audio OQutput Level

Connect an AC mV/meter and an oscilloscope across the speaker terminals.

Connect a UHF signal generator to the aerial input socket, with the output
set to -107dBm (1uV) modulated to +5kHz [+2.5kHz] deviation at 1kHz.

Set the volume control to the onset of clipping.
The receiver output should be # volts across 8 ohms at +13.8V supply.

Check the distortion with the aid of a distortion analyzer connected across
the speaker terminals.

The distortion should not exceed 5%.

5.9.2.3 To Check The VCO Injection To The Mixer

Desolder the four locating tabs and remove the RF shield cover.

Connect a DC EVM to the junction of R109/C111 via a 33k ohm isolating

resistor at the probe tip.

Short the junction of C198/L27 to ground.
Check that the EVM reads approximately 1.5V BC,
Remove the short and note the increase in EVM reading.

The EVM reading should increase by more than 0.1 volt. Insufficient
injection will result in poor receiver sensitivity.

Replace the RF shield cover and resolder the four locating tabs.

5.9.2.4 To Check The Sinad Sensitivity

Connect a sinad meter across the speaker terminals.
Connect the signal generator to the aerial input terminal.
Set the signal generator accurately on the receive frequency. (Couple a

21.4MHz reference oscillator loosely into the receiver IF stage, tune the
signal generator for a zero beat, then uncouple the reference oscillator).

Page 5.16



T555 Servicing

Set the signal generator deviation to +3kHz [+1.5kHz] at 1kHz.

Note: It is important that the modulating frequency matches the notch of the

5.9.2,

sinad meter.
Set the signal generator output level to -127dBm,
Increase the signal generator output level until a sinad of 12dB is reached.
The signal generator output should not be greater than -117dBm [-116dBm]
and is typically -119dBm [-118dBm)], for single channel use or two channels

separated by less than 2MHz, As the channel separation extends towards
6MHz, the sinad sensitivity will degrade towards -115dBm [-114dBm].

5 To Check the Signal+Noise To Noise Ratio

5.9.2.

Set up the signal generator and mV/meter as in Section 5.9.2.1 (b).
Set the squelch control fully clockwise.
Set the volume control for a reading of 0.8V ('0'dB) on a convenient scale on

the mV/meter.
Switch the signal generator modulation off.

Note the reading on the mV/meter.

The fall in reading when the modulation is switched off should be at least
30dB [25dB] for single channel use or two channels separated by less than
3MHz. As the channel separation extends towards 6MHz, the signal + noise
to noise ratio will degrade towards 27dB [22dB].

6 To Check The Ultimate Signal To Noise Ratio

Note:

A good quality low noise RF signal generator should be used for this check
(eg. HP8640B or 8656).

- Set the signal generator to give an 'on channel' signal, modulated to.+5kHz

[+2.5kHz] with a 1kHz tone,
Set the signal generator output level to -47dBm.
Connect an AC mV/meter across the speaker terminals.

Adjust the volume control for a reading of 0.8V ('0'dBm) on a convenient
scale.

Turn the signal generator modulation off.
Note the reading on the mV/meter.

The fall in reading when the modulation is switched off should be at least
45dB (a low reading could be caused by a faulty IC7 or a noisy VCO).

Page 5.17



T555 Servicing

5.9.3 TRANSMITTER PERFORMANCE TESTS

5.9.3.1 Audio Processor

(a)

(b}

(c)

TO CHECK THE LIMITER CIRCUIT

Connect an oscilloscope to monitor the wéveform at pin 14 of IC2.V
Provide an audio signal to the audio processor as in Section 3.7.2.
Set the frequency of the audio signal generator to lkHz,

Slowly increase the signal generator output level until the waveform begins
to distort (squaring), indicating that limiting has commenced.

Any further increase in signal generator output level should not increase the
amplitude of the waveform.

TO CHECK THE AUDIO ALC OPERATION

Set up the audio signal as described above (Section 5.7.2).

Set the oscilloscope to monitor the waveform at pin 1 of IC2,

Connect an EVM to the junction of C49/R52.

Increase the output level of the signal generator to 10dB above the limiting
level [Section 5.9.3.1 (a)]. Note the amplitude on the oscilloscope, then

increase the signal generator output level by another 10dB.

Check that the amplitude of the waveform does not increase or distort
significantly.

The EVM should show a 'positive DC' reading.

TO CHECK THE GAIN OF THE AUDIO PROCESSOR

Provide an audio signal to the audio processor as in Section 5.7.2.

Connect the T555 antenna output through a 50dB RF power attenuator (see
Section 5.4.1, item 15) to a modulation meter.

Connect a mV/meter across the microphone terminals on the PCB (to
monitor the input to the audio processor).

Set the frequency of the audio signal generator to 1kHz.
Check the deviation control {RV79) as in Section 5.7.2.

Slowly increase the output level of the audio signal generator until a
deviation of +3kHz [+1.5kHz] is reached.

Check that the mV/meter reads approximately 6mV rms,

Note: The audio processor gain must be checked at a level below that at which

the audio ALC or limiting are influencing the measurements.

Page 5.18



T555 Servicing

5.9.3.2 Modulation Characteristics

(a)

(b)

TO CHECK THE ABOVE LIMITING RESPONSE

Connect the T555 aerial output via a 50dB RF power attenuator to a
modulation meter. :
Provide an audio signal to the audio processor.

Increase the audio signal generator output level to 20dB above the limiting
level [Section 5.9.3.1 (@)1

Vary the frequency of the signal generator between 0.3 and 10kHz.
Note the deviation on the modulation meter.
Between 450Hz and 3kHz the deviation should be within 4dB of maximum.

Above 3kHz the deviation should decrease in excess of 25dB/octave.

TO CHECK THE BELOW LIMITING RESPONSE

Decrease the audio signal generator output level to 10dB below the limiting
level [Section 5.9.3.1 (a)l.

Vary the frequency of the audio signal generator between 0.3 and 10kHz.

Note the reading on the modulation meter.

From 450Hz to 3kHz the deviation should increase at the rate of 6dB/octave
(+1 -3dB relative to 1kHz).

Above 3kHz the deviation should decrease in excess of 25dB/octave.

5.9.3.3 To Check The RF Power Control Circuit

- Connect an RF power meter to the transmitter output.
Close the PTT switch.
Ensure that the transmitter is correctly tuned (Section 5.7).
Vary the supply voltage between 10 and 16 volts.

Above 13.8 volts the RF power output should not increase by more than
2 watts, -

At 10.8 volts the RF power output should be more than 10 watts.

5.9.3.4 To Check The Transmission Timer

Connect an RF power meter to the transmitter output.
Close the PTT switch.

Check that the T555 reverts to 'receive' after approximately 1.5 minutes
(+15, ~45 seconds) of transmission time .

Page 5.19



T555 Servicing

The transmission time may be set accurately by changing the value of either
C16 (100pF) and/or ' R17 (1M),

To increase the transmission time increase the value of resistance or
capacitance as required,

5.9.3.5 To Check The VCO Control Range

Plug a frequency counter onto the VCO test plug (TP3).
Short the middle pin on TP2 alternately to each of the outer pins of TPZ.

The frequency shift should be more than 10MHz.

5.9.4 SYNTHESIZER FAULT FINDING

5.9.4.1 I The VCO Gives No Output

Ensure the frequency counter is connected to the correct pin of TP3.

Check the supply voltages at R191 (6.5V) and L38 (8V) for the Rx VCO, and
at R230 (6.5V) and L53 (8V) for the Tx VCO.

Remove the VCO box and check for shorts inside.

Check the gate and source voltages as per the Circuit Diagram.

5.9.4.2 1f The Synthesizer Does Not Lock Up

Check the VCO control range following the instructions in Section 5.9.3.5.

If the control range is less than 10MHz, check the circuit for faults between
TP2 and the varicaps. The voltage on the varicaps must be the same as the
loop voltage.

-Tune the Rx VCO until its programmed frequency is within the switching
range.

If the loop voltage is still either less than 0.6V or more than 7.5V, check pin
7 and pin 8 of the synthesizer (IC 8):

(Under normal operating conditions the loop voltage is between 1.75 and
6.5V and both pin 7 and pin 8 are high, except for very narrow pulses
[100ns] at the same rate as the reference frequency.)

(a) If pin 7 pulses low and the loop voltage is low (TP2), or if pin 8 pulses low
and the loop voltage is high, check the circuitry between R176/D32 and
TP2. The voltage at C176 (use a 1OM ohm probe) and TP2 should differ
by no more than 200mV. If not, check the behaviour of the buffer
amplifier (Q29, Q30).

(b) If both stay high and the loop voltage is high, check the csrystal
oscillator.

Measure the VCO irequency.

Measure the prescaler output frequency {pin 3).

Page 5.20



T555 Servicing

Check that fprescaler = fvCO/64

Note: The prescaler should not be loaded with 50 ohms - a 1M ohm input
counter must be used.

Check that the input voltage of the synthesizer (pin 1) is more than
500mV pp.

5.9.4.3 To Check The VCO Output Frequency Stability

If the synthesizer locks up but does not reach a stable VCO output frequency, or if
the VCO output frequency is a few channels off frequency, check:

(a) that the input power to the prescaler from the VCO is not too low;

(Check the VCO output power and the circuitry between the VCO and
the prescaler.,)

(b) that the modulus control pulse (pin 1 of the prescaler) is more than 4.0V,

5.9.4.4 To Check The Transmitter Switch-On

If the synthesizer locks up but there is no transmitter power, check:
(a) that, if the synthesizer is locked, the lock detect output (IC8, pin 2) is
high;
(This output pulses low if the synthesizer is out of lock.)

(b) that the voltages are as shown in the Circuit Diagram (Q25, Q42).

3.9.4.5 Microphonics

If the set shows a high level of microphonics:

(a) Check that all components inside the VCO box are flush mounted.to the
PCB, paying special attention to the trimmer capacitors and the
inductors at the bottom side. (Resoldering may be attempted, but a
solvent cleaner must never be used inside the VCO box.)

(b) Remove any excess solder where the VCO box touches the PCB.

(c) Ensure that all screws are securely tightened.

Page 5.21






T555 Parts List

SECTION 6 PARTS LIST

INTRODUCTION

The 10 digit numbers (000-00000-00) in this Parts List are "internal part numbers"
(IPN's). Your spare parts orders can be handled more efficiently if you quote:
equipment type, circuit reference and IPN, along with a brief description of the
part.

The components listed in this Parts List are divided into two main types: those
with a circuit reference (e.g. C2, D6, R121, etc) and those without (miscellaneous
and mechanical),

Those with a circuit reference are grouped firstly by PCB, then by component
type in numerical order. Each component entry comprises four columns: the
circuit reference, variant number (if applicable), IPN and description. A number
in the variant column indicates that this particular component is fitted only to
that variant (note that some components are not fitted to all variants; refer to
the tables in the Circuit Diagrams).

The miscellaneous and mechanical section lists common and variant parts in IPN
order.

Page 6.1



T555 Parts List

INDEX
T555 Main PCB

Main PCB Miscellaneous & Mechanical Parts

Variant Parts
Commuon Parts

T500 Combined Diode Matrix/LED/Xtal Heater PCB
T500-22 Diode Matrix PCB

T500 LED PCB

GSA2210] 5 Tone/CTCSS PCB

Page 6.2

6.3

6.15
6.16



T555 MAIN BOARD PARTS LIST

REF VAR PN DESCRIPTION REF VAR IPN DESCRIPTION

o] 011:54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50V C85 020-58100-03 CAPACITOR ELECTRO AUTOINSERT ADL 10M 50V 5X1 MM

[e4]] 276-00010-12 DISCRIMINATOR CERAMIC 455KHZ CDB4SSCY C86 020-5710¢-02 CAPACITOR ELECTAQC AUTOINSERT RDL 1M 50V 5X11MM
ACF1 Lty 276-00010-14  FILTER CERAMIC 455KHZ 15KHZ BW CPWASSE cay 020-57100-02 CAPACITOR ELECTAO AUTCINSERT ROL 1M 50V 5X11MM
ACF1 15 276-00010-14 FILTER CERAMIC 455KHZ 15KHZ B/W CFWA455E Ccsa 022-54220-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 2N2 10% &3V POTTED
&CF1 20 276-00010-14 FILTER CERAMIC 455KHZ 15KHZ BAW CFWA455E C90 020-58470-02 CAPACITOR ELECTRO AUTOINSERT ADL 47M 16V 6X11MM
&CF1 21 276-00010-14  FILTEA CERAMIC 455KHZ 15KHZ BAW CPW45SE ca 022-56100-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSEART 100N 10% 63v POTTED
&CF1 22 276-00010-13 FILTER CERAMIC 455KHZ 9KHZ BAW CFW455G (224 020-09220 06 CAPACITOR ELECTRO RADIAL 220M 16V 8X11.2MM
&CF1 23 276-00010-13 FILTER CERAMIC 455KHZ 9KHZ BW CPW455G c93 011-53470-02 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 470P 10% T/C B 63v
&LCF1 24 276-00010-14 FILTER CERAMIC 455KHZ 15KHZ BUW CFW45SE CV100 028-01600-01 CAPACITOR TRIMMER 1-5P TOP ADJ

&CFy 25 276-00010-t4 FILTER CERAMIC 455KHZ 15KHZ BAW CPW45SE eccion 10 0152233001 CAPACITOR CEAAMIC 0805 CHIP 33P 5% NPO 50V
&CFt 26 276-00010-13 FILTER CERAMIC 455KHZ 9KHZ BW CFWA455G OCCH01 15 015-22220-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 22P 5% NPO 50V
&CF1 27 2760001013 FILTER CERAMIC 455KHZ SKHZ B/W CPW455G eccion 20 015-22330-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 33P 5% NPO S0V
&CF1 28 276-00010-14 FILTER CERAMIC 455KHZ 15KHZ BW CFW4SSE eccion 21 015-22330-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 33P 5% NPO 50V
&CF1 25 276-00010-14 FILTER CERAMIC 455KHZ {5KHZ BAW CFWA4SSE ecciol 22 015-22330-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 33P 5% NPO 50V
&CH1 30 276-00010-13 FILTER CERAMIC 455KHZ 9KHZ BMW CFW455G eccin 23 0152233001 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 33P 5% NPO 50V
LCF1 32 276-00010-13 FILTER CERAMIC 455KHZ 9KHZ BAY CFWA455G QCCI01 24 015-22330-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC G305 CHIP 33P 5% NPO 50V
ECH 3 276-00010-13  FILTER CERAMIC 455KHZ 9KHZ BW CPW455G eccin 25 015-22220- 11  CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 22P 5% NPQ 50V
&CF1 35 276-00010-13 FILTER CERAMIC 455KHZ 9KHZ BW CFW455G acciol 26 M5-22220-01 CAPAGITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 22P 5% NPO 50V
ECF1 50 276-00010-14 FILYER CERAMIC 455KHZ 15KHZ BAW CFWA455E eccion 27 015-22220-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 22P 5% NPO 50V
&CF1 mn 276-00010-14  FILTER CERAMIC 455KHZ 15KHZ BAW CFWA45SE @ccio1 28 015-2222001 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 22P 5% NPO 50V
&CFt Il 276-00010-14 FILTER GERAMIC 455KHZ 15KHZ BAW CFWASSE eccioT 29 015-22220-01 CAPAGITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 22P 5% RPO 50V
&CF1 3 276-0D0010-13  FILTER CERAMIC 455KHZ 9KHZ BAY CPW455G ecc11 30 015-22330-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0BO5 CHIP 33P 5% MPO 50V
&CF1 S0 276-00010-14 FILTER CERAMIC 455KHZ 15KHZ BAY CFW455E @ccion 32 015-22330-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIF 33P 5% NPO 50V

cz 020-19100-02 CAPACITOR ELECTRO RADFAL 10008 16V 12X20MM eccint 33 015.22330-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIF 33P 5% NPO S0V

c4 620-57100-02 CAPACITOR ELECTRO AUTOINSERT ADL tM 50V 5X11MM [ 1e o] [i] I 1] 015-22220-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 22P §% NPQ 50V

Cs 020-58470-02 CAPACITOR ELECTRO AUTOINSERT ADL 47M 16V BX11MM eccio1 &0 015-22330-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 33P 5% NPO 50V

Cc6 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERY 4N? 10% T/C B 50V eccion 70 015-22330-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 33F 5% NPO SOV

cr 011-54100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1N 10% T/C B 63V eccior 7 015-22330-0f CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 33P 5% NPO 50V

cs 011-54100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTQINSEAT 1N 10% T/C B 63V eccin 73 015-22220-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 22F 5% NPO 50V

] 014-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4NZ7 10% T/C B 50V QCCin 90 015-22330-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0BGS CHIP 33P 5% NPO 50

<10 020-19100-02 CAPACITOR ELECTRO RADIAL 1000M 16V 12X20MM c1oz 022-56100-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 100N 10% 63V POTTED

cn 011-84100-01 CAPAGITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1N 10% T/C B 63v C103 011-52100-0t CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSEAT 10P 5% HNPO SO/B3V

c15 011-52276-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 27P 5% NISQ S0/63V Cv104 028-01600-01 CAPACITOR TRIMMER 1.5P TOP ADJ

C15A 011-52270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 279 §% N150 50/63v cV105 128-01600-01  CAPACITOR TRIMMER 1-5P TOP ADJ

(51 020-59100-06 CAPACITOR ELECTRO AUTOINSERT ROL 100M 16V 6.3X11MM cv106 028-01600-01 CAPACITOR TRIMMER 1-5P TOP ADJ

<7 020-57100-02 CAPACITOR ELECTRO AUTOINSERT ROL §M 50V SX11MM cie7 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50V

Ca0 011-52270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 27P 5% N150 50/63v [+]+:3 011-54100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1N 10% TAC B 83V

404 011-52270-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTQINSERT 27P 5% N150 5063V G103 011-52680-01 CAPACITORA CERAMIC AUTOINSEAT 68P° 5% N150 50/63v

C41 020-5710002 CAPACITOR ELECTAO AUTOINSERT ADL 1M 50V S5XifMM Cv1190 028-02i00-06 CAPACITOR TRIMMER 310P NPQ TOP ADJ BLUE MUR TZ

c42 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4M7 10% T/C B 50V cci 015-24470-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 4N7 10% X7R SOV

C42A 011-52270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 27P 5% N150 50/63v 4&C112 10 0115318001 CAPACITOR CEAAMIC AUTOINSERT (80P 10% N470 63V

c43 022-55470-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 47N 10% 63V POTTED a&C112 15 011-53180-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINGERT 180P 10% N470 63v

Cas 020-58470-02 CAPACITOR ELECTROQ AUTOQINSERT ROL 47M 16V 8X11MM &C112 20 011-53180-01 CAPACITOR CEAAMIC AUTOINSERT 180P 10% K470 $3v

€45 011-53100-00  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 100P 5% N150 SO/63v &z 21 011-53180-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1BOP 10% N470 63V

C45A 022-55470-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 47N 10% B3V POTTED ac112 2 011-54100-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTQINSERT tN 10% T/C B 63v

C46 011-53100-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSEAT 100P 5% N150 50/63v &Cnz 23 011-84100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1N 10% T/C B 63V

C46A 022-55470-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 47M 10% 63V POTTED ECt12 24 011-53180-01  CAPACITOR CEAAMIC AUTOINSERT 180F 10% N470 63V

c4ar 022-55220.10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOQINSERT 22N 10% 63V POTTED 2 25 011-53180-01  CAPACITOR CEAAMIC AUTOINSERT 180P 10% M470 63v

Ca8 011-52470-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 47P 5% MI50 50/63V £C112 26 011-54100-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1N 10% T/C 8 63V

C49 020-58470-02 CAPACITOR ELECTRO AUTOINSEAT HADL 47M 16V 6X11MM &C112 27 011-54100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1N 10% T/C B 63v

€50 022-54220-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 2N2 10% 83V POTTED ACc112 28 011-53180-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 180P 10% N470 63V

c51 022-55100-10 CAPACITOA MYLAR AUTOINSERT 10N 10% 63V POTTED acleg 29 011-53180-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 180P 10% N470 63V
acs2 10 022-55220-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOIMSEAT 22N 10% 63V POTTED AC112 0 011-54100-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTQINSERT 1N 10% T/C B 63V
aC52 5 022-55220-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERY 22H 10% 63v POTTED &C112 32 0115410001  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT IN 10% T/C B 63V
£C52 20 022-55220-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 22H 10% 63V POTTED &C112 33 011-54100-01  CAPACITGR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1N 10% T/C B 63V
&C52 21 022-55220-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSEAT 22t 10% 63y POTTED &C12 as 011-54100-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AGUTOINSERT IH 10% T/C B Bav
£C52 22 022-55100-10 CAPACITOA MYLAR AUTOINSERT 10N 10% 63y POTTED ac112 €0 011-53180-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOGINSERT 1B0P 10% N470 63v
&c52 23 022-55100-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTQINSERT 10N 10% 63v POTTED &C112 70 011-531B0-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 180F 10% N470 63v
&C52 24 022.65220-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSEAT 22N 10% 63V POTTED acnz n 011-53180-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1B0P 10% N470 63V
052 25 022-56220-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERY 22N 10% 63v POTTED &Cniz 73 011-54160-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1N 10% T/C B 63V
4C52 26 022-55100-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 10M 10% 63V POTTED act1z 20 011-53180-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOQINSERT 180P 10% N470 63V
LC52 27 022-56100-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTQINSERT 10N 10% 63v POTTED ci12 011-53100-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 100F 5% N150 50/63v
4C52 28 022-55220-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 22N 10% 63V POTTED c114 0115447003 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50V
acs52 29 022-55220-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSEAT 22N 10% 63V POTTED cns 011-5447003 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50V
acs2 30 022-56100-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSEAT 10N 10% 63V POTTED ACC118 10 0152312001 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 120P 5% HPO 50V
&cs2 a2 022-55100-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSEAT 10N 10% 63V POTTED 4CCNB 15 0152312001 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 120P 5% NPO 50V
&C52 3 022-55100-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 10N 0% 63V POTTED ACCI16 20  015-23120-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0BOS CHIP 120 5% NPQ 50V
&C52 35 022-56100-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINMSERT 10N 10% 63v POTTED &CC11E 21 015-231201 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 120P 5% HPO 50V
&C52 60 022:55220-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOIMSERT 22H 10% 63V POTTED accng a2z 015-22560-01 CAPACITOA CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 56P 5% NPO S0V
acs2 70 022-55220-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTCIMSERT 22H 10% 63V POTTED &CC1e 23 015-22560-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0B0S CHIP S6P §% NPO 50V
£C52 7 022-56220-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSEAT 22N 10% 83V POTTED &CC11E6 24 015-23120-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC D805 CHIP 120P 5% NPO 50V
&052 73 022-55100-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOQINSERT 10N 10% B3V POTTED aCC11e 25 015-23120-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 120f §% NPO 50V
£C52 90 022-55220-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSEAT 22N 10% 63V POTTED &CC116 26 015-22560-01 CAPACITOR CEAAMIC 0805 CHIP 56P 6% NPO 50V

c53 022-55150-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSEAT 15N 10% 63V POTTED &CCne 27 015-22560-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP S5P 5% NPD 50V

54 022-55470-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 47N 10% 63v POTTED &CCng 28 015-23120-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 120P §% NPO 50V

C55 022-55470-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTQINSERT 47N 10% 63V POTTED ECC1IE 29 015-23120-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 120P 5% NPO 50v

56 011-52270-01 CAPACITOA CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 27P 5% N150 5063V ECCHE8 30 015-22560-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 56P 5% NPD 50v

c57 011-52270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 277 5% N150 50/63v LCCH16 32 015-22560-0t  CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 562 5% NPO 50v

€58 011-52270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINGERT 27P 5% W150 50/63V &CC116 33 015-22560-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 56P 5% NHPO 50V

61 022-55220-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 22H 10% 63v POTTED ACC116 35 015-22560-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 56P 5% NPD 50v

€62 022.55680-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 68M 10% 63V POTTED aCC116 60 015-23120-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHiP 120P 5% NPO 50V

€63 011-5230-1  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 33P 5% N150 5063V &CC11E 70 52312001 CAPACITCR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 120P 5% KPO 50V

Cc54 022-55100-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 10N $0% 63V POTTED &CCNE 71 015231201 CAPACITOA CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 120P 5% NPO 50V

65 022-54470-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% 63V POTTED &CC116 73 015-22560-01 CAPACITQR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP_ 58P 5% NPO 50V
RCE6 2z 011-51820-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT P2 5% NPO 50/63V &CC116 90 015-23120-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIF 120P 5% NPO 50V
LCB6 23 011-51820-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT BPZ 5% NPO 50/63v cuz 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSEAT 4H7 10% T/C B 50V
5C66 26 011-51820:01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT BPZ 5% NPO 5063V &CC118 10 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R 50V
4CBG 27 011-51820-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTQINSERT BP2 5% NPO 50/63v &CC118 15 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7H 50V
AC66 30 011-51820-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 8P2 5% NPC 50/63V &CCNE 20 0152410008 CAPACITOR CERAMIC G805 CHIP I 10% X7R 50V
&C86 3z 011-51820-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSEAT 8P2 5% NPQ 50/63V scenig 21 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R 50V
&CH6 a3 011-51820-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 8P2 5% NPO 50/63v LCC11B 24 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP IN 10% X7R 30v
&C66 38 011-51820-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT BP2 §% NPO 50/63v ECCHIB 25 015-24100-02 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R S0V
&C66 73 011-51820-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT BP2 5% NPO 50/63v &CC118 28 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R 50V

CE7 011-52560-0F  CAPACITCR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 56P B% NI150O 5063 01 29 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R S0V

C58 022.55470-10 CAPACITOR MYLAA AUTOINSERT 47N 10% 63V POTTED 4CC1E 60 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R S0V

6.3



T555 MAIN BOARD PARTS LIST

REF__ VAR _IPN DESCRIPTION REF___VAR _ IPN DESCRIPTION
|
&cciis 70 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R 50V AC141 28 022-54330-19 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 3N3 10% 63v POTTED
&Cc11e N 015-24500-08 CAPACIFOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R S0V LCi41 29 022-54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 3N3 10% 63V POTTED
&CC11B 80 015.24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIF 1N 10% X7R 50V RC141 30 011-54470-03 CAPACITORA CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% TAC B 50V i
ACC11g 22 015-2410008 CAPACITOA CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R 50V LC141 32 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50V
aCC119 23 015-24100.08 CAPACITCR CEAAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R 50V AC141 33 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/AC B 50V
ACC119 26 015-2410008 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0803 CHIP 1N 10% X7R 50V &Ci41 35 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/XC B S0V
ACC119 27 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R 50v &CI4 L] 022-54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 3N3 10% 63v POTTED
ACCIt2 30 015-24100-08 CAPACITCR CERAMIC 0505 CHIP 1H 10% X7R 50V BC141 70 022-54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 3N3 10% 63V POTTED ‘
CC11e 32 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R 50V EC141 Fal 022-54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 3N3 10% 63v POTTED i
ACC119 33 015-2410008 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1H 10% X7R 50V AC141 73 0115447003 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/ B 50V i
&CC1§9 35 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR GERAMIC 9805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R 50V AC14 20 022-54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTQINSERT 3N3 10% 63v POTYED
&CC119 73 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R 50V EC142 10 011-54100-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1N 10% T/C B 63V
0125 10 011-51100-0t CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1PO 8% P10D S0/63V LC142 15 11-54100-91 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERY 1N 10% T/C B 63V
&C125% 15 G11-51100-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1PO 5% P00 5063V £C142 20 M1-54100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1N 10% T/C B 63V
LCI25 20 011-51100-01  CAPACITCR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1PO 5% P100 S0/63V EC142 21 011-54100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1N 10% T/C B 63V :
&C125 21 011-51100-04  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTCINSERT 1PO 5% P00 S0/63v AC142 22 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMICG AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50V :
ECI25 22 0115127001  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSEAT 2P7 5% NPO S0/63V &Ci42 =3 011-5447003 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50V
BCIES 23 011-51270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTCINSERT 2P7 5% NPO 50/63V &C142 24 011-54100.01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1N 10% T/C B &3V
AC125 24 C11-51100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1PO 5% P100 5063V LC142 25 T11-54100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1N 10% TXC B 63V
EC125 25 011-81100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1PQ 5% Pi00 S0/53V EC142 26 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTQINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50V
&8C125 26 011-51270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTCINSEAT 2P7 5% MPO S0/63V sC142 27 11-5447003 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T.C B 50V
&C125 7 011-51270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERAT 2P7 5% NPO 50/63v AC142 28 011-54100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1N 10% T/C B 63v
&C125 28 011-51100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSEAT 1PO 5% P100 50/63V &C142 29 011-54100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1IN 10% T/C B 63V
ac125 29 013-51100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1PO 5% P100 50/83v LC142 30 D011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50v
&C125 30 0§-51270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 2P7 5% NPO 5063V AC142 32 011.54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 56V
&C125 32 0115127001 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 2P7 5% HPO 50/63V EC142 kX 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50V
aG125 33 011-51270-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 2P7 5% NPO S0/83V LC142 35 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B S0V
&C125 35 011-51270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSEAT 2P7 5% RPO 50463V &C142 80 01:54100.01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTQINSERT 1N 10% TAZ B 63V
&C125 60 011-5110001 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT PO 5% P100 50/B3V &C142 70 11-54106-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1N 10% T/C B 63v
&C125 70 011-51100-01  CAPACITOA CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1PO 5% P100 S0/63V EC142 kil D11-54100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1N 10% T/C B 83V
40125 K3l 011-51100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1PO 5% P100 50/83v AC142 73 011-5447003 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSEAT 4N7 10% T/C 8 50V
&C125 73 011-51270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 2P7 5% NPQ 5063V BC142 20 011-54100-01 CAPACITOA CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1N 10% T/C B 63V
AC125 G0 011-5110001 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1PO 5% P100 50/83v c143 020-57330-01 CAPACITOR ELECTRO AUTCHNSERT ROL 3M3 50V SX11MM
8126 W 011-51100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1PO 5% P100 5063V (o1 Fiv) 022-55470-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTCINSEAT 47N 10% &3V POTTED
&C126 15 011-51100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1P0 5% P100 50/63v cin 020-58470-05 CAPACITOA ELECTRO AUTCINSERT RDL 47M 16V 6.3X7MM
4C126 20 011-51100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERY 1P0O 5% P100 50/83v ci172 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50V
ac128 21 D11-51100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1PO 5% P100 SO/63V $C173 10 011-52220-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTQINSERT 22P 5% N750 50/63V
&C126 22 011-51220-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT ZP2 5% NPO 50/63V $C173 15 011-5222006 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 22P 5% N750 50/63v
AC126 23 011-51220-1 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 2P2 5% NPO 50763V $C173 20 0§1-5222006 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTCGINSERT 22P 5% N750 50/63v
&C126 24 011-51100-1 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1PQ 5% P100 50/63V $C173 21 011-5222006 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 22P 5% N750 50/63V
&C126 25 011-51100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1P0 5% P100 50463V $C173 24 011-52220-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 22P 5% N750 50/63v
&C126 26 011-51220-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 2P2 5% NPO 50/63v $C173 25 0§1-52220-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 22P 5% N750 50/63v
&C126 27 011-61220-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 2P2 5% NPO 50/63V $C123 28 011-52220-068 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTQINSERT 22P 5% N750 50/63V
L0126 28 1-5§100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1P0 5% P100 50/83v $C173 29 0f1-52220.06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 22P 5% N750 50/63v
£Ci26 29 H1-51100-1  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSEAT 1FO 5% P100 50463V $C173 a2 011-52220-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 22P 5% H750 S0/63v
128 30 011.51220-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 2P2 5% NPO 50/63V $C173 33 011-52220-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 22P 5% N750 50/63v
&C126 32 011-51220-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 2P2 5% NPO 50/63V $C173 60 0Q11-5222006 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 22P 5% N750 50/63v
BCI126 33 011-51220-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSEAT 2P2 5% NPO S083V $C173 70 011.5222006 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 22P 5% N750 50/63V
ACI26 35 011-5122001 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 2P2 5% NFO 50/83V $C173 n 0115222006 CAPACITOR CEAAMIC AUTOINSERT 22P 5% N750 50/63v
£C126 &0 011-51100-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1PO 5% P100 50563V $C173 13 011-6222006 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 22P 5% N750 50/63V
8C126 70 011-51100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSEAT 1PO 5% P100 50/63V $C173 90 0115222006 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 22P 5% N750 50/63V
LC126 71 011-51100-01 CAPACITOA CERAMIC AUTOINSEAT 1PQ 5% P100 50/63V $C174 10 011-52150-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 15P 5% N750 $0/63V
8C126 73 011-51220-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSEAT 2P2 §% NPO 5S0/63V $C174 15 01§-52150-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 15P 5% N750 50/63V
&C126 80 011-51100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSEAT 1PO 5% P100 5063V $C174 20 011-52150-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 15P 5% N750 50/63v
127 020-58470-02 CAPACITOR ELECTAC AUTOINSERT ROL 47M 16V BX11MM $C174 21 011-52150-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 15P 5% NW750 50/63V
128 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50V $C174 24 011-52150-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 15P 5% N750 50/63v
129 011-54100-1 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1N 10% T/C B 6av $C174 25 011-52150-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTQINSERT 15F 5% H?50 5083V
130 011-52270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 27P 5% N150 50/63v $C174 a8 011-52150-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 15P 5% N750 50/63v
C131 011-52390-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 39P 5% N150 50/63v $C174 29 011-52150-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSEF}T 15P 5% N750 50/63v
€132 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50V $C174 32 011-52150-06 CAPACITOR CEAAMIC AUTOINSERT 15P 5% N750 50/63v
Ct33 115310001 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 100f 5% N150 50/63V $C174 33 011-52150-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 15P 5% N750 GO/63V
Ci34 022.55470-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 47N 10% 63V POTTED $C174 60 011-5215008 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTQINSERT 15P 5% H?50 S0/63v
€135 011-53150-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINGERT 150F 5% N150 50463V $C174 70 011-52150-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 15P 5% N750 50/63v
<136 022-55470-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTQINSERT 47N 10% 63V POTTED $C174 n 011-52150-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOQINSERT 15P 5% N250 S0/63v
&C140 10 022-54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSEAT 3N3 10% 63V POTTED $C174 73 0155215006 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 15P 5% N750 50/63V
AC140 15 022-54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 3N3 10% 63V POTTED $C174 80 011-52150-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIG AUTOINSERT 16P 5% N750 50/63v
aC140 20 022-54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSEAT 3N3 10% 63V POTTED Ct75 011.5310005 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTGINSEAT 100P 5% NiSO 50/63V
sC140 21 022-54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 3N3 10% 63v POTTED ciré 022-07100-02 CAPACITOR MYLAR 1M 20% 50V POTTED
8C140 22 O11-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% TAC B 50V o177 022.55470-10 CAPACITOR MYLAA AUTOINSEAT 47N 10% 63v POTTED
&C140 23 011-5447003 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/AC B 50V cire 022-54470-10 CAPACITOR MYLARl AUTQINSERT 4N7 10% 63V POTTED
4C140 24 022-54330-10 CAPACITOH MYLAR AUTOINSERT 3N3 10% 63V POTTED Ci78 020-58470-02 CAPACITOR ELECTHO AUTQINSEAT RDL 47M 16V 6Xt1MM
&C140 25 022-54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSEART 3N3 10% 63v POTTED C180 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50v
AC140 26 011-5447003 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOQINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50V C181 020.09100-07 CAPACITOR ELECTRO RADIAL 100M 10V 6.3X7MM SMM LS
AC140 27 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTCINSERT 4N7 10% TAC B 50V a2 020-58470-02 CAPACITOR ELECTRO AUTOINSERT RDL 47M 16V 6X11MM
AC140 28 022-54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAH AUTOINSERT 3N3 10% &3V POTTED Cci83 020-58100-03 CAPACITOR ELECTRO AUTCINSEAT RDL 10M 50V SX{1MM
&C140 28 022-54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTQINSERT 3N3 10% 63v POTTED Cid4 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B S0V
AC140 30 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOIMSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50V C185 022.55100-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSEAT 10N 10% 63V POTTED
aC140 32 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C 8 50v C188 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50V
&C140 33 011-5447003 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4M7 10% T/C B S0V C186a 022.54100-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTQINSERT 1N 10% 63V POTTED
4140 35 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C 8 50v ©C188 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP TN 10% X7R 50V
aC140 60 022-54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTCINSERT 3N3 10% 63V POTTED cCi189 015-2147001 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 4P7 +/-0.25P NPO S0V
AC140 70 022.54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTCINSERT 3NZ 10% 63V POTTED CVig0 028-02100-08 CAPACITOA TRIMMER 2/16P CERAMIC SMM TOP ADJUST
£C140 Il 022-54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTCQINSERT 3N3 10% 63V POTTED oc1m 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R 50V
AC140 73 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C 8 50V cC192 015-21680-01 CAPAGITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP.6P8 +-0.25P NPO 50V
&C140 90 022-54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTCINSERT 3N3 0% 63V POTTED o3 0152518001 CAPACITOR CEAAMIC 0805 CHEP 1P8 +-0.25 NPO 50v
C1a 10 022-54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTORISERT 3N3 10% 63V POTTED C194 011.52150-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTCINSEAT 15P 5% NPO S0M63V
LC145 15 022.54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINRSERT 3N3 10% 63v POTTED cClas 015-24500-08 CAPACITOA CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R 50V
LC1a 20 022-54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 3N3 10% 63V POTTED €197 0115410001 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTGEMSEAT 1H 10% T/C B 63V
aC14 21 022.54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 3N3 10% 63v POTTED C198 011-54100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 1N 10% T/XC B 63V
iCr4 22 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSEAT 4N7 10% T/C B 50V 199 011-54100-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOMISERT 1H 10% T/.C B 63V
&C141 23 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% TG B 50V €200 011.51470-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINBERT 4P7 5% NPO 50/63v
LC141 24 022-54330-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTCINSERT 3N3 10% 63v POTTED C219 011-52150-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTCINSERT 15P 5% NPO S0/83V
ECi4 25 0225433010 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSEAT 343 10% 63v POTTED €220 011.5410001 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSEAT 1N 10% T/C B 63V
LGt 26 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOQINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50v ca221 011.52270.01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 27P 5% N150 S0/63V
&0 27 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% TiC B 50V c222 022.55470-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 47N 10% 63v POTTED

6.4



T655 MAIN BOARD PARTS LIST

REE___VAR IPN DESCRIPTION REF_ VAR IPN DESCRIPTION

c223 020-58100-03 CAPACITOR ELECTRO AUTOINSERT RDL 10M 50V SX11MM cc2g6 0150322002 CAPACITOR CERAMIC HIQ 1210 CHIP 220P 5% NPO 100V
c224 011-52270-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 27P 5% N150 5083V cza7 011-54470.03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% TAC B 50V
€225 011-54100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTQINSERT 1N 10% T/C B 63V c28a 011-00500-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC OP5 +/0.25FP P100 50V 5MM LS
Cc226 022-55100-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 10N 10% 63v POTTED ©C2e9 10 0150168006 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 6P8 MPQ 500V GAM42-2
c227 020-58100-04 CAPACITOR ELECTRO AUTOQINSERT ROL 10M 16V 4X7MM G289 20 015-01680.06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 6P8 NPO 500V GRM42-2
c2aa 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSEAT 4N7 10% T/C B 50v eczas 21 015-01680-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 6P8 NFO 500V GAM42-2
CC230 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R 50V @czes 22 018-1680-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP §P8 NPO 500V GRM42-2
cCZh 015-21470-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHI? 4P7 +-0.25P NPOQ 50V eczes 23 0150168006 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 6P8 NPO 500V GRM4Z-2
cvaaz 028-02100-08 CAPACITOR TRIMMER 2/10P CERAMIC SMM TOP ADJUST GC289 24 015-01660-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 121G CHIP 6P8 NFO 500V GAMA2-2
cC213 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHEP 1N 10% X7R S0V oczs 30 0150168006 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 6P8 NPO 500V GRM42-2
CC234 015-21680-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 6P8 +/.0.25P NPO 50V ec2a9 32 015-01680-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 6P8 NPO 500V GRM42-2
CC2S 0152122001 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0BOS CHIP 2P2 +.0.25F NPO 50V oeczey 33 015-01680-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 6P8 NPO 500V GRM42-2
c237 011-52150-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTQINSERT 5P 5% NPO 50/63v oc283 &0 015-01680-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 3210 CHIP 6P8 NFO 500V GRM4Z-2
ccz8 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7H 50V oCc2e9 70 015-01680-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 6P8 NPO 500V GRM42-2
cC239 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R Sav oC2es n 015-01660-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 6PB NPC 500V GRM42-2
8C242 10 011-05100-02 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 10N TAC FZ 63V ec2es 90 015-01680-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 6P3 NPO 500V GRM42-2
8C242 15 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50V €290 015-01470-06 CAPACITOR CEPAMIC 1210 CHIP 4P7 NPO 500V GAM42-2
&C242 20 011-05100-02 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 10N TAC FZ 63V €201 0150210006 CAPACITOR CERAMC 1210 CHiP 10P 5% NPO 500V GRM42
scz4z 2 0§1-05100-02 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 10N T/C FZ 63v c292 0150211006 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 11P NPO 500V GRAM42-2
aC242 22 0§1-05100-02 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 10N TG FZ 63V 293 015-62100-06 CAPACITOR CERAMC 1210 CHIP 10P §% NPO SO0V GRM42
aca4z 23 0110510002 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 10N TAC FZ 63V 1C294 10 015-01560-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 5P6 NPO 500V GRM42-2
&C242 24 011-05100-02 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 10N TG FZ 63V aC294 15 0150156006 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 5P NPO 500V GRM42-2
&C242 25  011.54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C & S0V 02| 20 0150156006 CAPACITOA CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 5P8 NPO 500V GAMAZ2-2
&C242 26  011-54470-03 CAPACITOA CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50v ac284 21 015-01560-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 5P NPO 500V GRM42-2
&C242 27 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERY 4N7 10% T/C 8 50V #C204 22 015-01560-08 CAPAGITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 5P8& NPO 500v GAMA2-2
&C242 28 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSEAT 4N7 10% T/C B 50V w024 23 015-01550-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 5P8 NPO 500V GAMA22
&C242 29 011-84470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50v 1020 24 015-01560-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP §P5 NPO 500V GRM42-2
&C242 30 0110510002 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 10N TAC FZ 63V c2o4 25 0150156006 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 5F8 NPO 500V GRM42-2
aca42 32 0110510002 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 10N TXC FZ 63V 02 26 015-01560-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 5P8 NPO 500V GRM42-2
242 33 011-05100-02 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 10N T/C FZ 63V w2 27 015-01560-06 CAPACITCR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP §PS NPQ 500V GRM42.2
4C242 35 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C 8 50v C294 28 015-01560-08 CAPAGITOA CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 5P8 NPO 500V GRMA2-2
AC242 60  011-05100-02 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 10N TAC FZ 63V 024 29 015-01560-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP SPS NPO 500V GRM422
ac242 70 0110510002 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 10N TG FZ 63V 02 0 015-01860-06 CAPACITOA CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 5P6 NPD 500V GRM42-2
&G242 n 011-05100-02 CAPACITOH CERAMIC 10N TAC FZ 83V 16294 32 015-01470-086 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 4P7 NPO 500V GRM42-2
&C242 73 0115447003 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B 50V 0w B 0150156006 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 5P6 NPO 500V GRM42-2
4C242 90 011-05100-02 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 10N TAC FZ 63V ac284 35 015-01560-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 5P6 NPO 500V GRMA2-2
c243 011-54100-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSEAT 1N 10% T/ B 63V #CZ04 &0 015-01470-06 CAPACITOA CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 4P7 NPO 500V GRM42-2
Gea4 011-51470-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4P7 5% NPO SV G204 L] 015-01560-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 5P6 NPO 500 GRMd2-2
CC245 015-25100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 10N 10% X7R S0V AC284 n 0150156008 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 5P6 NPO 500V GRM42-2
€246 022-56100-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTQINSERT 100N 19% 63v POTTED 1C284 73 055-01470-08 CAPACITCR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 4P7 NPC 500V GRM42-2
c247 O11-51470-01 CAPACITOR CEAAMIC AUTOQINSERT 4P7 §% NPO S0/63V wa %W 0150147006 CAPACITOA CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 4P7 NPO 500V GRM42-2
CC250 015-24100-02 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R S0v CC295 015-2410008 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R 50V

c25 011-51560-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT SP§ 5% NPO S/EXV ©C296 M5-21680-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 6P8 +/-0.25P NPO S0V
CC252 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R 60v C297 011-51100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT IFO 5% P100 5G/63V
c253 011-51220-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 2P2 5% NPO SOv63V

CC254 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R S0V D1 001-00011-60 DIODE SA2607 BA30V

2565 011-51470-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINGEAT 4P7 5% NPO SM/E3V 02 001-50012-00 DIODE AUTO INSEAT 1N4148 81 GEN PURPOSE

CC258 015-22270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 27P 5% NPO SOV o3 001-50016-09 ODIODE ZENER AUTCINSEAT 3V9 0.4W BZX78/03VE

C257 011-54100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOQINSERT IN 10% T/C & 63v 06 001-50012-00 DIODE AUTO INSERT 1N4148 51 GEN PURPOSE

Cc258 0115227001 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 27P 5% N150 SO/53V o7 001-50012.00 DIODE AUTO INSERT 1h4148 81 GEN PURPOSE

cz61 022-55100-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOQINSEAT 10N 10% 63V POTTED ] 001-50012-00 DIODE AUTO INSERT 1H4148 51 GEN PURPOSE

crag2 015-22120-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0BOS CHI® 12P 5% HPO S0V Di4 001-50012-00 DIODE AUTO INSERT 1N4148 81 GEN PURPQSE

CC263 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R S0V D15 001-50012-00 DIODE AUTO INSERT TN4148 51 GEN PURPOSE

Cc264 022.56100-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERY 100N 10% 63V POTTED D16 001-50012-00 DIODE AUTO INSERT 1N4148 81 GEN PURPOSE

@oczes 10 015-22270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 27P 5% NPO 50V D20 001-50012.00 DIODE AUTO INSERT 1H4148 8§l GEN PURPOSE

@cC2s 15 015-22220-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 22F 5% NPO B0V 021 001-50015-14 DIODE ZENER AUTOINSERT 6VE 0.4W BZX79/.C6VB
acc2es 20 015-22270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 27P 5% NPO 50V 024 001-50012-:00 DIODE AUTO INSERT 1N4148 &I GEN PURPOSE

@Cces 21 015-22270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0305 CHIP 27P 5% NPO 50V D25 001-50012-00 DIODE AUTO INSERT 1H4148 SI GEN PURPOSE

accaes 22 015-22270-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0803 CHIP 27P 5% NPO 50V 030 001-50012-00 DIODE AUTO INSERT IN4148 S| GEN PURPOSE

@cczes 23 015-22270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 27P 5% NPO 50V D3t 001-50012-00 DIODE AUTO INSERT 1H4148 51 GEN PURPOSE

@Ccc2es 24 015-2227001 CAPACITCR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 27P §% NPO 50V 032 001-50012:00 DIODE AUTO INSERT IN4148 8 GEN PURPOSE

QCcees 25 015-2222001  CAPACITCR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 22P 5% NPOQ 50V D33 001-50012-00 DIODE AUTO INSERT 1H4148 81 GEN PURPOSE

e@CcCies 26 015-2222001 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0305 CHIP 22P 5% NPO S0V D35 001-00012-53 DIODE VARICAP BB4058

@Ccc2es 27 015-22220-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 22F 5% NPO 50V D42 001-50012-00 DIODE AUTO INSERT 1N4148 81 GEN PURPOSE

acczes 28 015-22220-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 22P 5% NPO 50V D43 001-50012-00 LIODE AUTO INSERT 1N4148 Bl GEN PURPOSE

@Ccc265 29 015-22220-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 22P 5% NPO 50V o] 001-50012-00 DICDE AUTO INSERT {H4148 S| GEN PURPOSE

@CC265 30 015-22270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 27P 5% NPO 50v bas 001-50012-00 DIODE AUTO INBERT 1N4148 & GEN PURPOSE

@CC285 32 015-22270-01  CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIF 27P $% NPO BOV D46 001-50012-00 PIODE AUTOQ INSEAT 1N4148 §1 GEN PURPOSE

@cces 33 015-22270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 27P 5% NPO 5OV D47 001-60012:00 DIODE AUTO INSERT 1N4148 81 GEN PURPOSE

@CC265 35 015-2222001 CAPACITOR CERAMIC G305 CHIP 22P 5% NPO 50V 048 001-50015-11 DIODE ZENER AUTOINSERT 5V1 04W BZXT&/CSV1
@cczes 80 0152227001 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 27P 5% NFPO 50V 0sSo 001-00012-53 DIODE VARICAP BB405B

@CCc2es 70 015-22270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC G805 CHIP 27P 5% NPO 50V D55 001-001 250 DIODE PIN UMS401 UHF POWER SWITCH

@ce26s 71 015-22270-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0305 CHIP 27P 5% NPO 50V D58 001-00012-66 DICDE PIN HP5082-3080 LOW POWER

@egces 73 015-2222001 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 22P 5% NPQ 5V D57 0010001345 DIODE BCHOTTKY 1559772 {S)
@CCc26s 90 015-22270-01  CAPACITOR CEFRAMIC 0805 CHIP 27P 5% NPO 50V D58 001-50012-00 DIODE AUTO INGERT IN4148 B GEN PURPQSE

CC268 015-24100-08 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R S0V D59 001-50012-00 DIODE AUTO INSERT 1H4148 8! GEN PURPOSE

C267 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTOINSERT 4N7 10% T/.C B &0V . D60 001-50012-05 DIODE AUTO INGERT IN4531 S| SMALL SIG

Cz68 020-58100-03 CAPACITOR ELECTRO AUTOINSERT ADL 10M 50V SX11MM

Cva6e 028-02200-01 CAPACITOR YRIMMER 4/20P N750 TOP ADJ RED MUR TZ ICt 002-00014-31 INTEGRATED CCT 4001B QUAD 2 P NOR GATE {5)
czro 0150315006 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 150P NPQ 50CV GRM42.-2 2 002-0001440 INTEGRATED CCT 324F QUAD OF AMP &)
cz2n 029-02390-02 CAPACITOR MICA 5MM CASE 39P 5% IC3 002-00045-70 INTEGRATED CCT 40668 QUAD BILATERAL SWITCH (6}
cz2 029-02390-02 CAPACITOR MICA SMM CASE 39P 5% IC4 002-00013-70 INTEGRATED CCT TDA1020 AF POWER AMP 9PIN SIL
c273 029-03100-02 CAPACITOR MICA 5MM CASE 100P 5% Ic7 002-00014-70 INTEGRATED CCT 3357P FM IF DET LOW POWER 5]
C274 020-57100-02 CAPACITOR ELECTRO AUTOINSERT RDL iM 50V SX11MM 8 002001 7-60 INTEGRATED CCT MC145152 FHEQ SYNTHESIZER ()
C27% 015-03150-06 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1210 CHIP 150P NPO 500V GAM42-Z 9 002-00017-45 INTEGRATED CCT SP8718 UHF 54/55 PRESCALER {5)
€276 029-02330-02 CAPACITOR MICA 5MM CASE 33P 5%

c217 029-02330-02 CAPACITOR MICA 5MM CASE 33P 5% Lt 056-00021-04 INDUCTOR FIXED 330NH AXIAL

ccare 0152410008 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 1N 10% X7R S0V L2 056-00021-01 INDUCTOR FIXED 1.SUH AXIAL

cza0 029-02220-02 CAPACITOR MICA 5MM CASE 22P 5% L1 051-00005-26 COIL TAIT NO 526 1T/3.5MM SPECIAL T550A

cze 029-02220-02 CAPACITOR MICA SMM CABE 22P 5% L2 056-00021-01  INDUCTOR FIXED 1.5UH AXIAL

cz2s2 011-54470-03 CAPACITOR CERAMIC AUTQINSERT 4N7 10% T/C B S0V L3 056-00021-04 INDUCTOR FIXED 330NH AXIAL

€283 022-55220-10 CAPACITOR MYLAR AUTOINSERT 22N 10% 63V POTTED L5 051-00005-26 COIL TAIT KO 526 17/3.5MM SPECIAL T550A

cc2e3 0150322002 CAPACITOR CERAMIC HICH 1210 CHIP 220P 5% NPO 100V L7 051-00005-26 COIL TAIT NO 526 1T/A.5MM SPECIAL T550A

cvasq 028-02100-07 CAPACITOR TRIMMER 210P FILM BX8MM 2TAG PH BO9 L9 051-00005-28 COQIL TAIT NO 526 1T/3.5MM BPECIAL T550A

cc28s 015-22360-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0805 CHIP 36P 5% NPO SOV L2t 050-00016-22 COIL TAIT KO 622 20-120MHZ 7MM CAN

6.5



T555 MAIN BOARD PARTS LIST

6.6

REF___ VAR 1PN DESCRIPTION REF VAR 1PN DESCRIPTION

L23 050-00016-22 COIL TAIN NOQ 622 20-120MHZ 7HM CAN nas 25 052-08128-25 COIL AW 2.5T2.8MM HOR 0.8MM WIRE

L2z 052.08130.15 COR. AW 1.5T/30MM KOR 0.8MM WIAE L83 26 052-08128-25 COIL AW Z.5T22.8MM HOR 0.BMM WIRE

$L30 10 050-00016-17 COIL TAIT NO 617 4UH 7#M BASE SLEEVED LESS CAN €. 4] 27 052-08128-25 COIL AW 2.5T72.8MM HOR 0.8MM WIRE

$L20 15 050-00018-17 COIL TAIT NO 617 4UH 7#M BASE SLEEVED LESS CAN nas 28 052.08128-25 COIL AW 2.5T2.8MM HOR 0.8MM WIRE
$L30 20 050-00018-17 COIL TAIT NO 617 4UH 7MM BASE SLEEVED LESS CAN fLB9 28  05208128-25 COIL AW 2.5T/2.8MM HOR O8MM WIRE
$L30 21 050-00016-17 COIL TAIT NO 617 4UH 7MM BASE SLEEVED LESS CAN ILBY 30 052-08128-25 COIL AW 25T/2.8MM HOR 08MM WIRE
5L30 24 050-00016-17 COIL TAIF HO 617 4UH 7Mut BASE SBLEEVED LESS CAN ney 32 052.08125-25 COIL AW 25T/2.5MM HOR 0.8MM WIRE
L3I0 25 050-00016-17 COIL TAIT NO 617 4UH 7MM BASE SLEEVED LESS CAN nes 33 052.08128-25 COIL AW 2.5T72.8MM HOR Q.8MM WIRE
$L30 28 030-00016-17 COIL TAIT NO 617 4UH 7MM BASE SLEEVED LESS CAN 8g 35  052-08128-25 COIL AW 2.57/2.8MM HOR OBMM WIRE

3L30 20 050-00016-17 COIL TAIT HO 617 4UH 7MM BASE SLEEVED LESS CAN nses 60 052-08125-25 COIL AW 25T/25MM HOR 0.8MM WIRE

$L30 k4 050-000168-17 COIL TAIT HO 617 4UH 7MM BASE SLEEVED LESS CAN 189 70 052.0B128-256 COIL AW 2.5T72.8MM HOR 0.6MM WIRE
§L30 a3 050-00016-17 COIL TAIT KO 617 4UH ?MM BASE SLEEVED LESS CAN anseg n 052-08128-25 COIL AW 2.5T/2.8MM HOR 0.8MM WIRE

$L30 60 050-00016-17 COIL TAIT RO 617 4UH 7MM BASE SLEEVED LESS CAN ILBY 73 052-08125-25 COIL AW 2.5T/2.5MM HOR 0.BMM WIRE

$L30 10 0500001617 COIL TAIT HO 617 41UH 7TMM BASE SLEEVED LESS CAN ] 80  052-08125-25 COIL AW 2.5T/2.5MM HOR 0.8MM WIRE
3L30 n 050-00016-17 COIL TAIT NO 617 4UH 7MM BASE SLEEVED LESS CAN LY 052-08160-35 COIL AW 3.5T/6.0MM HOR 0.8MM WIRE
$L30 3 050-00016-17  COIL TAIT NO 617 4UH 7MM BASE BLEEVED LESS CAMN L285 065-00010-07 BEAD FERRITE 453 5'2*4MM RED
3130 9¢  050-00016-17 COIL TAT NO 617 4UH 7MM BASE SLEEVED LESS CAN 1286 065-00010-07 BEAD FERRITE 483 §*2*4MM RED

(%] 056-00021-02 INDUCTOR FIXED 100UH AXIAL

L2 056-00021-02 INDUCTOR FIXED 100UH AXIAL PL-1 240-00020-58 HEADEA 5 WAY 1 AOW PCB MTG

L33 056-00021-02 INDUCTOR FIXED 100UH AXIAL PL-2 240-00020-58 READEA 5 WAY 1 AROW PCB MTG

L35 056-00021-04 INOUCTOR FIXED 330NH AXIAL PL-3 240-00020-60 HEADER 18 WAY 1 ROW PCB MTG

L6 10 0510000506 COIL TAIT NO 506 26MM SR COAX T560 PL4 240-00020-68 MEADER 2WAY PCB MOUNTING STANDARD

oL36 16 051-00005-07 COW TAIT HO 507 1BMM SR COAX T550 PL-S 240-00020-74 HEADEA 4 WAY PCB MTQ ULTREK

@L36 20 051-0000506 COIL TAIT NO 506 25MM SR COAX TS50 PL-6 240-00020-72 HEADER 2 WAY PCE MTG ULTREX

. @L36 21 051-00005-06 COIL TAIT NO 506 25MM S/R COAX T550 PL-7 240-00020-69 HEADER 3WAY 1ROW PCB MTG GOLD PLATE PINS

&L36 22 0510000506 COIL TAIT NO 506 25MM S/R COAX T550

oL36 23 051-00005-06 COIL TAIT NO 506 25MM S/A COAX T550 al 000-50011-10  TRANSISTOR AUTQ INSERT BC547B NPN TO-92 AF S/8I1G
QLG 24 051-00005-06 COIL TAIT NO 506 25MM S/MR COAX T550 a2 000-50011-10 TRAKSISTOR AUTO INSERT BCS47B NPN TO-82 AF S/SIG
@L36 25 0510000507 COIL TAIT NO 507 18MM S/R COAX T550 ol 000-00011-70 TRANSISTOR 80136 PNP TO-126 AF POWER

oLI8 6 051-00005-07 COIL TAIT NO 507 18MM S/R COAX T350 o 000-50010-60 TRANSISTOR AUTO INSEAT BC327 PNP TQ-02 AF PCWER
©LIG 27 051-00005-07 COIL TAIT NO 507 18MM S/ COAX TSSO o5 000-50010-60 TRANSISTOR AUTO INSERT BC327 PNP TO-92 AF POWER
oL38 28 £51-00005-07 COIL TAIT NO 507 18MM SR COAX T530 o5 000-50011-30 TRANSISTODA AUTO INSERT BC5578 PNP TO-92 AF &/5IG
o35 29 6510000507 COIL TAT NO 507 18MM S/R COAX TSSO [+13 000-50013-10 TRANSISTOR AUTO INSERT BCS478 NPN TO-92 AF 881G
L6 30 05§-00005-06 COIL TAIT NO 506 25MM SR COAX T550 il 000-50011-10  TRANSISTOR AUTO INSERT BC5478 NPHN TO-92 AF 6/51G
eL3s az 051-00005-06 COIL TAIT NO 506 25MM S/R COAX T550 an 000-50011-30 TRANSISTOR AUTO INSERT 8C5578 PNP TO-82 AF S/81G
oL36 3 051-0000506 COIL TAIT NO 506 25MM &R COAX T550 s 000-00032-15 TRANSISTOA BFRZ1A NPN T PACK UHF SMALL BIG
oLss a5 051-00005-07 COIL TAIT NO 507 téMM &R COAX T550 ais 000-00020-17 TRANSISTOR BF245C N-CHAMNEL J-FET TO-92

L3S 60 051-00005-08 COIL TAIT NQ 506 25MM S/R COAX T550 +1}°] 000-50011-10  TRANSISTOR AUTO INSERT BCS478 NPN TO-$2 AF 881G
@135 0 051-0000506 COIL TAIT NO 506 25MM S/R COAX T550 Q20 000-50011-10  TRANSISTOR AUTO INSERT BCS47B NPN TO-$2 AF SiSIG
@L36 n 051-00005-05 COIL TAIT NO 508 254M SR COAX TS50 a2 0O0-00020-11  TRANSISTOA BF434 NPN TO-92 RF BMALL SIG &1}
eL36 73 051-00005-07 COIL TAIT NO 507 18MM &/R COAK T550 Gz2 000-00020-11  TRANSISTOR BF484 NPN TO-92 RF SMALL S1G {S)
@L36 90  051-0000506 COIL TAIT NO 506 25MM SR COAX T550 az25 000-50011-30 TRANSISTON AUTO INSERT BCSS7B PNP TO-82 AF S/SIG
37 056-00021-04 INDUCTOR FIXED 330NH AXIAL az8 00D-50011-30 FRANSISTOR AUTO INSERT BCSS7B PNP TO-92 AF S/SIG
L33 056-00021-04 INDUCTOR FIXED 330NH AXiAL qz7 0005001110  TRANSISTOR AUTO INSERT BC547B NPN TO-82 AF S/5IG
L45 056-00021-02 INDUCTOR FIXED 100UH AXIAL Q28 000-50011-30 TAANSISTOR AUTO INSERT BCSS7B FNP TO-92 AF 881G
Ls0 0560002104 INDUCTOR FIXED 330NH AXIAL Qz9 000-50011-10 TRANSISTOR AUTO INSERT BC547B NPN T0-52 AF S/5IG
GLs1 16 051-0000506 COIL TAIT NO 506 25MM S/R COAX T550 Q30 000-50011-30 TRANSISTOR AUTO INSERT BC557B PNP TO-92 AF B/8IG
L5 15 0510000507 COIL TAIT HO 507 18MM 8/R COAX TS50 a3 000-50011-10 TAANSISTOR AUTO INSERT BCS478 NPN TO-92 AF S/SIG
oL 20 051-00005-06 COCIL TAIY NO 506 25MM S/R COAX TS50 Qa2 000-50011-30 TRANSISTOR AUTO INSERT BC357B PHP TO-92 AF S/8IG
oL 21 051-00005-08 COIL TAIT NO 506 25MM 6/A COAX TS50 033 000-00033-11  TRANSBISTOR J310 JFET TO-92 VHFUHF SMM LS 8)
oL5 2 051-00005-06 COIL TAIT NO 506 25MM S/R COAX T550 Q34 000-00031-75 TAANSISTOR 3SK87AK DG MOSFET X PACK VHF {5}
L5t i 051-00005-06 COIL TAIT NO 506 25MM S/R COAX T550- Q3s 000-50011-30 TRANSISTOR AUTO INSERT BCSS7B PNP TO-82 AF S/8IG
oL 24 051-00005-06 COiL. TAIT NO 506 25MM SR COAX T550 Q36 000-00033-11  TRANSISTOR J310 JFET TO-82 VHFUHF 5MM LIS &)
eLs 25 0510000507 COIL TAIT HO 507 18MM B/R GOAX TS50 Q37 000-00031-75 TRANSISTOR 35KB7AK DG MOSFET X PACK VHF €}
oLst 26 051-00005-07 COIL TAIT NO 507 18MM S/R COAX T550 Qa8 000-00031-90 TRANSISTOR MPSH11 NPN TO-92 RF 8)
aLst 27 051-00005-07 COIL TAIT NO 507 18MM SR COAX TS50 Qa0 000-00031-90 TRANSISTOR MPSH11 NPN TO-92 AF 5]
oaLst 28 051-00005-07 COIL TAIT NO 507 18MM /R COAX TE50 a4 000-00032-48 TRANSISTOR BLUSS NPN X PACK UHF

oLs 23 ©51-00005-07 COIL TAIT NO 507 18MM &R COAX T550 Q42 000-50011-10 TRANSISTOR AUTO INSERT BCS5478 NPN TO-92 AF S/5IG
oLs1 30 051-0000506 COIL TAIT NO 506 25MM SR COAX T550 Qa3 000-50011-10 TRANSISTOR AUTQ INSEAT BCS478 RPN TO-92 AF S/SIG
LSt 32 051-00005-06 COIL TAIT NO 506 25MM SR COAX TS50 Q44 000-00011-70 TRANSISTOR BDI136 PNP TO-126 AF POWER

e 33 0510000506 COIL TAIT NO 306 25MM S8/A COAX T550 45 000-00032.56 TRANSISTOR MRFE30 NPN TO-39- UHF POWER 3W

oL 35 051-00005-07 COIL TAIT NO 507 18MM S/A COAX T550 46 000-00022-75 TRANSISTOR SD1433 NPR STUD MTG UMF POWER 10W
e 60 051-00005-06 COIL TAIT NO 506 25MM 8/A COAX T550 47 000-00022-80 TRANSISTOR SD1488 NPN BLFL UHF POWER 40W

oLs1 70 0510000506 COIL TAIT NO 506 25MM SR COAX TS50 48 000-50011-10 TRANSISTOR AUTO INSERAT BCS47B NPN TO-92 AF S/81G
o5 i 051-00005-05 COIL TAIT NO 506 25MM S/A COAX T550

@L51 73 051-00005-07 COIL TAIT NO 507 18MM SR COAX T550 Rt 030-54470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 4K7 5% 0AW AX1.6MM
o5 90 051-00005-06 COIL TAIT NO 506 25MM SR COAX T550 A2 030-54120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
152 056-00021-04 INDUCTOR FIXED 330NH AXIAL R3 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FiLI AUTCINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 431.6MM

L53 0560002104 INDUCTOR FIXED 330NH AXIAL R4 030-58470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 47K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
L54 052-08130-35 COH. AW 3.5T/3.0MM HOR 0.8MM WIRE RS 030-53680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINGERT B680E 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
L60 0520812315 COIL AW 1.5T/2.3MM HOR 0.BMM WIRE RE 030-54470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 4K7 5% 04w 4X16MM

L61 05208135-25 COIL AW 2.5Tr3.5MM HOR 0.8MM WIRE R7? 036-54390-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTOINBERT 3K9 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM

L2 052-08135-15 COIL AW 1,5T/3.5MK HOA 0.8MM WIRE RY 030-54100-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTOINSEAT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM

LE4 052-08123-15 COIL AW 1.5T/223MM HOR 0.8MM WIRE RY 030-54220-20 REGISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 262 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM

L65 065-00010-01 BEAD FERRITE 3B & HOLE R10 030-53680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERAT B80E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
L66 056-00021-04 INDUCTOR FIXED 330HH AXIAL R11 030-54220-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTQINSERT 2K2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM

L&7 052-08140-15 COIL AW 1.5TH4.0MM HOA 0.8MM WIRE A1 030.53220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 220E 5% G.4W 4X1.6MM
L68 052-08230-55 COIL AW 55T/3.0MM VERT 0.8MM WIRE Alg 030-54220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 2K2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM

169 065-0001004 BEAD FERRITE F8 4X2XSMM A1? 030-57100-20 RAESISTOA FILM AUTOINSEAT 1M 5% D.4W 4X1.6MM

170 065-00010-04 BEAD FERRITE F8 4X2X5MM A18 030-54160-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSEAT 1K §% 0.4W 4X1.6MM

LN 0520813545 COIL AW 4.5T73.5MM HOR 0.8MM WIRE A1g 030-56100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOQINSEAT 100K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
172 056-00021-04 NDUCTOR FIXED J30NH AXIAL R20 030-55220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQIMSERT 22K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM

173 065-00010-04 BEAD FERRITE F8 4X2X5MM A2 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 10K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM

180 051-00005-28 COIL TAIT NO 528 HAIRPIN 17MM T550A A25 030-55470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 47K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM

183 055-00021-04 INDUCTOR FIXED 330NH AXIAL Rz6 030-56f20-20 AESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 120K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LBS 052-08125-25 COIL AW 25T/25MM HOR 0.BMM WIRE R2Z7 030-54470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOIMSERT 4KT 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM

187 052-08128.25 COIL AW 25T2.8MM HOR ¢.BMM WIRE A28 030-57100-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTOINSEAT 1M 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM

Les 052-08128-25 COIL AW 25T/2.8MM HOR 0.8MM WIRE Azy 030-54470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 4K7 5% O4W 4X1.6MM
#LB9 10 0520812825 'COIL AW 2.5T/2.8MM HOR OBMM WIRE R0 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM

aL89 15 052-08128-25 COIL AW 2.5T/2,8MM HOR 0.BMM WIRE A3 030-55470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOMNSERT 47K 5% O4W 4X1.6MM
L{E.:] 20 052-08128-25 COIL AW 2.572.8MM HOR 0.6MM WIRE R32 {30-53580-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT GS0E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
#LB3 21 052-08128-25 COIL AW 2.5T/2.8MM HOR 0.8MM WIRE R33 030-55470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 47K 5% 0A4W 4X1.6MM
nes 22 052-08128-25 COIL AW 2.5Tr2.8MM HOR 0.8MM WIRE R34 030-51220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 2E2 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
aLBs 23 052-08128-25 COIL AW 2.6T/2.8MM HOR 0.8MM WIRE R40 030-54470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 4K7 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
neg 24 052-08128-25 COIL AW 2.5T/2.8MM HOR 0.8MM WIRE R41 030-54220.20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 2K2 5% 04W 4X1.6MM



T555 MAIN BOARD PARTS LIST

REF VAR IPN DESCRIPTION REF__ VAR [[ds ] DESCRIPTION
R42 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM .10 20 030-55180-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOIRSERT 18K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
R43 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM RABt 2t 030-55180-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTOINSERT 18K 5% DA4AW 4X1.6MM
Ras 030-53680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT GB80E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &ABH 22 030-55180-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTCINSEAT 18K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R4S 030-54220.20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 2K2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM £RAB1 23 030-55180-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTCINSERT 18K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R46 030-55470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 47K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM ZRB1 24 030-55180-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTCINSERT 18K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R47 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &R81 25 030-55270-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 27K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
Ra8 030-56470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 470K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &R81 26 030-55270-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOQINSERT 27K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R49 030-56470-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSEAT 470K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM ARB1 27 030-55270-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 27K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R50 030-56330-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTCINSERT 33K 5% D.4W 4X1.6MM 4ABT 28 030-55270-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 27K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
A5t 030-56470-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 470K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &RB1 29 030-55270-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 27K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R52 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTQINSERT 1K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM &RB1 30 030-55180-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 1BK 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R53 030-56100-20 RAESISTOR FiL4 AUTOINSEART 10K 5% 0.AW 4X1.8MM 4RB1 az 030-55180-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 18X 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R4 030-55100-20 HESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% OA4W 4X1.6MM &R81 a3 030-55180-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 18K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
K60 030-51220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 2E2 5% 04W 4X1.6MM &R81 35 030-55270-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 27K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
AB1 030-55220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 22K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM 3R81 60 03055180-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 18K 5% 0.4W 4X1.64M
R62 030-57100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 1M 5% DA4W 4X1.6MM &R&1 ] 030-55180-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 18K 5% O4W 4X1.6MM
RE3 030-54470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 4K7 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &R&1 kal 030-55180-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 18K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
AB4 030-56100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 100K 5% O4W 4X1.6MM &R81 73 030-55270-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 27K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
REBS 030-56470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 470K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM LR 90 030-535180-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOIRSERT 18K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
RB& 030-54470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 4K7 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM nsz 030-56100-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTOINSEAT 100K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
ABY 030-55470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 47K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &R83 10 030-54150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERAT 1K5 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
RG8 030-55470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 47K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &R33 15 030-54150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K5 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R70 030-56150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 150K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM ERBY 20 030-54150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1KS 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
AN 030-54560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 5K6 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &RE3 21 030-54150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 1KS 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
A72 030-56470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 470K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &R83 22 030-53680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 680E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
A73 036-54220-20 RESIBTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 2K2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM 4R83 23 030-53880-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 680E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R?4 03(-54680-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTOINSERT 6K8 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM LR83 24 030-54150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1KS 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R?5 030-55150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 15K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &R83 25 030-54150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT K5 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R76 10 030-54680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 6K8 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &R83 26 030-53680-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT €B0E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R76 i5 030-54680-20 RESIBTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 6K8 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM LR8I 27 030-53680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 6B0E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R76 20 030-54G80-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT G6KB 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &R83 28 030-54150-20 RESISTOR FH.M AUTQINSERT 1K5 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R76 21 030-54680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT BKE 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &RA83 29 030-54150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINBERT 1K5 5% DAW 4X1.6MM
&R76 22 030-55120-20 FESISTOR FILM AUTCINSEAT 12K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM 4AB3 30 030-53680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT SB0E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R76 23 030-35120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 12K 5% O.4W 4X1,6MM &RB3 32 030-53680-20 HESISTOA FILM AUTOINSERT 680E 5% 04W 4XE.6MM
&R76 24 030-54680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT BKA 5% 0AW 4X1.5MM &RE3 a3 030-53680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT BBOE 5% DAW 4Xt.6MM
&R76 25  030-54680-20 AESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT BKB 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &RB3 35 030-53680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT GBOE 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R76 26  030-55120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 12K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &RE3 0 030-84150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K5 5% O.4W 4X1.6MM
&RA76 a7 030-55120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 12K 5% 0.4W 4X)1.E6MM &R33 T0 030-54150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K5 5% 0.4W 4X1,6MM
EATE 28 030-54680-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTOINSERT BXE 5% 0.4W 4Xt.6MM &R83 n 030-54150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 1KS 5% 0AW 4X1.6MM
&R76 29 030-54680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOQINSERT £KB 5% 0.AW 4X1.6MM &RS3 73 030-53580-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT GBOE 5% QAW 4X1.6MM
&R7G 3¢ 030-55120-20 RESIBTOA FILM AUTOINSERT 12K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &R33 90  030-54150-20 RESISTORA FILM AUTCINSERT 1K5 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LHT6 32  030-55120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 12K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM RVE5 040-05100-13 POTENTIOMETER 10K LOG LESS S8W PCB MOUNTING
LATG 33 030-55120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 12K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM 86 030-55330-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTCINSERT 33K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
BRTE 35  030-55120-20 RESIBTOA FILM AUTOINGERT 12K 5% OA4W 4X1.6MM R&7 030-56100-20 AESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 100K 5% 0.AW 4X1.6MM
ER76 60  030-54680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 6K8 5% 0.4W 4)1.6MM Rg 030-55470-20 AESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 47K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&A76 70 030-54680-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSEAT 6KA 5% O.4W 4X1.6MM AR89 030-51220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 2E2 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
&R76 n 030-54680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 6KB 5% O0A4W 4X1.6MM R100 030-54470-20 PRESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 4K7 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R76 73 030.55120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 12K 5% 0.4W 4X1.68M A1t 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTDINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R76 o0 030-54920-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 8K2 5% O4W 4X1.6MM R102 030-53220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINGERT 220E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LR77 10 030-55120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 12K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM R103 030-54150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 1K5 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
ER77 15 030-56120-20 RESISTOR FiLi4 AUTOINSERT 12K 5% C.4W 4X1.6MM R104 030-54220-20 FRESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 2K2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R77 20 030-55120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINGERT 12K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM A105 030-52100-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTOINSERT 10E 5% O4W 4X1.6MM
LR77 2 030-55120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 12K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM R106 030-52470-20 AESISTOA FILM AUTOINSERT 47E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
AR77 22 030-55220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 22K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM R10? 030-52470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 47E 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
AR77 23 030-55220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 22K 5% (0.4 4X1.6MM R108 C30-54220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINEERT 2K2 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
AR77 24 030-55120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINGERT 12K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM R109 030-54150-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSEAT 1KS 5% O4W 4X1.6MM
&R77 25 030-55120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTCINSEAT 12K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM R11§ 030-55330-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTCINSERT 33K 5% OAW 4X1.6MM
&R77 26 030-55220-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTOINSEAT 22K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM RA116 030-55220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 22K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&RA77 27 030-55220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 22K 5% QAW 4X1.6MM ANy 030-56220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 22K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
LR77 28 030-55120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 12K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM A118 030-54680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 6K8 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R77 29 030-55120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 12K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM 11}:] 030-53150-20 RESISTORA FILM AUTOINSEAT 150E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R77 30 030-55220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTCINSERT 22K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM R120 030-54150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K5 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R77 32 030-55220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 22K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM a2 030-54150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1KS 5% C.4W 4X1,6MM
&R77 a3 030-55220-20 HESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 22K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM R122 030-56220-20 HESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 220K 5% 04w 4X1.6MM
&R77 35  030-86220-20 RESIBTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 22K 6% D.4W 4X6.6MM R123 0305422020 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 2K2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R?7 60 030-55120-20 RAEBISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 12K 5% 0.4W 4XT.6MM R124 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10X 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LR7T 70 030-55120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 12K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM R12% 030-55470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 47K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&A77 n 030-55120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 12K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM R126 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
ER7?T 73 030-55220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 22K 5% QAW 4X1.6MM &R12Z7 10 0305368020 RESISTOR FHLM AUTCINSEAT EBOE 5% OA4AW 4X1.6MM
&R77 90 030-54680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 6KB 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM ER1Z7 15 030-53680-20 RESISTOR FLM AUTOINSEAT BBOE 5% OA4W 4X1.6MM
LR78 10 030-55470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 47K 5% OA4W 4X1,6MM &A127 20 030-53680-20 FESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT GBOE 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R78 15 030-55470-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 47K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM &R1Z7F 21 030-53680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT GBOE 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
ER78 20 030-55470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 47K 5% 0A4W 4X1.6MM &M127 2 030:-54100-20 AESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
&A78 21 030-55470-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSEAT 47K 5% 0AW 4X1.6MM EA127 23 (305410020 AESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R78 22 030-55390-20 HESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 39K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM &R127 24  030-53660-20 AESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 680E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R78 23 030-55390-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERTY 39K 5% O4W 4X1.6MM &R127 25  030-53880-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 680E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R78 24 030-55470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINBERT 47K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &R127 26 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R78 25 030-55470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 47K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &R127 27 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R78 26 030-55390-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 39K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &R127 28 030-53680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEART 680E 5% Q4W 4X1.6MM
4R78 27 030-55390-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 39K 6% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &R127 23 030-53680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 680E 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
&R78 28 030-55470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 47K 5% D.4W 4X1.6MM &R127 3¢ 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&ATE 29 030-55470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 47K 5% (.4W 4X1.6MM &R127 32 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERY 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R78 0 030-55380-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 39K 5% DA4W 4X1.6MM &R127 33 030-54100-20 RAESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&A78 32 030-55390-20 RESISTOR FIEM AUTOINSEAT 39K 5% C.4W 4X1.5MM &R127 35 C30-54100-20  AESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% C.4W 4X1.6MM
&A7E a3 030-55390-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 39K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM &R127 60 030-53680-20 RAESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 680E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R78 5 030-55390-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 39K 5% 0.4W 4X1.5MM &Ri1Z7 70 030-53680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 6B80E 5% D.4W 4X1,6MM
&R78 80 030-55470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 47K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM ERIZT n 030-53680-20 AEBISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT G80E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&LR78 70 030-55470-20 RESISTOR FilLM AUTOINSERT 47K 5% 0.4W 4X1.5MM &R127 73 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 1K 5% Q4W 4X1.6MM
LR78 T 030-55470-20 RESIBIOR FILM AUTOINSERT 47K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM ERI27 20 030-53580-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSEAT 680E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R78 73 030-353390-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTCINSERT 33K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM R130 030-52470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERY 47E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R78 90 030-05820-20 RESISTOR FILM 82K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM R1d1 03)-53470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 470E 5% QAW 4X1.6MM
/vr9 042-04220-01 RESISTOR PRESET 2K2 CARBON 10MM FLAT SAI32 10 030-54120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R30 030-54470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 4K7 5% 0.4 4Xt.6MM LA132 1§ 030-54120-20 RESISTOA FHM AUTCINSERT 1K2 5% 0.4W 4X1,6MM
£A31 10 030-55180-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 18K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM BR132 20 030-54§20-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT tK2Z2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
4801 15 030-55270-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 27K &% D.4W 4X1.6MM ERI3Z 21 030-54120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM



T555 MAIN BOARD PARTS LIST

REF VAR IPN DESCRIPTION
&A132 22 030-53560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 560E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
ERA132 23 030.53560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT S60E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LR132 23 030-54120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
ERI3Z 25 030-54120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R132 26 030-53560-20 AESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT S60E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
ER132 27 030-53560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT SG0E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R132 28 030-54120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 1K2 §% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R132 29 030-54120-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTOINSERT 1K2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R132 30 030-53560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 560E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R132 3z 030-53560-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 560E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
A&R132 33 030-53560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT S60E 5% O.4W 4X1.6MM
&R132 35 030-53560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 560E $% 04W 4Xt.6MM
A&R132 60 030-54120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOQINSERT 1K2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
4R132 70 030-54120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R132 7 030-54120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K2 5% O4W 4X1.6MM
&R132 73 030-53560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 560E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
ER132 0 030-54120-20 RESISTOH FILM AUTOINSEAT K2 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
RA133 030-54100-20 REBISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
ER134 10 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% OAW 4X1.6MM
SRI34 15 030-34100-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LR134 20 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LR134 21 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R134 2% 030-63220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT Z20E 5% 0.AW 4X1.5MM
&R134 23 030-53220-20 AESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 220E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R134 24 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
AR134 25 030-54100-20 RESISTORA FILM AUTQINSEAT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R134 26 030-53220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 220E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
AR134 27 030-53220-20 RESISTOA #ILM AUTOINSEAT 220E §% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
AR134 28 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
AR134 29 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&4R134 30 030-53220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 220E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R134 32 030-53220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 220E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&A134 3 030.53220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 220 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
ER134 35 030-63220-20 REBISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 220E 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
ER134 60 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
SR134 T 030-54100-20 RESISTCR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LRI n 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% QAW 4X1.6MM
ERI34 73 030-53220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 220E 5% 0AW 4X1.6MM
SRI134 8¢ 030-54100-20 - RESIBTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R135 030-54100-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
&R140 10 030-56120-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 120K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R140 15 030-56120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINBERT 120K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R140 20 030-56120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 120K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
&R140 21 030-66120-20 RAESISTOR FILM AUTOQINSERT 120K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R140 22 030-56150-20 AESISTOR FILM AUTOINBERT 150K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R140 23 030-56150-20 FEBISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 150K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LR140 24 030-56120-20 RAESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 120K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R140 25 (30-56120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT (20K 5% 04w 4X1.6MM
AR140 26 030-56150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 150K 5% 04w 4X1.6MM
AR140 27 030-56150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 150K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
&R140 28 030-56120-20 REBISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 120K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LR140 28 030-56120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 120K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
ERL40 30 030-56150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 150K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
ER140 3z 030-56156-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTQIMSERT 150K 6% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
ER140 33 030-55150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 150K §% QAW 4X1.6MM
&R140 35  030-56150-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTCINSERT 150K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R140 60 030-56120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 120K 5% QAW 4X1.6MM
&A140 70 030-56120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 120K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R140 n (30-86120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 120K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R140 73 030-56150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERY 150K 5% 0.4W 4Xt.6MM
&R140 96 030.56120-20 HESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 20K 5% O.4W 4X1.6MM
aR141 10 030-53330-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 330E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R141 15 030-53330-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 330E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&A1 20 030-53330-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERY 330E 6% DAW 4X1.6MM
AR141 21 030-53330-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOQINSERT 330E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LU 22 030-53390-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINGERT 390E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
SR141 23 030-53380-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 390E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
AR141 24 030-53330-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT J30E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LR141 25 030-53330-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 330E 5% (AW 4X1.6MM
SA141 26 030-53390-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 300E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R141 27 030-53390-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT J90E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&A1 28 030-53330-20 AESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 330E 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
LA141 29 030-53330-20 REGISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 330E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&At4t 30 030-53390-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 390E 5% Q.4W 4X1.6MM
LA14t 32 030-53390-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 390E 5% DA4W 4X1.86MM
EA141 33 030-53390-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 390E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R141 35  030-53390-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 390E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R141 60 030-53330-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQIMSERT 330E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LR141 70 030-53330-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 330E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R141 n 0305333020 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSEAT 330E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&A141 73 030-53390-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 390E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&A141 S0 030-53330-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 330E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R142 030-55100-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTOINSEAT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R143 030-56470-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTOINSERT 470K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
R144 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R145 030-54220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTCINSERT 242 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R146 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTCINSERT 10K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
AR147 10 030-56270-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERY 270K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R147 15 030-56270-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 270K 5% 0A4AW 4X1.6MM
4R147 20 030-56270-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOQINSERT 270K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R147 21 030-56270-20 AESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 270K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
ER147 22 030-56180-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAY 180K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LAL47 23 030-56180-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTOINSEAT 180K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
AH147 24 030-56270-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTOINSERT 270K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
BR147 25 030-56270-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 270K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM

REF VAR PN DESCRIPTION i
AR147 26 030-56180-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTGINSERT 180K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
AR147 27 030-56180-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 180K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LA147 28 030-55270-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 270K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LA147 28 030-56270-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTCINSERT 270K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
AR147 30 030-56180-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 180K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM |
&A147 32 030-56180-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTCINSEART 180K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
ER147 33 030-56180-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQIMSEAT 1BOK 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LAt47 as 030-56180-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 180K 5% 0AW 4X1.6MM
LA47 60 030-56270-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTCINSERT 270K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
ER147 70 030-56270-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOIMSENT 270K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
ER147 n 030-56270-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 270K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
ER147 73 030-56180-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 180K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
ER147 90 O30-56270-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOMSERT 270K 5% 0.4W AX1.6MM
LR148 10 DA0-54880-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERY EKB 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
AR148 15 030-54680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 6K8 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
ER148 20 0305468020 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT KB 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LA148 21 030-54680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 6KB 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
ER148 22 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOIRSERT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LA148 23 0305510020 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R148 24 030-54680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 6K8 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R148 25 030 54880-20 REBISTOR FILM AUTOINGERT 6K8 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R148 26 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R148 2r 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R148 28 030-54680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 6K8 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R148 29 030-54680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 6K8 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LR148 30 030-53100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&R148 32 030-55100-20 RAESISTOR FILM AUTOINGERT 10K §% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
AR148 33 030.55100-20 HAESISTOR FILM AUTOQINSEAY 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
4R148 35 030-55t00-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINBERT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
AR148 60  (30-54680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT GK8 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LA148 70 030-54686:20 RESISTOA FILM AUTQINSERT 6K8 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&RA148 n 030-645680-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT BK8 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
AR148 73 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
LA148 90 O30-54630-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT BK8 5% C.AW 4X1.6MM
Av149 040-05100-14 POTENTIOMETER 10K LIN LESS SW FCB MTG
R150 030-54470-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 4K7 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R170 030-54680-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSEAT 6KB 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
RIT1 030-54560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 5K6 6% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R172 (30 54220-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTOINBERT 2K2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
RI73 030-54220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERY 2K2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R174 030-57100-20 RAESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1M 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
SR175 10 0305410020 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 1K 5% O4W 4XE6MM
$SR175 15 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
SR175 20 030-54100-20 RAESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
SR173 21 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTCINSEAT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
$R175 24 020-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1 6MM
SR175 25  030-54100-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% O4W 4X1.6MM
SA17S 28 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTCINSERT 1K 5% 0A4W 4X1.6MM
SR175 3 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% DA4W 4X1.6MM
$A17S 32 030-54100-20 RAEBISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAY 1K 5% 0.4W 4Xf.6MM
SA175 33 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% (0.4W 4X1.6MM
$A17S 60  030-54100-20 REBISTOR FILM AUTOINBERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
$AI7S 70 030-54100-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTOINSERT 1X 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
SRS T 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINEERT 1X 5% DAW 4X1.6MM
$AI75 73 080-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
3R175 20 030-34100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
A176 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
A7t 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R178 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R17¢ 030-55100-20 AESISTOA FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% O.4W 4X1.6MM
R180 0305510020 AESISTOA FILM AUTOINSEAT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
g 030-55120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 12K 5% DA4AW 4X1.6MM
RA182 030-54560-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTQINSERT 5K6 5% O0.4W 4X1.6MM
A183 030-55470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 47K 5% 0.AW 4X1.6MM
A184 030-55100-20 AESISTOA FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
Ares 030-53100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOQINSERT 100E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
RI1BE 030-56100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
RI187 030-55120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 12K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R1%3 030-54150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 1KS5 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
RIZS 030-55220-20 AESISTOR FILM AUTGINSERT 22K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
A0 030-54330-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 3K3 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
Ri1g1 030-53100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 100E 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
A192 030:54820-20 RESISTOR FILM AUYOINSERT 8K2 5% 0.4W 4X1EMM
RC194 036-13220.00 RESISTOR WF 0805 CHIP 220E 5%
RCI195 035-18100-00 RESISTOR MF 0805 CHIP 100K 5%
AC196 035-14560.00 RESISTOR MF 0805 CHIP SK& 5%
RC197 036-18100-00 RESISTOR MWF DBOS CHIP 100K 5%
R215 030-53660-20 HESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 680E 5% 04w 4X1.6MM
R216 030-54150-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 1K5 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R217 030-54150-20 HESISTOA FiLM AUTQINSEAT 1KS 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
A218 030-54150-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSEAT 1K5S 5% 0.4W 4X1.8MM
R218 030-54150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K5 5% (.4W 4X1.6MM
RC220 036-14100-60 RESISTOR MF 0805 CHIiP TK 5%
R221 030-54470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 4K7 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
R222 030.54220-20 HESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 2KZ 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R223 030-54820-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 8K2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R224 030-52270-20 RESISTOA FILM AUTOINSERT 270E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R225 030-53120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 120E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R227 030-55120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 12K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
A223 030-55220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 22K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
A229 030-53100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10CE 5% O.4W 4X1.6MM
AzH 030-54330-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 3K3 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
RCZ3z 0351410000 RESISTOR WF 0805 CHIP 1K 5%
A233 030-54390-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 3K& 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R2M4 030-54220-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 2K2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM

6.8



T555 MAIN BOARD PARTS LIST

REF VAR IPN DESCRIPTION REF___ VAR IPN DESCRIPTION
RC235 036-13220-00 RESISTOR WF 0805 CHIP 220E 5% QR2TH 21 032-33100-00 RESISTOR MF POWER 100E 5% 1W 10X4MM
R2I6 (G20-53470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 470E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM @R271 22 032-33100-00 RESISTOR MF POWER 100E 5% 1W 10X4MM
&RC237 10 035-14680-00 RESISTOR MF 0805 CHIP 6K8 5% GR271 23 032-33100-00 RESISTCR MF POWER 100E 5% 1W 10X4MM
&RC237 15 036-15120-00 RESISTOR M/F 0805 CHIP 12K 5% @R2T1 24 032-33100-00 RESISTOR MF POWER 100E 5% 1W 10X4MM
&RCZ37T 20 036-14680-00 RESISTOR M/F 0805 CHIP 6K8 5% &R271 30 032-33100-00 AEBISTOR MF POWER 100E 5% 1W 10X4MM
&RC237 21 036-14680-00 HRESISTOR MF 0805 CHIP 6K8 5% @R27t 32 0323510000 RESISTOR WF POWER 100E 5% 1W 10X4MM
&RC237 22 036-14680-00 RESISTOR WF 0805 CHIP 6K8 5% @R27T1 33 032-33100-00 RESISTOR MWF POWER 100E 5% 1W 10X4MM
&RCZ237 23 036-14580-00 RESISTCR M/F 0805 CHIP §K8 5% GR271 60 032-33100-00 RESISTCR MF POWER 100E 5% 1W 10X4MM
SAC237 24 036-14680-00 RESISTOR M/F 0B05 CHIP 6K8 5% OR2T1 70 0323310000 RESISTOR MWF POWER 100E 5% 1W 10X4MM
&AC237 25 036-15120-00 RESISTOR MF 0805 CHIP 12K 5% @R271 il 032-33100-00 RESISTOR MF POWER 100E 5% 1W T10X4MM
&RC237 26 036-15120-00 RESISTOR M/F 0805 CHIP 12K 5% @Rz 90 0323310000 RESISTOR MF POWER 100E 5% W 10X4MM
&RC237 27 036-15120-00 AESISTOR WF 0805 CHIP 12K 5% R272 030-55470-20 RESISTCR FILM AUTOINSERT 47K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
&RACZ37 28 036-15120-00 RESISTOR MF 0805 CHIP 12K 5% .
ARC23r 29 036-15120-00 RESISTOR MF 0805 CHIP 12K 5% &KT-4 240-04020-57 SOCKET 10 WAY 1ROW PCB MTG TOP ENTRY
&AC237 30 036-14580-00 AESISTOR MF 0805 CHIP 6KB 5%
ARC237 32 038-14680-00 RESISTOR WF 0805 CHIP 6KB 5% TP-2 240-00020-59 HEADER 3 WAY 1 ROW FCB MTG
&RCZ237 33  036-14580-00 RESISTOR WF 0B0S CHIP 6K8 5% TP-3 240-00020-53 HEADER 3 WAY 1 ROW PCB MTG
&RC237 35  036-15120-00 RESISTOR MWF 0805 CHIP 12K 5%
&RC237 60  036-14680-00 RESISTOR WF 0805 CHIP 6KB 5% X1 2740001002 CRYSTAL 20.945MHZ SPEC TEANS
&RC237 70 035-14680-00 RESISTCR MF 0205 CHIP GKB 5% &XF1 0 2760001047 FILTER CRYSTAL 21.4MHZ 15KHZ BAW ZPOLE ZINISA
SRC237 T 036-14680-00 RESISTOR MWF 0805 CHIP 6K8 5% AXF1 15 276-0001047 FILTER CRYSTAL 21.4MHZ 15KHZ BAW ZPOLE ZiNISA
&RC237 73 0361512000 RESISTOR WF 0BOS CHIF 12K 5% &XF1 20 276-0001047 FILTER CRYSTAL 21 4MHZ 15KHZ BW 2POLE 21Nt5A
ARC237 90 036-14680-00 RESISTOR MF 0805 CHIP 6KB 5% &XF1 2i 276-00010-47 FILTER CRYSTAL 21.4MHZ 15KHZ BAY 2FOLE 21N15A
RC238 036-16100-00 RESISTOR MF 0805 CHIP 100K 5% &XF1 22 2760001046 FILTER CRYSTAL 21.4MHZ 7.5KHZ BAY 2POLE 21N75A
RC239 036-14560-00 RESISTOR MF 0BOS CHIP 3K6 5% &XF1 2% 2760001046 FILTER CAYSTAL 21.4MHZ 7.5KHZ BAV 2POLE 21N7.5A
RC240 036-16100-00 HESISTOR MT 0805 CHIP 100K 5% AXF1 24 2780001947 FILTER CRYSTAL 21.4MHZ 15KHZ BAW 2POLE 21N15A
R241 030-52470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 47€ 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &XF1 28 2760001047 FILTEA CRYSTAL 214MHZ 15KHZ BW 2POLE 21N15A
4A242 10 030-54560-20 HRESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 5K6 5% 0.4AW 4X1.6MM &XF1 26 276-00010-46 FILTER CRYSTAL 21 4MHZ 7.5KHZ BMW ZPOLE 21NT.5A
&R242 15 036-55100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% Q.4W 4X1.6MM &XF1 27 276-00010-46 FILTER CRYSTAL 21 4AMHZ 7.5KHZ B ZPOLE 21N7.6A
&R242 20 030-54560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 5K6 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &XF1 28 2760001047 FILTEA CRYSTAL 21.4MHZ 15KHZ BW 2POLE 2INISA
LRA242 21 030-54560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 5K& 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM 3XF1 29 2750001047 FILTER CRYSTAL 21 AMHZ 15KHZ BW ZPOLE 21N1SA
&RA242 22 030-54560-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 5KG 5% 04W 4X1.6MM &XF1 30 2760001045 FILTEA CRYSTAL 214MHZ 7.SKHZ BW 2POLE 2INT5A
AA242 23 030-54560-20 RESIBTOR FILM AUTOINBERT 5KG 5% OAW 4X1.6MM &XF1 32 2780001048 FILTER CRAYBTAL 21 AMHZ 7.5KHZ BAW ZPOLE 21N7.5A
&R242 24 030-54560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINBERT 5KG 5% 04w 4X1.6MM 3XF1 33 2760001048 FILTEA CRYSTAL 21 4MHZ 7.5KHZ BW 2POLE 21N75A
&A242 25 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &xF1 35 2760001946 FILTEA CRYSTAL 21.4MHZ 7.5KHZ BAV ZPOLE 21N7.5A
&A242 26 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM &XF1 60 2760001047 FILTER CRYSTAL 21.4MHZ 15KHZ B 2POLE 21N15A
ZR242 27 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &xF1 70 2760001047 FILTER CRYSTAL 21.4AMHZ (5KHZ BAY 2POLE 21N15A
LA242 28 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM axF1 7l 276-00010-47 FILTER CAYSTAL 21.4MHZ 15KHZ BW ZPOLE 21N15A
SAZ242 29 G30-55100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &XF1 73 2760001046 FILTER CRYSTAL 214MHZ 7.5KHZ BAY Z2POLE 21N7.5A
LA242 o 030-5£560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 5K6 5% 04W 4X1.6MM &XF1 S0 2760001047 FILTEA CRYSTAL 21.4MHZ 15KHZ BAW 2POLE 21NISA
LA242 -4 0305456020 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 5K6 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM $x2 10 2740001007 CRYSTAL 12.8MHZ SPEC TE®
&R242 a3 030-54560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 5K6 5% G.4W 4X1.6MM &xF2 10 2760001047 FILTER CRYSTAL 21.4MHZ 15KHZ BW 2POLE 21N15A
&A242 ] 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% Q4W 4X1,.6MM $x2 15 2740001007 CRYSTAL 12.8MHZ SPEC TEM
SR242 &0 030-54560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 5K6 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &XF2 18 2760001047 FILTER CRYSTAL 21.4MHZ 15KHZ 8/W 2POLE 2IN15A
&R242 7O 030-54560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 5K6 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM §x2 20 2740001007 CRYSTAL 12.8MHZ 8PEC TE®
&R242 T 030-54560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 5K6 5% OA4W 4X1.6MM BXF2 20 2760001047 FILTER CRYSTAL 21.4AMHZ 15KHZ BW 2POLE 21N15A
&A242 73 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM $x2 21 274-00010-07 CRYSTAL 12.8MHZ GPEC TEM
&R242 %0 030-54560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 5KG 5% 04w 4X1.6MM &XF2 b4l 276-00010-47 FILTEA CRYSBTAL 21.4AMHZ 15KHZ B8W 2POLE 21N15A
R244 030-53680-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSEAT 680E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM EXF2 a2 276-00010-48 FILTER CRYSTAL 214MHZ 7.5KHZ 8/W 2POLE 21N7.5A
R246 030-53560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT S60E 5% O.4W 4X1.6MM &XF2 23 2760001046 FILTEA CRYSTAL 21 4MHZ 7.5KHZ 8/W 2POLE 21NT.5A
R247 030-51820-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSEAT 8E2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM X2 24 274-00010-07 CRYSTAL 12.8MHZ SPEC TEM
R248 030-53560-20 RESIGTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT SG60E 5% OQ.4W 4X1.6MM &XF2 24 2780001047 FILTER CRYSTAIL Z1AMHZ 15KMZ B&/W 2POLE 21N15A
R245 030-53680-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 680E 5% O.4W 4X1.6MM $x2 258 2740001007 CRYSTAL 12.8MHZ SPEC TEM
R250 036-54120-20 REBISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 1XK2 5% O.4W 4X1.6MM &XF2 25 2760001047 FILTER CRYSTAL 21.4MHZ $5KHZ BAW 2POLE 21N15A
R251 030-54470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 4K7 5% Q.4W 4X1.6MM 8XF2 26 2780001048 FILTER CRYSTAL 21.4MHZ 7.5KHZ B/W 2POLE 21N7.5A
R252 036-52560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT S8E 5% 0AW 4X1.6MM EXF2 27 276-00010-48 FILTER CRYSTAL 21.4MHZ 7.5KHZ BAV 2POLE 21HT.5A
Rv253 042-04220-01  RESIETOR PRESET 22 CARBON 10MM FLAT 0z 28 2740001097 CRYSTAL 12.8MHI SPEC TER
R254 10 030-54100-20 RAESISTOR FiLM AUTOINGERYT 1K 5% 0.AW 4X1.5MM &XF2 28 276-0001047 FILTER CRYSTAL 21.AMHZ 15KHZ BAW 2POLE 21N15A
R254 15 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM $x2 29 274-00010:07 CRYSTAL 12.8MHZ SPEC TES
A4 20 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &XF2 29 27600010-47 FILTER CHYSTAL 21.4MHZ 15KHZ R/W 2POLE 21N154
R284 21 030-54100-20 HESISTOR FILM AUTOINGERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM EXF2 30 . 2760001046 FILTER CRYSTAL 214MHZ 7.5KHZ BAY 2POLE 21H7.54
R2s4 22 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM $x2 32 2740001007 CRYSTAL 128MHZ SPEC TE®
R254 23 030-55100-20 AESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &XF2 a2 2760001646 FILTER CRYSTAL 21.4MHZ 7.5KHZ BW ZPOLE 21NT.5A
R2s4 24 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FIiLM AUTOINSEAT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM $x2 33 2740001007 CAYSTAL 12.86MHZ SPEC TES
R254 25 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM BXF2 1 2730001046 FILTER CRYSTAL 214MHZ 7.5KHZ BAY ZPOLE 21NT.SA
R4 26 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 1K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM &XF2 35 276-00010-46 FILTER CHYSTAL 21.4MHZ 7.6KHZ BAW ZPOLE 21N7.5A
R2s4 27 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM 2 60 2740001007 CRYSTAL 12.8MHZ BPEC TES
RZ%4 28 030-55100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 10K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &XF2 60 276-00010-47 FILTER CAYSTAL 21.4MHZ 18KHZ BAW 2POLE Z1N15A
R2s4d 2§ 030-54106-20 AESISTOA FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4)X1.6MM $x2 70 2740001007 CAYSTAL 12.8MHZ SPEC TER
R254 30 030-54100-20 AESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM B)F2 0 2160001047 FILTER CAYSTAL 21.4MHZ 15KHZ B ZPOLE 21N18A
RA254 32 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM $x2 n 2740001007 CAYSTAL 12.8MHZ SPEC TES
AZ4 33 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FiLM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM BXF2 I 276-00010-47 FILTER CAYSTAL 21.4MHZ 15KHZ BW ZPOLE 21N15A
A254 35 030-54100-20 AESISTOA FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% D4W 4X1.6MM $x2 3 2740001007 CAYSTAL 12.BMHZ SPEC TEX
A254 60 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM EXF2 3 2760001046 FILTEA CRYSTAL 21.4MHZ 7.5KHZ BAW 2POLE 21N7.5A
A254 7o 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K §% 0.4W 4X1.6MM $x2 90 2740001007 CAYSTAL 12.8MHZ SPEC TEMD
A28 71 030-54100-20 RESISTOH FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM &XF2 -] 2160001047 FILYER CRYSTAL 21.4MHZ 15KHZ BW 2POLE 21NT5A
A254 3 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
AZs4 90 030-54100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 1K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
A235 030-54470-20 RESIBTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 4K7 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
A256 030-53330-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTQINSERT 330E 5% Q4W 4X1.6MM
RA257 030-54120-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 1K2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
A2s8 030-52560-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT S56E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
A259 030-53220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOQINSERT 220E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R260 036-51220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 2E2 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
Rz&1 030-54220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 2K2 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
A262 032-33100-00 RESISTOR MWF POWER 100E 5% 1W 10X4MM
RAZ63 030-53100-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT {00E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
A265 030-53390-20 AESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 390E 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
R2ZE6 030-53390-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERY 390E 5% O.4W 4X1.6MM
A67 030-54470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERAT 4K7 5% 0.AW 4X1.6MM
A268 030-55150-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSEAT 15K 5% Q.4W 4X1.6MM
R269 030-54470-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 4K7 5% QAW 4X1.6MM
A270 030-53220-20 RESISTOR FILM AUTOQINSERT 220E 5% 04W 4X1.6MM
GR271 10 032-33100-00 RESISTOR WF POWER 100E 5% 1W 10X44M
©R271 20 032-33100-00 RESISTOR WF POWER 100E 5% W 10X4MM



[ads]

T655 PARTS LIST MECHANICAL & MISCELLANEQUS

DESCRIPTION

IPN

DESCRIPTION

Hil# VARIANT T535-10

22 TRANSCEIVER FM 400-470MHZ SKHZ DEV CTCSS SC

T500-1

240-00100-13

240-02100-11

252-00010-12

303-30043-00

303-30044-00

303-30045-00

308-13071-00

3160635400

316-85084-00

400-00020-01

409-50000-00

410-06010-37

H48 YARIANT T595-15

T500 LED/DIODE MATAIX PCB

CTCSS DENCODER 2CHAN TX INHIBIT ALEAT 500 SEAtES

PLUG COAXIAL BNC CORD MTG CRIMP URM76

SOCKET COAXIAL BNG 3.5MM BULKHEAD 1LESS EARTH TA

MICROPHONE 600 OHM WITH HANGER CONNECTION FOSTE

CLIF AIMI656 PLASTIC CRADLE T500

CLAMP A3MI857 PLASTIC CRADLE LOCK T500

CRADLE A3M1887 BRACKET SHORT T500

HEATSINK A1M1931 DIECAST 500 S8ERIES

PANEL FAONT MTLBD COMPLETE SERIES 2 A4M2295 T5X

PLATE A4M2160 BNC MTG LUK 5X§ SERIES

SLEEVING 0.7TMM SILICONE RUSBER

HANDBOOK 500 SERIES OPERATORS HANDBOOK

SLEEVE CARD 500 BERIES AIAIGT A4MIB14

T500-£1

240-00100-13

240-02100-11

252-00010-12

303-30043-00

203-30044-00

303-30046-00

308-13071-00

316-06359-00

316-85094-00

409-50000-00

410-00010-37

PHN VARIANT T555-20 22 TRANSCEIVER FM 400-470MHZ SKHZ DEV CTCSS RC AUST

T500 LEDVDIODE MATRIX PCB

CTCSS DEN(XDER 2CHAN TX INHIBIT ALERT 500 SERIES
PLUG COAXIAL BNC CORD MTG CRIMP URM7E

SOCKET COAXIAL BNC 3.5MM BULKHEAD LESS EARTH TA
MICROPHONE 600 OHM WITH HANGER CONNECTION FOSTE
CLIP A3M1656 PLASTIC CRADLE T500

CLAMP A3M1657 PLASTIC CRADLE LOCK T500

CHADLE A3M1887 BRACKET SHORT T500

HEATSINK A1MI193t DIECAST 500 SERIES

PANEL FRONT MTLSD COMPLETE SERIES 2 A4M2295 T5X
PLATE A4M2160 BNC MTQ UK 5X5 SERIES

HANDECOK 500 SERIES QOPERATORS HANDEBOOX

SLEEVE CARD 500 SERIES A1A361 A4M1814

T500-11

2400010013

240-02100-11

252-00010-12

303-30047-00

303-30049-00

303-30052-00

308-13071-00¢

316-06359-00

316-85094-00

359-00010-37

400-00020-01

A4G3-50000-00

410-00010-37

T500 LED/DIODE MATRIX PCB

CTCSS DENCODER 2CHAN TX INHIBIY ALERT 500 SERIES
PLUG COAXIAL BNC CORD MTG CRHMP URM7S

SOCKET COAXIAL BMC 3.58M BULKHEAD LESS EARTH TA
MICROPHONE 600 OHM WITH HANGER CONNECTION FOSTE
CRADLE A2Mi920 A3MI955 AUGGED ASSEMBLY T500

CLIP AZM1922 AUGGED CRADLE T500

KEY A4M1925 RUGGED CRADLE T500

HEATSINK ATM1931 DIECAST 500 SERIES

PANEL FRONT MYLSD COMPLETE SERIES 2 AIM2295 TBX
PLATE A4MZ160 BNC MTG UK 5X5 SERIES

RIVET 3*°5MM FLAT HD ST TINMENS NO 7

SLEEVING 0.7MM SILICONE RUBBER

HANDBOOK 500 SERIES OPERATOAS HANDBOOK

SLEEVE CARD 500 SERIES A1A361T A4MiB14

22 TRANSCEIVER FM _450-520MHZ SKHZ DEV CTCSS SC

#¥8 VARIANT 7555-21 19 TRANSCEIVER FM 400-470MHZ SKHZ DEV RC AUST

240-00100-10

240-02100-11

252-00010-12

303-30047-00

303-30049-00

303-30052-00

308-13071-00

3160635900

316-85034-00

359-06010-37

400-00020-01

A09-50000-00

410-00010-37

T500 LED/DICOE MATRIX PCB

PLUG COAXIAL BRC CORD MTG CAPTIVE & CLAMPED
SOCKET COAXIAL BNC 3.5MM BULKHEAD LESS EARTH TA
MICROPHONE 600 OHI;! WITH HANGER CONNECTION FOSTE
CRADLE AZM1920 A3MISS5S RUGGED ASSEMBLY T500
CLIP AZM1922 RUGGED CRADLE T500

KEY A4M1926 RUGGED CRADLE T500

HEATSINK A1M1931 DIECAST 500 SERIES

PANEL FRONT MTLSD COMPLETE SERIES 2 A4M2295 T5X
PLATE A4M2160 BNC MTG UK 5X5 SERIES

RIVET 3*SMM FLAT HD BT TINMENS NO 7

SLEEVING 0.7MM SILICONE RUBSER

HANDBOOK 500 SERIES OPERATORS HANDBOOK

SLEEVE CARD 500 SERIES A1A3S1 AdMIBI4

RENVARIANT T555-22 21 TRANSCEIVER FM 400-470MHZ 2.5 DEV CTCSS TCXO RC

T500-22

T500-11

T500-28

240-00100-13
240-02100-11
252-00010-12
303-30047-00
303-30049-00
303-30052-00
308-13071-00
316-06359-00
316-85034-00
319-01160-00
359-00010-37
400-00020-0%
403-50000-00

410-00010-37

TS00 DIODE MATRIX PCB

CTCSS DENCODER 2CHAN  TX INHIBIT ALERT 500 SERIES
T500-26 TCXO -10 TO 460 C

PLUG COAXIAL BNC CORD MTG CRIMP URM7S

SOCKET COAXIAL BNC 2.5MM BULKHEAD LESS EARTH TA
MICROPHONE 600 OHM WITH HANGER CONNECTION FOSTE
CRADLE A2M1920 AZMI955 RAUGGED ASSEMBLY T500

CLIP A2M1922 AUGGED CRADLE T500

KEY A4M1825 RUGGED CRADLE T500

HEATSINK A1M1931 DIECAST 500 SERIES

PANEL FRONT MTLSD COMPLETE SERIES 2 A4M2295 T5X
PLATE A4M2160 BNC MTQ UK 5X5 SERIES

SHIELD A4M2372 FRONT EARTHING 5X5 SERIES

RIVET 3*SMM FLAT HD ST TINMENS NO 7 :

SLEEVING 0.7MM SILICONE RUBBER

HANDBOOK 500 SERIES OPERATORS HANDBOOK

SLEEVE CARD 500 BERIES A1A361 AdMIB14

X% VARIANT T555-23 21 TRANSCEIVER FM 400-470M 1W 2.5 DEV CTCSS TCXO RC

T500-22

TS00-11

T500-26

240-00100-13
240-02100-11
252-00010-12
303-30047-00
303-30049-00
303-30052-00
308-13671-00
316-06359-00
316-85084-00

359-00010-37

6.10

T500 OIODE MATRIX PCB

CTCSS DENCODER 2CHAN TX INHIBIT ALEAT 500 SERIES
T500-26 TCXO -10 TO 460 C

PLUG COAXIAL BNC CORD MTG CRIMP URMTE

SOCKET COAXIAL BNC 3.5MM BULKHEAD LESS EAATH TA
MICROPHONE 600 OHM WITH HANGER CONNECTION FOSTE
CRADLE AZ2M1920 A3M1955 RUGGED ASSEMBLY TS00

CLIP AZMI922 RUGGED CRADLE T500 B

KEY A4M1925 RUGGED CRADLE T500

HEATSINK A1M19831 DIECAST 500 SERIES

PANEL FRONT MTLSD COMPLETE BERIES 2 A4M2295 TSX
PLATE A4M2160 BNC MTG UK 5X5 SERIES

RAIVET 3°8MM FLAT KD ST TINMENS NO 7




T555 PARTS LIST MECHANICAL & MISCELLANEQUS

1PN DESCRIPTION IPN DESCRIPTION
400-00020.-0¢  SLEEVING 0.7MM SILICONE RUBBER 315-85004-00  PLATE A4M2160 BNC MTG UK 5X5 SERIES
408-50000-00 HANOBOOK 500 SERIES OPERATORS HANDBOOK 319-01160-00 SHIELD A4M2372 FAONT EARTHING 5X5 SERIES
41000010-37  SLEEVE CARD 500 SERIES AIAIE1 A4M1BI4 3500001037 RIVET 3'544M FLAT HD ST TINMENS NO 7
409-50000-00  HANDBOOK 500 SERIES OFERATORS HANDBOOK
¥RH VARIANT T555.24 22 TRANSCEWER FM 400-470MHZ SKHZ DEV CTGSS RC 1W TX
410-00010-37  SLEEVE CARD 500 SERIES A1A361 A4M1B14

T500 LED/DIODE MATRIX PCB
T500-11 CTCSS DENCODER 2CHAN TX INHIBIT ALERT 500 SERIES
240-00100-13 PLUG COAXIAL BNC CORD MTG CRIMP UAM7E
240-02100-11 SOCKET COAXIAL BNC 3.5MM BULKHEAD LESS EARTH TA
2520001012 MICROPHONE 600 OHM WITH HANGER CONNECTION FOSTE
303-30047-50 CRADLE AZM19820 A3MI1935 RUGGED ASSEMBLY T500
303-30049-00 CLIP A2ZM1922 RUGGED CRADLE 7500
303-30052-00 KEY A4M1925 RUGGED CRADLE T500
3081307100 HEATSINK A1M1931 DIECAST 500 SERIES
316-06359-00 PANEL FRONT MTLSD COMPLETE SERIES 2 A4M2295 T5X
316-85084-00 PLATE A4M2160 BNC MTG UK SXS SERIES
3550001037 RIVET 3"5MM FLAT HD ST TINMENS RO 7
400-00020-01 SLEEVING 0.7MM SILICONE RUBBER
409-50000-00 HANDBOOK 500 SERIES OPERATORS HANDBOOK

41000010 V7 SLEEVE CARD 500 SERIES A1A361 A4M1814
2

“

#48 VARIANT T555-25 22 TRANSCEIVER FM 450-520MHZ SKHZ OEV CTCSS AC AUST

T500 LED/DIODE MATRIX PCB
TS00-11 CTCSS DENCODER 2CHAN  TX IHHIBIT ALERT 500 SERIES
2400010013 FLUG COAXIAL BNC CORD MTG CRIMP URM?6
240-02100-11 SOCKET COAXIAL BNC 3.5MM BULKHEAD LESS EARTH TA
252.00010-12 MICROPHONE 600 OHM WITH HANGER CONNECTION FOSTE
303-30047-00 CRADLE A2MI820 A3M1955 RUGGED ASSEMBLY T500
303-30049-00 CLIP AZ2M1922 RUGGED CRADLE TS500
303-30052-00 KEY A4M1825 AUGGED CRADLE 7500
308-13071-00 HEATSINK ATM1931 DIECAST 500 SERIES
316-06359-00 PANEL FRONT MTLSD COMPLETE SERIES 2 A4M2295 TSX
316-85004.-00 PLATE A4M2160 BNC MTG UK SX5 BERIES
3590001037 AIVET 3*5MM FLAT HD ST TIRMENS NO 7
403-50000-00 HANDBOOK 500 SERIES OPERATORS HANDBOOK

410-00010-37 SLEEVE CARAD 500 SERIES A1A361 A4M1B14

Ril VARIANT T555-28 21 TRANSCEIVER FM 450-520MHY 25K DEV CTCSS TCXO RC

T500-22 T500 DIODE MATHIX PCB
T500-11 CTCSS DENCODER 2CHAN TX INHIBIT ALERT 500 SERIES
T500-26 T500-26 TCXO -10 TO 460 C

2400010013 PLUG COAXIAL BNC COAD MTG CRIMP URM76

240-02100-11 SOCKET COAXIAL BHC 3.5MM BULKHEAD LESS EARTH TA
252.00010-12 MICROPHONE 600 OHM WITH HANGER CONNECTION FOSTE
303.30047-00 CRADLE A2M1920 A3M1955 AUGGED ASSEMBLY T500
303-30049-00 CLIP AZM1922 RUGGED CRADLE T500

303-30052-00 KEY A4M1925 AUGGED CRADLE T500

308-13071-00 HEATSINK ATM1931 DIECAST 500 SEAIES

316-06359-00 PANEL FRONT MTLSD COMPLETE SEAIES 2 A4M2295 T5X

8 VARIANT 7555-27 21 TRANSCEIVER FM 450-520M 1W 2.5 DEV CTCSS TCXOQ RC

T500-22

TS00-11

T500-26

240-00100-13

240-02100-11

2520001012

303-30047-00

303-30049-00

303-30052-00

308-13071-00

316-06359-00

316-85094-00

339-00010-37

405-50000-00

410-00010-37

T500 DIOGE MATRIX PC8

CTCSS DENCODER 2CHAN TX INHIBIT ALERT 500 SERIES
T500-26 TCXO -10 TO 460 C

PLUG COAXIAL BNC CORD MTG CRIMP LIRM7G

SOCKET COAXIAL BNC 3.5MM BULKHEAD LESS EARTH TA
MICROPHONE 600 OHM WITH HANGER CONNECTION FOSTE
CRADLE A2M1920 A3MI955 RUGGED ASSEMBLY T500

CLIP A2M1$2Z RUGGED CRADLE T500

KEY A4M1925 AUGGED CAADLE Y500

HEATSINK ATM1521 DIECAST 500 SERIES

PANEL FRONT WTLED COMPLETE SERIES 2 A4M2205 T5X
PLATE A4M2160 BNC MTQ UK 5X5 SERIES

RIVET 3*8MM FLAT HD §T TIHMENS NO 7

HANDBOOK 500 SERIES OPERATOHSV HANDBOOK

SLEEVE CARD 500 SERIES A1A361 AdM1814

#iR VARIANT 1555-28 22 TRANSCELVER FM 450-520MHZ 1W SKHMZ DEV CTCSS RC

T500-11

240-00100-13

240-02100-11

2520001012

303-30047-00

3033004900

303-30052-00

308-13071-06

315-06359-00

316-85084-00

353-00010-37

4055000000

410-00010-37

T500 LED/DIODE MATRIX PCB

CTCBS DENCODER 2CHAN TX INHIBIT ALERT 500 SERIES
PLUG COAXIAL BNC CORD MIG CRIMP URM7E

SOCKET COAXIAL BNGC 3.5MM BEILKHEAD tESS EAATH TA
MICROPHONE 600 OHM WITH HANGER CONNECTION FOSTE
CRADLE AZM1920 AJM1955 RUGGED ASBEMBLY T500°

CLIP A2M1922 AUGGED CRADLE T500 -

KEY A4M1825 RUGGED CRADLE T500

HEATSINK A1MI831 DIECAST 500 SERIES

PANEL FRONT MTLSD COMPLETE SERIES 2 A4M2295 TSX
PLATE A4M2160 BIIQC MTG UK 5X5 BERIES

RIVET 3"5MM FLAT HD ST TINMENS NO 7

HANDBOOX 500 SERIES OPERATORS HANDBOOK

SLEEVE CARD 500 SERIES A1A351 A4M1B14

#HH VARIANT T555-28 18 TRANSCEIVER FM 450-520MHZ SKHZ DEV RC

240-00100-10
240-02100-11
2520001012
303-30047-00
30G-30049-00
303-30052-00
302-13071-00

316-06359-00

6.11

T500 LEOD/DIODE MATRIX PCB

PLUG COAXIAL BNG GORD MTG CAPTIVE & CLAMPED
SOCKET COAXIAL BNC 3.5MM BULKHEAD LESS EARTH TA
MICROPHONE 600 OKM WITH HANGER CONNECTION FOSTE
CRADLE AZMI920 A3M1955 AUGGED ASSEMBLY T500

CUP AZM1922 RUGGED CRADLE T500

KEY AdM1925 AUGGED CRADLE T500

HEATSINK AIM1931 DIECAST S00 SERIES

PANEL FRAONT MTLSD COMPLETE SERIES 2 A4M2295 T5X



T555 PARTS LIST MECHANICAL & MISCELLANEQUS

IPN DESCRIPTION 1PN DESCRIPTION
3168509400  PLATE A4M2160 BNC MTG UK 5X5 SERIES 316-85094.00  PLATE A4M2160 BNC MTG UX SXS SERIES
|
359-00010-37  RIVET 3'S5MM FLAT HD ST TINMENS NO 7 359.00010-37  RIVET 35MM FLAT HO ST TINMENS RO 7 i
409-50000-00  HANDBOOK 500 SERIES OPERATORS HANDBOOK 400-00020-01  SLEEVING 0.7MM SHLICONE RUBBER
4100001037  SLEEVE CARD 500 SERIES A1A361 A4MiBHe 409-5000000  HANDEBOOK 500 SERIES OPERATORS HANDBOOK

410-00010-37 SLEEVE CARD 500 SERIES A1A361 A4M1B14
K¥E¥ VARIANT T555.-30 18 TRANSCEIVER FM 400-A70MHZ 25K DEV TCXC RC

T500-22 T500 DIODE MATRIX FCH M¥N VARIANT T555-35 18 TAANSCEWWER FM 4350-520MHZ 2.5K BEV TCXO RC
T500-28 T500-26 TCXQ -10 TO +60 C T500-22 T500 DIODE MATRIX PCB
240-00100-10 PLUG COAXIAL BNC CORD MTG CAPTIVE & CLAMPED T500-28 T800-26 TCXO -10 TO +60 C
240-02100-11 BOCKET COAX{AL BNC 3.5MM BULKHEAD LESS EARTH TA 240-00100-10 PLUG COAXIAL BNC CORD MTG CAPTIVE & CLAMPED
252.00010-12 MICROPHONE 600 OHM WITH HANGER CONNECTION FOSTE 240-02100-11 SOCKET COAXIAL BNC 3.5MM BULKHEAD LESS EARTH TA
3033004700 CRADLE AZM1920 AIMI955 RUGGED ASSEMBLY T500 252.00010-12 MICROPHONE 600 OHM WITH HANGER CONNECTION FOSTE
303-30049-00 CLIP AZM1922 AUGGED CRADLE T500 303-30047-00 CRADLE AZM1920 A3M1955 RUGGED ASSEMELY T500
303-30052-00 KEY A4M1925 RUGGED CRADLE T500 303-30048-00 CLIP AZM1922 RUGGED CRADLE T500
308-13071-00 HEATSINK A1M1931 DIECAST 500 SERIES 303-30052-00 KEY A4M1925 RUGGED CRADLE T500
316-06359-00 PANEL FRONT MTLSD COMPLETE SERIES 2 A4M2295 T5X 308-13071-00 HEATSINK A1M1931 DIECAST 500 SERIES
316-85034-00 PLATE A4MZ2160 BNC MTG UK 5X5 SERIES 316-06359-00 PANEL FAONT MTLSD COMPLETE SERIES 2 A4M2205 T5X
319-01160-00 SHIELD A4M2372 FAONT EARTHING 5X5 SERIES 316-85034-00 PLATE A4M2160 BNC MTQ UK SX§ SEAIEE
359-00010-37 RIVET 3"8MM FLAT HD ST TINMENS NO 7 3190116000 SHIELD A4M2372 FRAONT EARTHING 5X$ SERIES
400-00020-01 SLEEVING 0.7MM SILICORE RUBBER 359-00010-37 RIVET 3*5MM FLAT HD &T TINMENS NO 7
409-50000-00 HANDBOOK 500 SERIES OPERATORS HANDBOOK 409-50000-00 HANDBOOK 500 SERIES OPERATOAS HANDBOOK
410-00010-37  SLEEVE CARD 500 SERIES ATA351 A4MIBI4 410-00010-37 SLEEVE CARD 500 SERIES A1A351 A4MiB14
WWE VARIANTY T555-32 22 TRANSCEIVER FM 400-470MHZ 2.54 DEV CTCSS RC AUST 4% VARIANT T555-80 22 TRANSCEIVER FM 400.470MHZ 5K DEV XTAL HTR SC CMC
T500 LEDMDIODE MATRIX PCB T500 LED/DIODE MATAIX PCB WITH XTAL HEATER PARTS
T500-11 CTCSS DENCODER 2CHAN TX INHIBIT ALERT 500 SERIES 240-00100-35 PLUG COAXIAL UHF CORAD MTG
240-0100-35 PLUG COAXIAL UHF CORD MTG 240-02100-35 ~ BOCKET COAXIAL UHF PANEL MOUNTING OFEN TERMINATIO
240-02100-35 SOCKET COAXIAL UHF PANEL MOUNTING QOPEN TERMINATIO 262-00010-23 MICROPHONE 600 OHM CMC LABEL LOW TEMP CURLY COR
252-00010-12 MICROPHONE 600 OHM WITH HANGER CONNECTION FOSTE 303-30043-060  CLIP AJM16566 PLASTIC CRADLE T500
303-30047-00 CRADLE AZM1920 A3M1955 AUGGED ASSEMBLY T500 303-30044-00  CLAMP A3MIG5T PLASTIC CRADLE LOCK T500
303-30043-00 CUP AZM1922 RUGGED CRADLE T500 303-30046-00  CRADLE A3M1887 BRACKET SHORT T500 :
303-30052-00  KEY A4M1925 RUGGED CRADLE 7500 308-13071-00 HEATSINK A1M1931 DIECAST 500 SERIES ﬁ
308-13071-00  HEATSINK ATM1931 DIECAST 500 SERIES 316-06342-00 PANEL FT COMP MARCONI CANADA METALISD A4M2296 TS0
316-06359-00  PANEL FRONT MTLSD COMPLETE SERIES 2 A4M2285 T5X 400-00020-0§ SLEEVING 0.7MM SILIKCONE AUBBEA
358-00010-37  RIVET 35MM FLAT HD ST TINMENS NO 7 410-00010-34  SLEEVE CARD BLANK 500 SERIES AAM1814

400-00029-1 SLEEVING 0.7MM SILICONE RUBBER
NN VARIANT T555-70 20 TRANSCEIVER FM 400-470MHZ SKHZ DEY INTRON RC

409-50000-60 HANDBOOK 500 SERIES OPERATORS HANDBOOK
T500 LEDDICOE MATRIX PCB

410-00010-37 SLEEVE CARD 500 SERIES AIA361 A4M1Bt4
240-00500-10 PLUG COAXIAL BNC CORD MTG CAPTIVE & CLAMPED

#4N VARIANT T555-33 19 TRANSCEIVER FM 400-470MHZ 2.5KHZ DEV RC. 240-02100-11 SOCKET COAXIAL BNC 3.5MM BULKHEAD LESS EAATH TA
T500 LED/DICOE MATRIX PCE 2520001012 MICROPHONE 600 OHM WITH HANGER CONNECTION FOSTE

240-00100-13 PLUG COAXIAL BNC CORD MTG CRIMP URMTE 303-30047-00 CRADLE AZM1920 A3M1955 RUGGED ASSEMBLY T500
240-02100-11 SOCKET COAXIAL BNC 3.5MM BULKHEAD LESS EARTH TA 303-30049-00 CLIP AZM1922 RUGGED CRADLE TS500
252.00010-12 MICACPHONE 600 OHM WITH HANGER CONNECTION FOSTE 303-30052-00 KEY A4M1925 AUGGED CRADLE T500
303-30047-00 CRADLE AZM1920 A3M19556 AUGGED ASSEMBLY T500 308-13071-00 HEATSINK ATM1831 DIECAST 500 SERIES
303-30045-00 CUP A2M1822 RUGGED CRADLE 1500 3120103500 LENS COMPLETE A4AG30 A4M1588 T500 SERIES
303-30052-00 KEY A4M1925 RUGGED CHRADLE T500 316.06362-00 PHL FNT MET COMP INTRON-0Z T500 A4A597 A4M2298
308-13071-00 HEATSINK A1M1831 DIECAST 500 SERIES 316-85084-00 PLATE A4M2160 BNC MTG UK 5X5 SERIES
316-06359-00 PANEL FRONT MTLSD COMPLETE SERIES 2 A4M2295 T5X 359-00010-37 RIVET 3*5MM FLAT HD ST TINMENS NO 7

6.12



T555 PARTS LIST MECHANICAL & MISCELLANEOUS

1PN DESCRIPTION IPN DESCRIPTION
36500012-36  LABEL INTRON T500 MIC A4A440 400-00020-01  SLEEVING 0.7MM SILICONE AUBBER
400-0002001  SLEEVING 0.7MM SILICONE RUBBER 409.50000-00  HANDBOOK 500 SERIES OPERATORS HANDBOOK
41000010-34  SLEEVE CARD BLANK 500 SERIES A4MIS14 410-00010-37  SLEEVE CARD 500 SERIES A1A361 A4M1B14

HN¥ VARIANT T555-71 19 TRANSCEIVER FM _400-ATOMHZ 15KHZ DEV RAC

T500 LED/DIODE MATRIX PCB

24000100-1¢ PLUG COAXIAL BNC CORD MTG CAPTIVE & CLAMPED
240-02100-11 SOCKEY COAXIAL BNC 3.5MM BULKHEAD LESS EARTH TA
252-00010-12 MICROPHONE 600 OHM WITH HANGER CONNECTION FOSTE
203-30047-00 CRADLE A2M1920 A3M19558 RUGGED ASSEHBLY T500
03-30049-00 CLIP AZM1922 RUGGED CRADLE T500

303-30052-00 KEY A4M1925 RUGGED CRADLE T500

08-13071-00 HEATSINK ATM1931 DIECAST 500 SERIES

316-06332-00 PANEL FRONT COMPLETE METALISED T500 A4M248B
316-85094-00 PLATE A4MZ160 BNC MTG UK SX5 SERIES

359-00010-37 RIVET 3*5MM FLAT HD ST TINMENS NO 7

400-00020-01 SLEEVING 0.7MM SILICONE RUBBER

409-50000-00 HANDBOOK 500 SERIES OPERATOAS HANDBOOK
410-00010-37 SLEEVE CARD 500 SERIES A1A361 A4M1814

H## VARIANT T555-73 18 TRANSCEIVER FM 450-520MHZ 2.5 DEV RC TAIWAN

GSAZ2104 5 TONE CTCSS PCB

T500 LED PCB
T500-22 T500 DIODE MATRIX PCB
240-00100-35 PLUG COAXIAL UHF CORD MTG
240-02100-35 SOCKET COAXIAL UHF PANEL MOUNTING OPEN TEAMINATION
252.00010-12 MICROPHONE 600 OHM WITH HANGER CONNECTION FOSTE
303-30047-00 CRADLE A2M1920 A3IMIS55 RUGGED ASSEMBLY T500
303-30049-00 CLIP AZM1922 RUGGED CRADLE T500
303-30052-00 KEY A4M1925 AUGGED CRADLE T500
308-13079-00 HEATSINK A4M2584 DIECAST 500 SERIES
316-06353-00 PANEL FRONT MTLSD COMPLETE SERIES 2 A4M2295 T5X
219-01180-00 BHIELD A4M2372 FRONT EAATHING 5X5 SERAIES
359-00010-37 RIVET 3*SMM FLAT HD ST TINMENS NO 7
409-50000-00 HANDBOOK 500 GERIES OPERATORS HANDBOOK
410-00010-37 SLEEVE CARD 500 SERIES A1A361 A4M1B814

KH¥ VARIANT ¥555-80 22 TRANSCEWER FM 400-470MHZ SK DEV CTCSS XTAL HTR RC

T500 LEDDIODE MATRIX PCB WITH XTAL HEATER PAATS

T500-11 CTCSS DENCODER 2CHAN  TX INHIBIT ALEAT 500 SERIES
240-00100-35 PLUG COAXIAL UHF CORD MTG

240-02100-35 SOCKET COAXIAL UHF PAMEL MOUNTING OPEN TERMINATIO
252-00010-24 MICROPHONE 600 OHM TAIT LABEL LOW TEMP CURLY COR
303-30047-00 CRADLE AZMI920 A3M1955 RUGGED ASSEMBLY T500
303-30049-00 CLIP A2M1922 RUGGED CRADLE T500

303-30052-00 KEY A4M1925 RUGGED CRADLE T500

308-13071-00 HEATSINK A1M1931 DIECAST 500 SERIES

316-06359-00 PANEL FRONT MTLED COMPLETE SERIES 2 A4M2295 TSX
358-00010-37 RIVET 3*5MM FLAT HD ST TINMENS HO 7

6.13



T555 PARTS LIST MECHANICAL & MISCELLANEOUS

PARTS COMMON TO ALL VARIANTS

IPN DESCRIPTION PN DESCRIPTION
12-04100-01 CAPACITOR CERAMIC FEEDTHRU TN LESS LEAD 3190112000 SHIELD A4M1813 RF 550 555
CFL1 CFLZ
319-01129-00 SHIELD AZM1937 WALL T555
012-04100-02 CAPACITOR CERAMIC FEEDTHRLI TN 300V LEADED
CFL3 319-01130-00 SHIELD A2M1938 LID COMPONENT SIDE T555
051-00006-03 LEAD FEEDTHAU O.7MM TCW A4M2230 318-01132-00 SHIELD A4M1951 POWER SKT 5X5 BERIES
065-00010-04 BEAD FERRITE F8 4X2X5MM 319-01133-00 SHIELD A4M2011 DIVIDER T555
065-00010-13 8EAD FERRITE 7D 1.9°0.9*3.BMM STACK POLE 319-01137-00 SHIELD A2M2118 BOTTOM T555
Leg of L13
3190114900 SHRIELD BOX A1M2229 VCO T5x5 SERIES
065-00020-03 BEAD GLASS 4'3'1.2MM
340-00010-10 FUSEHOLDER INLINE BOOK HOUSING
200-00010-04 WIRE TINNED COPPER 0.7MM
' L65 50mm 340-00010-11 TEAMINAL CRIMP BOOK FUSEHOLDER
200-00010-04 WIRE TINNED COPPER 0.7MM 345-00040-08 SCREW M3'12MM PAN POZI 5T BZ
1C4
200-00010-05 WIRE TINNED COPPER 0.5MM
L70 40mm L73 40mm 345-00040-11 SCREW M3IX10MM PAN POZI 8T BZ
a3
205-00010-06  CABLE TWIN AUTO 153 2/28/0.3 RED & BLAC
349-00010-25 SCREW NO.4*33 PAN SUPA POLYMATE
220-01113-01 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD T555 CCT C593 cover assambly
232-00010-19 SWITCH PUSH DPDT LATCHING PCB MOUNT 349-00010-49 SCREW SELFTAP NO 10X§/2 IN TYPE AB PAN POZI
SW1 OnvOft SW3 Chan
349-00020-31 SCREW TAPTITE M3X10MM PAN POZI B2
232-00016-20 SWITCH PUSH DPDT MOMENTARY PCB MOUNT VCO boxaAld
5W2 Call
349-00020-31 SCREW TAPTITE M3X10MM PAN POZI BZ
240-00010-50 PLUG HOUSING 4 WAY MOLEX cover assenibly
240-00010-61 PLUG TERMINAL MALE SCOLDER TAG MOLEX 349-00020-32 SCREW TAPTITE M3X8MM £AN POZI BZ
240-02010-60 BOCKET HOUSING 4 WAY MOLEX 352-00010-08 NUT M3 COLD FORM HEX ST BZ
Q2 and IC4
240-02010-61 SOCKET RECEPTACLE 152 AUTO CRIMP MOLEX
35200010-35  NUT B-32 UNC HEX AF POWER TRANSISTOR MOUNTING
240-02010-62 SOCKET RECEPTACLE 7/0.2 WIRE CRIMP MOLEX C48 mounting
240-04020-84  SOCKET JACK AN 0.98MM PCB MTG 54 WAY SIL STRIP 353-00010-10  WASHER M3 FLAT ST BZ 8.75MM OD A4MIZI5
ice Qa3
240-04020-72 SOCKET HOUSING 2 WAY CORD MTG ULTREX 353-00610-11 WASHER M3 FLAT ST BZ 9.5MM OO A4MI1216
1C4
240-04020-74 SOCKET HOUSING 4 WAY CORD MTG ULTREX
353-00010-13 WASHER M3 SHAKEPROOF INT BZ
240-04020-76 SOCKET RECEPTACLES WIRE CRIMP FOR ULTREX HOUSING Q3 and IC4
250-00010-14 SPEAXER 8 OHM 92MM SQ A3IM1789 353-00010-32 WASHER M5 SHAKEPROOF EXT 8Z
252-00010.02 CLIP MICROPHONE MTG 356-00010-01 TAG SOLDEA 3MM SHORAT MEI32/3.2
Q47 2 2, IC4
265-00010-17  FUSE 10A CARTRIDGE 6'32MM 32V NON SPEC
3560001001  TAG SOLDEA 3MM SHORT M813273.2 -
302-40042-00 BUTTON A3MI585 PUSH MOULDED PLASTIC T500 adew 1o component sida P.A Hd and solder to power sockel
switches 1 2 £3
3570001009 FIX PUSH ON SFP 3253
3024503500  BOSS A4M2148 THREADED M5 QD M3 ID 5X5 SERIES
healsink solderside of PA. 362-00010-20 MICA INSULATOR 10"14MM LESS HOLE
44
303-20042-00 COVER TOP COMPLETE ANM2375 TEXTURED METALISED 5X5
365-00011-54 LABEL WHITE QUIKSTIK RW1556/2 SPECIAL ADHESIVE
303-20044-00 COVER BTTM COMPLETE ATM2376 TEXTURED METALISED 5X
3565.0001346  LABEL A4A590 T555 BCREW INFO
303-50068-00 CLIP A4M1941 TRANSISTOR MTG T555
Gdd 365-00100-04  LABEL BLANK 30%6.7MM S/A METALLISED POLYESTER
303-50071-00 CLIP A4WM2008 FEEDTHRU MTG 5'5 SERIES 365-00100-10 BARCODE LABEL & LAMINATE 2 PAATS 38 WIDE
306-0i045-00  CLIP - PLASTIC WIRE HARNESS 365-00100-20  LABEL WHITE S/A 2BX11MM QUIKSTIK AW718/4
311-01033-00 KNOB COMPLETE WITH DOT A4MI1831 T500 SERIES 369-00010-27 TIE CABLE NYLON 14072.6MM
20101400 LD A2M1932 DIECAST PA SOLDER SIDE 5X5 SERIES 369-00020-35 TAPE PVC FOAM 1 SIDE S/A §"10MM INSEAL 5375
320101500 LI AZM1933 DIECAST PA COMPONENT SIDE 5X5 SERIES 399-00010-56 BAG PLASTIC 2007250MM
3120103500 LENS COMPLETE A4M1586 A4AG30 T500 SERIES 400-00020-01 BLEEVING 0.7MM SILICONE RUBBER ’
L7¢ % 12mm, L73 x 18mm
319-01097-00 SHIELD AZM1589 FRONT 505 SERIES .
409-50001-00 INSTALLATION GUIDE T500 SERIES 2
319-01109-00 SHIELD AZM1655 VCO LID S00/5KS SERIES
410-00010-50 PACKAGING POLY FOAM 2 PCS 5°5 SERIES AIM202Y
319-01110-00 SHROUD A4M1587 INDICATOR 500/5X5 SERIES
410-00010-55 PACKAGING CARTON 10 T500 RADIOS UEB 31561

6.14



T500 MEMORY & LED PARTS LISTS

1500 DIODE MATRIX/LED PCB

T500-22 DIODE MATRIX PCB

REF 1PN DESCRIPTION REF IPN DESCRIPTION
D302 008-000§0-11 LED 3MM AED HLMP1385 DIFFUSED 2.2V 10MCD LESS MTG D1-D32 001-10000-70 CIODE SMD BAVTO DUAL SWITCH S0T-23 COMMON CATHODE
D303 008-00010-11 {ED 3MM RED HLMP1385 DIFFUSED 2.2V 10MCD LESS MTG
D304 008-00010-11 LED 3MM HED HLMP1385 DIFFUSED 2.2V 10MCD LESS MTG PL1 240-00020-57 HEADER 10 WAY | AOW PCB MTG
D305 008-00010-11 LED 3MM RED HLMP1385 DIFFUSED 2.2V 10MCD LESS MTG
D1-064 001-50012-05 DIODE AUTO INSERT TH4531 S SMALL SIG 8Ki1 240-04020-57 SOCKET 10 WAY 1ROW PCB MTG TOP ENTRY
PL-4 240-00020-57 HEADER 10 WAY | ROW PC8 MTG 225-0117100 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD T500 SMD DIODE 2CH MATRIX
8KT-3  240-04020-60 SOCKET 18 WAY 1ROW PCB MTG TOP ENTRY
BK-7 240-04020-68 SOCKET IWAY 1ROW PCB MTG GOLD PLATE SKTS TOP ENTRY
22091198-01 PCB COMBINED T500 DIODE MATRIX AND LED BOARD

PARTS 70 BE ADDED FOR XTAL HEATER

D300
o3
D306

Q300
Q301

R300
A301
R302
R303
A304
R305

001-50012-05
001.50012-05
001-50015-09

000-50011-10
000-00011-70

030-55270-20
045-04470-01
030-55150-20
030-53560-20
030-51220-20
030-51220-20

303-50063-00
369-00020-36

DIODE AUTO INSERT 184531 5t SMALL SIG
DIODE AUTO INSERT 1H4531 §1 SMALL SIG
DIODE ZENER AUTQINSERT V9 04W BIX79/C3V9

TRANSISTOR AUTO INSERT BCS478 NPN TO-92 AF S/SIG
TAANSISTOR BD136 PNP TO-126 AF POWER

AESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 27K 5% 0.4W 4X1.6MM

ARESISTOA NTC 4K7 20% 5MM DISC

RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 15K 5% 04W 4X1.6MM

RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT S60E §% 0.4W 4X1.6MM
RESISTOR FILM AUTOINSERT 2E2 5% 04W 4X1.6MM

RESISTOA FiLM AUTCINSERT 2€2 5% C4W 4X1.6MM

CLIP AAM1G48 TRANSISTOR HEAT TRANSFER T500-24
TAPE VINYL FOAM 2 GIDE &/A 254"3MM 3M 4408

T500 LED PCB

REF IPN DESCRIPTION
D302 008-00010-11  LED 3MM RED HLMPI385 DIFFUSED 2.2V 10MCD LESS MTG
0303 002-00010-11 LED 3MM RED HLMPI385 DIFFUSED 2.2V 10MCD LESS MTG
D304 003-00010-11  LED 3MM RED HLMPI1385 DIFFUSED 2,2V 10MCD LESS MTG
D305  008-00010-11 LED 3MW AED HLMPI385 DIFFUSED 2.2V 10MCD LESS MTG
SKT1  240-0402069 SOCKET 3WAY 1ROW FCB MTG GOLD PLATE SKTS TOP ENTRY
BKT2 240-0402061 SOCKET 7 WAY 1 HOW PCB MTG TOP ENTRY
22540113800 PRINTED CIRCUT BOARD T500 SERIES LED & XTAL MTQ
369-00020-36 TAPE VINYL FOAM 2 SIDE S/A 25.4°3MM 3M 4408

6.15



GSA2210J 5 TONE/CTCSS

GSA2210J 5 TONE/CTCSS PCB

IPN DESCRIPTION

5 WAY CONNECTOR PLUG

5 WAY CONNECTOR PLUG & LOOM

15 WAY CONNECTOR PLUG & LOOM

DOUBLE SIDED FOAM TAPE
005-00000-10 MODIILE GSA 2210 5 TONE SELCAL BOARDS COM
205-00010-38 CABLE DATA 8 CORE SHIELOED B2108CS
240-00010-34 PLUG B WAY DIN INLINE
2400402072  SOCKET HOUSING 2 WAY CORD MTG ULTREX
3168511300  PLATE A4MZ581 T500 GSA 5-TONE MOUNTING PLAT
3168705700  PILLAR AAMIG00 115MM TAPPED M3 500 SERIES
345-00040-07 SCREW M3*BMM CSK PAN POZI ST BZ
2450004010  SCREW M3"MM PAN POZI ST BZ
349.0002032  SOREW TAPTITE MIXBMM PAN POZI BZ
3620001028 NUT M3 NYLOC HEZ
353.00010-11  WASHER M3 FLAT 8T BZ 9.5MM OD A4MI2I6
356-00010-03 TAG SOLDER 3MM LONG MG248/3.2
A57-00010-46 CLAMP CABLE 6.3MM P CLIP NYLON

6.16

PARTS LIST -



T555

PSU138v.  8amp.

Al jeT™
? o
T555
- +
),
- Sinad Meter
l 4
Sigﬂul Generalor
° @

Audio Millivoltmeter

Modulation meter

20dB  1watt 3098 150watt
t t
© Attenuator Attenuator
A Frequency counter
30watt fsd
O 0 o Power meter
CRO m

n_T_ |

Diagram | Suggested Test Equipment Set-Up







IR RN IRY|

T555

UHF SIGNAL GENERATOR

R.E duTPUT Q

LIS N

PROBE TO
ey
PIND T955

|

<

AERIAL INPUT

T55%

EXTERNAL DL Fid
O NPT
08LILLASLAPE
AUbLO ASCHLLATOR
o\
. O

] AC De
DUPLED CwéED
‘ —{() <4

'

Diagram 2 IF Alignment Test Set-Up







. - BNL Connector

{optional

T555

p———————— e =L
O X O ®
Sindl V28t O FV269
O "o ° © 7
O
o1l ® ® @ ®
g,j zgcvws
cv110
c100 CV104 &
CV1I05  T1p3
P LW
® @ RX: X
R?ZSB L23 L2 37
s ™
CV190
£v232
4 -/
TP 2
av-%
@ Loop
N
RV79
L30
pe—
| M/ IJI ﬁ 1_[

Diagram 3 T555 Tuning Points







S 220-01113-01 A

F-SHLD J 8w . - - . =

“[@czed)

Il @ Ill,

]

DIAGRAM 4 - T555 PCB LAYQOUT - TOP SIDE.



220-01113-01 A

DIAGRAM 5 - T555 PCB LAYQUT - BOTTCM SIDE.



1555

b () (0

Diagram 6 T500 Diode Matrix/LED/Crystal Heater PCB Layout - Top Side




T555

Diagram 7 T500 Diode Matrix/LED/Crystal Heater PCB Layout - Bottom Side




T555

Diagram 8 T500 LED & Crystal Heater PCB Layout







N NN B09 Sy dIamnN )
anssi DNIMYEa 1 [ — T N ]
pu E) ] 1 - i
R S G5SL WYROVIA Y0019 b= ST TTETE— L
£GZAY
mm_;on_%
Z70
450 970 €70 LIgIANI 140)
3SNIS T0ULNOD [ %207 H0L8.130
Jo33auL0y Boy xu H43Mod HIMOJ 30 _LNo AI07
IHN 4
e 950 S50 gvzy
T5 171 HILIMS L70 S70 1) L7Zd
SSVd MO NId 9D 9ved S$SOLN o
* 4 HOLYANIL 1Y
Day XL X401 4H HILLIWSNVYL ULy
J b g3y
1D yllenbs  oIN Z 1800Dy)
MOLT3LZ0 ndur ouol Bay X | . \*
T04INGD
13437 . wmw_.o m%%om._. Bay xi—w= 30010 ..I'\*
a3l
082 PES] 2291 9 &g 040 L 1euuRug
SISYHAWT 20 dWYIHd ANIWITT jew diiy 3 ) 0.0
-34d v XL oW 3l
I YT -
Bay x1 indy; BLAY 59179
aug 10TRg UOHDIAR(] Ak} o
e ,A, 81 XINLYH
H3SISIHLINAS 30010
9701 Pzol 5291 AALINOY
1 wb it I ETIC 0 | NETON many me_ QM - B
i
s S SSvd HO SSvd Mg AN oo | a—
i 7ED EED
PR 2691 = -
Lnd1ng AIJWJ. 1 INENETE] b I OJA X Tyisau 01
av awnfop yonbg 30N343534
791
AWV 384 HaYl X1
¥ XY ﬂ
A Analyisuas »mmm \*ll_ 11id
yspenbg AS PRIDINBaY XY wt— m._.
Hp ONIHOLMS] HIAWIL
0Py XY 38— DHLNGD A6 PEIDINGoY X1 e M1
, HO13NOS Ha13NGS
037 X1 .1+ -
1 Hm xab 62y x1
, $50L0
_ CIZHNW 57602 TVLX 9y 1ld
.lulco_m._w..,cou puz
895 552 401 ZHWY-1Z| | 22D LZD ZHWYLZ SnonuLueYy LMS
910 S0 YoHMG !
- HILVH |l ZHHTLZ H3LN4 - - : o r—
sseeow [ LK Tawv | LK 3IXIN anv Jd[ T Nigwoi Ae Ty % ALl
SISYHJWI-3Q
_ . CEFVEREY
= 6LD o ZHYSEY
5 | | = ajqous dwp 4y ¢} dwn 4y 3 yqd 0}
mo%&mmwmu malk Bt e et i PRIDHMS AR EL PAHIMSUN AG-El
T







b dwd I e eI bl e

o

IRARSA QNQQ 2%  d3gAnN

INSs) ONIMYHA

WYY9VIO ONIYIM S55L

¥ LMS

[7iws =79 5717 104)

WIVIH B2d NIdT
1-d

i-d O ORT

CU9U 55219 d0d) o " B 2 - m .
¥3AYIH €74 Mo § ) W. 38 N . 2 L8 o
= o - T weoa DR &=
f 3L S @S xmas 3lcr » S
%mw AERERYzEEIR 28882
¥ OO == == ==~~~ O~~~
TYBTHIIIPFETIRIRTIYI®PR
2135 S3dECREFT am TR E G
(74 55317 W04
YIGUIN B3d Mg §
-1d
HJd $8S1
..h
NGHIGUTIN K
O < | < .n
N 'm&o..v = FREFRERITED®S R0 AN o EO P AR AW~
135534 %3117 AT & —0) ...../1-....-..'..... Ol Yt el eyl e Y, Yo )
e BE Wﬂ - EEBBlsFEEEEEERE FEFFFEEREEF
LIALI AVAZ YIOV3H §3d Nl B ) LTH05 T34 AVAGH
otha{ W TN d W E-d A -1
Y Y Y . A )
IWVIS TG
91d Y3LVIH TVIX/031/XIYLIVIA 30010
T — B R L 3§ ] L J “Wp—— ' ] ——— “ifb— T T T T

PUBIERZ MBN UDINY0IS Iy D .——m I T 2

PIT SJINOHLD373 Livl F4va | aAdY]anHD] NHa SLNIWONIWY J3n: 1f 21va]aadv]onHo] Nua SINIWANINY janss
NG aasng Ndl HHOMLEY] NOWLD3ArOYd J1DNVY QHIHL .@.Im. * SLIWI N3D
ssal T[T TITT R

G N x "3oS

N&i

* Qe

AIYIHTH NS g g)

1Yo
<
‘20
* qram) >
‘T2
(A3QVIRFTY Nid MN.nE.

‘57 G ang
A
o < | <)
Yo TTNED . A,
. L ¢ YGLIBNNGT YINGH
+9 Qs Y — T AYE XTTILE
13 0 ———

HMIOL T34 Y4
SOY37 T59%2
SHONDYHI 331 visZ

3ASH ﬂ ﬁ







d oa - [ N ] W I 1 I A ] r I I I H ] ] | 3 E] I g ] J I 2] ] Yy
AITAHT 340 NI YZI0.205 ‘AWYN 3114 . A [T ‘0AdY SOMH] NAYED *SLNIHON IRV *3NS5T
- - H kL) THAVEE 437 WY 30015 BIIVIN 30 WoLIvavEvey | BEl |
e 40 zo-sst7e-0zz a1l §ILYIH TYLIX "0 XTHLYW FUOIAE—= = B e T R
: L Lol LIy v ¥
anssI 13348 8243 ON ONINVY¥Q @ @ m ._u L7 . g T 3
JRY —_ -ang e VT
ONYT¥3Z MIN SIINOHLII3TI LIVE LI
oS 2
<o
. E=1K5
e C N D
P : B
B
¢ | FE LI
7-at 33 o= Chiad
EBES .ﬂ
: 410 MO,
R AL
e 1 e y<H
wiT HET
FPED 9ya3E - m
Mu»xm BETOR a‘u_— uv-ma |l|.|||.]|.|ﬁn _2” ZH
13 E-145
o970 ™)
-8 e P 05 [
8 e H410 TH S35 3410 24,13 LY e ivag
oty BT t
zHE THES  TESN -
¢ SBEY rocy )
AB n._.ovqu_m T 931+
E
E-1d5
! ! ! I ! ! ! ! I I I I ! I I I e !
vgu ean1 2987 1831 o 661 1] 2 56 s o £ 280 Touy son s
amncza% TERINT] TEEH unﬂt:ﬂ% aunfz._% TEEIHY. ._.mn!.._% TEAMN TESHNT, TECHN TEGHN TEGPNT, TECHNT; Awnrzuw TEQRN TERERT N
¥ f4 1) 200 130 E =1 850 a0 fih) L =0 %o [ (4] hi] ”wo BrD
]
£a15
{ I I ! I I I I ! ! I ! ! ; ! I e
BN Fi2] L1 (0] (I55] (a2 3] Zrx1 1154] L 2] (1] BEAY 51 Ayl S5 +EAY (1A] [’ 1
aNd YA E
T-Td8
TESINT, TESHKT, TERHHN TESHNT, TERFHT; TESYRY, TEE NI TESHN TESMT TESINT, TEESN TESTAF, TERINY, RSN TEEFHT; TESHNT, g
[ 1y 940 5v0 0 40 Zr0 T " 560 134 250 9E0 SEQ +ED GEQ g
(s
L35 KHINI Q0L A¥R €
[ - |
; S IS L9 % ! ISR N B S 'y e Gl
zent 1N €N 52u1 oz =N o) seat v2on ezn zn e iz A} 4] T
= L
TESINY, TEGHNT TEGINT, TEGRNY; TESHNT FEGIAY; TRBINT TEGYHY, TEGHNT; TESNT, TBEIHT, TEGINT, TEGNT; TESPAT, TEEHNL TEGHNT; L¥S AHINT o0 AVA 87
D TEQ 9EQ 620 820 120 320 <20 20 B2 ¥20 120 820 LY 10 470 =3NS
ol (28]
[ep’
LIPS 9T AYA 4T
! ¢ ® . ! s 4 b ® ! 4 ) 5 b 5 1 g I8
L1 110} 111 a3 ETA1 £a4 0] i mwn (3] B 5% ELR (3] il (2] 201 tal E
TESI Tesmt ST T Tesy TS BN TESHT e vesmE TEEANT TS e L e s —
H g = 2 z 3 ? z of: 3 2 i 7 &
=l 0 Rl Sl ald wlw wnfs -la L uls -l afa wls -l ola @~
5 g 3 - F I & z H B z
d { D N I W | 1 b} ] r ] i H ! J F ] 4] J L g Y







ONIMYHEG 140 3T¥YIS LON OQ

wlL

inssi mo&g *‘ oﬂu_““”“ dm.w-,QMI J/Q.f.m\/du 1—420—%& emﬂ.“ MM o TQ EGE 60 0T 8Q/9F8 N/H2 ﬁwl..
'GL1 SONOELOT 13 IVL 7| q37,/006L—WVADVIQ LD etttk LTI

al1 SIINOMLDITI LIVL 4O LNISNOD 3IHL LINOMLIM ALYYd GHIHL ANY Ol NO 03SSYd SINILNOD 3IHL YON Q340D 34 OL LON S LNIKWNDOQ SIHL I TVILNIQIINOD

TSLIWIT TNID

: HSINI4

TAIVIHILVYW

| I e A EERT I1X-5o/88 ~/90) 3 - 31908
EFTol 757 s |* 61% -21-93 :NUJ | 3 :

T AT
PRy PVl @2l | 2HN SZ9
 SUOISI A 00D {00%X | 30WdS H)

w._D._.U.._ULEMF. .30_ O._.

\A_CO _um.:-.% n..__.CNCOLEOu MJU(C.

| | )-vowe
“ 6he 900
|
I aqiqg
A jaes|
e
. pat
_ _.M._a.ox | g Mm_._u (247)
_ FYIVNY Foed o \
©0¢
_omx‘a 9 +cmuum, _oE 064 G, ﬂ\ mw.mw \\ . i
3o um_._c: U P70 i.__it _ b
Py P LT R Y a3 O Gl 4
e — — —— — 2090¢Y¥ % Go0gY 2044

,"u_..lh.@ii Nxvl’_n|®| )=} M=@)=0)=C)+
mm_.xml_ x|_ 937 e:._,l_ t\al* N;ul_ \d

ncumm

poRYIMG NG|+ _







T555

. = ; - z 2 : m g = z % s s P )
A
s 4 J A i X g i 4 J BA BA 3. k A e
T [ £ = L 4 & 2! H z 3 H nﬂ ¥ ﬂ,—\ #
Hrﬂn M;N HFE K& Prr‘u H’Fﬁn H_lt..- hs HE HEH- thuﬁ KhFﬂum thnu HE»- HEMM R;—-
2|
Los D1 Loz Hn2 Loy 2 oa Loa Yo Los Hon Los Yos i 2 o 08 08
Fawro Foavno Faivo Moo o Feuvn Fewern Fown Fairo Feivre N Favn Howro Faomo Fewrro Foavro
T
C
_H_.a: _Hc:__ Lxia k2o n__._n_ \xzz H_...nu H_&E H_..E H”..s. H__._ﬁ_q H:ﬁ_ H_._So _H_._ao H_._ap Hcﬁ»
4o Los oie Lot & o1 Lot Hos Losz Lot Losa a4 Lo %13 Lois 4 pas Y pus
Fowvro BAVT0 Y70 ¥70 Feure 4v70 pere Foavre Fouo Fourro Foivno T Hawro i Fauvro Feavro
2
TR
Hﬁqu HFXH; Hrﬂbu HFBS Hrﬂuu Prﬁﬁﬂ PFE RFRAO H—-’Oh Hﬂ?_n Hr{u H—anm H_«Hﬁ Pfﬂ.m HFR;N H_lx.—ﬂ
! 017 3 113 ! 018 2 018 E D19 Dig E D20 2 D20 b D2¢ 2 021 ! 22 2 022 ! D23 2 D23 4 D24 3 D24
Fewvro FHawn Hoavze Feavm Hawvro Hoavro Faivro Foarne Fawvro Yourre Fovn 70 Yoo e Fawvro Fewrmo
3
e
e ks st Lrs2 Lksa kg4 e Lkse Lks? Lese Lise K5 Lie Lks2 ixsa Lkea
% pas HE % oas Ry Y oar Lozr % pee Looa % e e a3 Lo 31 Lot Hoze o3z
3l BAVTD 3 BAYIY 4 BAY?0 3) BAYYY . 3 BAYZO 3 BAY/G 3 BAYTO b BAYTD 3 BAVID g BAYTO 3 AV 3 BAYIO 3 BAYTD 3 BAV?ID 3 BAYID 3 BAVIQ
4
AXZ e

SK1

ircuit Diagram

Diagram 13 T500-22 Diode Matrix C







